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1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Mr. Alan Peterson of the Xcel Energy (Xcel), ProSource Technologies, Inc.
(ProSource) has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Bloomington
substation property located at 2700 East 80™ Street in Bloomington, Minnesota (referred to as “Site”
or “Pr0perty’ ). This Phase T ESA summanzes the findings of an investigation into the history and
prior usage of the Site. -

1.1 Purpose and Scope

The purpose of conducting this Phase I ESA was to meet property transfer guidelines as set forth by
the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA), and to determine if a release or threatened release
of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant exists or has occurred under the meaning of the
Minnesota Environmental Response and Liability Act (MERLA). In addition, this assessment
“evaluated the potential for environmental impact to this Property from other nearby facilities also
covered under MERLA.

The obj ectives of the assessment were to provide a broad base of historical sources of information
about the Property; document Site and regional information; provide an evaluation of potential
sources and receptors of contaminants (if present); and provide recomumendations for further
investigation or no further action. Specifically, this assessment attempted to determine if a
recognized environmental condition (REC) was present at the Site. A REC is defined as the
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substance or petroleum products on a property under
conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release or a material threat of a release of any
hazardous substance or petroleum products into structures on the Property or into the ground, ground
" water or surface water of the Property.

This Phase T ESA has been conducted following guidelines established by the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment Process,” Standard E 1527-00. In addition to the ASTM guidance
document, the MPCA's Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Program Guidance Document #8
- “Phase T Investigation” was utilized as a guide for conducting this investigation and preparing

portions of this Report. ' : ‘ '

1.2 Site L.ocation

A site location map using the United. States Geological Survey (USGS) St. Paul SW 7.5 minute
" topographic quadrangle base map is provided as Figure 1. The USGS coordinates for the Site are the
"NW 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 1, Township 27 North and Range 24 West within the City of
Bloommgton Hennepin County, Mimnesota. The Site is located southeast of the intersection of
Interstate highway 494 and 24‘” Avenue South. A 51te map, dSplCth the substation Iayout is
presented in Figure 2.°

ProSource Technologies, Inc. _ Tune 23, 2004



.
B GER BNS_ GED._ EED_ NN OB EN_ BN B
— ;
.

LW, W, W W W

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Bloomington Substation, Bloomington, Minnesota . Page 2-1

2.0 PHASEI INVESTiGATION

As prev1ous1y stated, this Phase T BSA was conducted as the initial investigative effort to gain a
‘better understanding of the history and previous usage of the Site. The work entailed conducting
interviews with knowledgeable persons, aerial- photographs, -historic Sanborn maps, topographic
maps, review of available historic city directory information, performing a site walkover to inspect
the site conditions and obtammg information from accessible state and federal database files. The
results of this Phase I Investigation are discussed in the followmg sections.

2.1 Site History
2.1.1 Histoi‘y of Ownership/Interviews

ProSource spoke with Mr. Peteraon a reprebentatwe for Xcel Energy, the forrner owner of the Site.
According to Mr. Peterson, the Site was previously owned by the McCarthy Well company
(McCarthy) from the mid-1960"s until 1986. Mr. Peterson was unaware of the owner prior to
McCarthy. In 1986, NSP acquired the subject property by eminent domain from McCarthy, in order
to build an electrical substation to provide electrical service to the nearby Mall of America. The
construction of the existing electrical substation was completed in 1987. Currently the property has
been sold to the Metropolitan Airports Commission and the substation has been de-energized.

MTr. Peterson indicated that all of the electrical equipment which was located on the subject property
was considered to be non-PCB containing equipment. Past waste streams generated form the subject
property consisted of spent fluorescent light bulbs, light ballasts, household trash bottles, cans and
paper and lead acid batteries. Mr. Peterson stated that all of these wastes were collected by Xcel
employees and disposed of at Xcel Chestnut Service Center. According to Mr. Peterson, there are no
environmental permits for the subject property. In addition, there are no underground storage tanks
(USTs), aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), septic systems, sumps, waste traps or water supply wells

- located at the subject property. As previously stated, the substation was de- energized in December

0f2003. Since that time the pad-mounted transformers have been removed.

ProSource contacted Bloomington fire department, (BFD) for information regarding any
underground storage tanks (USTs), aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), and any leaks, spills, or
releases of hazardous materials at the Site. According to BFD representatives, they have no record
of any USTs, ASTs or hazardous materials spills at the subject property address. BFD officials did
indicate that there was a hazardous materials response to the surrounding property (listed under
“McCarthy Well”) on April 12, 1998 for a leaking LP gas tank line rupture. According to BFD
officials, the line was closed and repaired without incident. A copy of the incident report is included
n Appendlx A. There has been no new incidents.

2.1.2 Previous Phase I ESA Review

A previous Phase I ESA for the Site was prepared by ProSource, dated June 30, 2000 (Appendix B).
The following tasks were completed by ProSource:

ProSource Technologies, Inc. - ' June 23, 2004
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* The Site was visually inspected for evidence of any RECs.

« Interviews were conducted with the City of Bloommgton Fire Departmcnt
» City files and interviews were performed.

* A review of state and federal records was performed.

ProSource’s report did not identify on-site ewdenoe of any REC’s (as defined by ASTM E1527-97)
in connection with the Site. However, seven LUST sites, seven UST sites, two VIC sites, six FINDS
sites, one AST site, one spill site and six RCRA Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator
(RCRIS-SQG) sites were identified off-site. ProSource report did not recommend any further testing
or analysis at that time. : : .

2.1.3 Aerial Photographs

ProSource staff obtained copies of aerial photographs of the Site and surrounding vicinity from
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), a private environmental data research firm. Aerial
photographs can provide indications of past property uses and/or structures which may have been
- present. ProSource obtained aerial photographs of the Site and surrounding vicinity for the years
1937, 1940, 1957, 1967, 1978, 1987 and 1997. Copies of the aerial photographs are 1nc1uded in
Appendix C. The following observations were made for each aérial photograph:

e . The 1937 aerial photograph shows the Site as farmland with no buildings on it. East of the
subject property are wooded areas and farmland. South of the subject property is woodlands
and farmland. West of the subject property are farmland, farmsteads, a road and additional
farmlands. To the north of the subject property are a road, farmsteads and farmland.

» The 1940 aerial photograph is similar to the 1937 aerial photograph. . The subject property is
still farmland with no buildings on it. North of the subject property are a road, farmsteads
and farmland. To the East of the subject property are woodlands and farmland. South of the
subject property are farmland, wooded areas, farmsteads and roads. To the west of the
subject property are farmlands.

e The 1957 aerial photograph shows that the Site is still undeveloped. North of the subject’
property are several commercial buildings, a road, farmland, farmsteads and theTwin Cities
International Airport. To the east of the subject property are farmlands and wooded areas.
South of the subject property area are farmland, wooded areas, farmsteads and roads. To the
west of the subject property are farmland and the Metropohtcm Stadium.

e The 1967 aerial photograph shows that the property has been 1mproved with several small
sheds and a gravel road on it. Additional commercial and retat] development has occurred in
all directions form the subject property.

» The 1978 aerial photograph shows the Site with small sheds or vehicles. North of the Site are
commercial buildings, Interstate Hwy 494 and the Twin Cities Airport. East of the Site are
office and commercial buildings, Metro Drive and Mefro Parkway. ‘To the south of the Site

ProSource Technologies, Inc. - _ June 23, 2004
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are office buildings, East 80™ Street, commercial buildings. Vacant land, a park, and
residential and commercial properties. West of the Site are commercial buildings, 24™
Avenue South, a gas station and a hotel.

e The 1987 aerial photograph is similar to the 1978 photograph. The site is shown with several
small sheds and a gravel road on it. Additional cox_nmermal and retail development has
occurred in all directions from the Site. :

» The 1997 acnal photograph shows the site developed as an electrical substation with the five
buildings on it. Additional commercial and retail development has occurred in all directions
from the Site.

2.1.4 Sanborn Map Search

As part of the historical ddta review, ProSource requested that EDR conduct a search for historic
Sanborn map coverage in the vicinity of the Site area. Sanborn maps are fire insurance maps

showing historical property use. EDR reported that there is no Sanborn map coverage for the Site
area.

2.1.5 Historic Topographic Maps -

As part of the historical data review, ProSource also reviewed historical topographic maps of the Site
and surrounding areas for the years 1896, 1958, 1967, 1972, 1980 and 1993 (most recent photo
revision dates). Copies of the historical topographic maps are included in Appendix D. The
following observations were made of each historic topographic map:

» The 1896 topographic map shows the Site as vacant land with no buildings on it. North of
the Site are roads, open lands and the City of Minneapolis. To the east of the Site are roads,
open lands, the Fort Snelling Military Reservation and the Minnesota River. South and west
of the Site are roads and vacant lots.

» The 1958 topographic map shows the Site as a vacant site with a high voltage power line
running through it. North of the Site is Highway 5/100. To the east of the Site are vacant
land, wetlands, several roads, the Fort Snelling Military Rescrvation and the Minnesota
River. South of the Site are vacant land, roads and structures.

e The 1967 topographic map shows the SIte as vacant land w1th a high voltage power line
running through it. North of the Site are commercial/retail properties, Interstate Highway 494
and the Minneapolis/St. Paul International Airfield. To the East of the Site are vacant lands,
wetlands, commercial/retail properties, roads; Fort Snelling and the Minnesota River. South
of the Site are commercial/retail bu11dmgs east 80™ Street and vacant lands. To the west of.
the Site are commermal/reta.ll buﬂdmgs 24™ Avenue South and the Metropolitan stadium.

e wk Wk Yk Uk e W W
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» The 1972 and 1980 topographic maps are similar the previous topographic map. Increased
commercial/retail development has occurred in all directions from the Site

e The 1993 topographic map is also similar to the previous topographic maps. Increased
commercial/retail development has occurred in all directions from the Site. The Metropolitan
Stadium, formerly located to the west of the Site, has been replaced by the construction of the
Mall of America.

2.1.6 . City Directory Abstracts

As part of the historical data review, ProSource requested that EDR conduct a search for historic city
directory abstracts of the area. City directories including city, cross-reference and telephone
directories were reviewed, if available, at approximately five year intervals for the years spanning
1956 through 1999 (these years are not necessarjly 111cius1ve) Copies of the abstracts have been
included in Appendix E.

The city directory indicates that from 1957 to 1968 the address was not listed. From 1973 to 1994
the city directory has McCarthy Well Co. at the address. In 1999 the address was not listed in the
city directory. o

2.2 Description of Site and Regional Information
2.2.1 Site Reconnaissance

A site visit was conducted on June 2, 2004 by Ms. Jill Keefe and Ms. Chnisty Hauble of ProSource.
The purpose of the site reconnaissance was to inspect current site conditions at and surrounding the
Site, and to document any evidence of potential environmental concerns. The site visit included a
thorough site walkover, identification of ut111t1es and documentation of nearby properties. Pertment
photographs of the Site and surrounding areas are included in Appendix F. : :

The Site is a nearly rectangular piece of land situated southeast of the intersection of Interstate
Highway 494 and 24™ Avenue South. It consists of five single-story buildings (one is a control
house and the remaining four are switchgear houses), a gas-filled circuit. breaker, two large
transmlssmn towers, two cement pads which previously held transformers and seven empty bases
that held vacuum switches. All of the buildings and electrical equipment are situated on raised
concrete pads. At the time of the site walkover, the Site was locked. According to the previous
Phase I ESA there has been evidence of staining due to leakage from the transformers. According to
Mr. Peterson, the transformers at the Site were considered to be ﬁlled with non—polychlonnated
byphenol {non-PCB) oils (<25 parts per million PCBS)

The Sité was observed to be covered with gravel and is surrounded by an eight foot hich chain link
fence topped with barbed wire. Entry into the Site is via a driveway off of East 80™ Street. The

. remairder of the Sité consists of a grassy, vacant lot, with scattered trees and shrubs on it. Overhead

high voltage electrical lines are running over the S1te from east to west.
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The four switchgear houses are all similar in configuration and layout. The switchgear houses are
metal pre-fabricated, one roomed structures mounted on concrete pads. ProSource was unable to
attain access to the interiors of the buildings on the Site. However, Mr. Peterson stated that the
interior has not changed since the previous Phase I ESA. The previous Phase I stated that the
interiors of the switchgear houses were observed to contain a telephone, a desk and chair(s), control
cabinets, ceiling mounted heating units, vent fans, and electrical switchgear. Interior hghtmtr is
provided to the buildings by fluorescent light fixtures. The sw1tchcrear houses at the northwest and
northeast comers of the Site were also observed to-contain 15 and 20 lead acid batteries, along with a
battery charger.

The control house situated at the southwest comer of the subject property is a metal building
mounted on a concrete pad. According to the previous Phase I the interior of the control house was
observed to contain ceiling mounted heating units, a telephone, a desk and chair(s), switchgear,
electrical equipment, ladders, fuses, grounding cables, a cabinet for storing documents, 20 lead acid
batteries and a battery charger.

According to the previous Phase I, chemical storage at the Site included two 35-gallon sized
containers of road salt stored in the switchgear house at the southwest corner of the Site; one 35-
gallon sized container of road salt stored in the switchgear house at the northwest corner of the
subject property; two 35-gallon sized containers of road salt stored in the control house at the
southwest comer of the Site; two 35-gallon sized containers of road salt stored in the switchgear
house at the northeast corner of the Site; and two 35- gallon sized containers of road salt and three 1-
gallon cans of epoxy enamel paint stored in the switchgear house at the southeast corner of the Site.

2.2.2 Site Zoning and Adjacent Land Use
According to officials at the City of Bloomingtoﬁ Planning Department, the subject property is
located within an area zoned CS-1/PD, defined as a Commercial Service/Planned Development
District.
North: Interstate 494 and commercial propertics.
South:  East 80% Street and Budget Rent A Car.
East:  Metro Drive and commercial properties.
West: 24" Avenue South and commercial properties.
2.2.3 Site Topography, Vegetation and Soils
Information about the site 'topogrelxphy and soils has been obtained and summarized from the USGS
St. Paul SW. Quadrangle 7.5 minute topographic base map, observations made during the site

inspection and the EDR Report. The topography of the Site consists of a fairly level grade, with an
approximate surface elevation of 820 feet above National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD).

ProSource Technologies, Inc. - ' ' ~ June 23, 2004
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According to the EDR report and the SCS, the soils at the Site are defined as sandy loams.
Vegetation at the Site consists primarily of grasses, along with scattered trees and shrubs.

2.2.4 Regional Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting

The following information has been summarized from the Hennepin County Geologic Atlas. The
surficial geology of the subject area consists of middle terrace deposits consisting of sand, gravelly
sand and loamy sand overlain by thin deposits of silt, loam or organic sediment. Bedrock in the Site
arca consists of Dolostone of the Prairie du Chien Group (wrfh an average thickness of 120 feet).
Depth to bedrock in the subject area 1s approximately 200 to 300 feet below ground surface G)gs)
Select well log information provided in the EDR report indicates that water levels in wells in the
subject area range from approximately 27 feet to 110 feet bgs. Well depths in the subject area are
reported by EDR to range from 33 feet to 370 feet bgs. Regional ground water flow in the subject
area 1s inferred to be to the south-southeast towards the Minnesota River.

2.2.5 Regional Surface Water Hydrology and Wetlands
Regional surface water flow is likely to be to the east-southeast toward the Minnesota River. The
EDR report maps include the identification of protected wetland areas in the EDR search radii
(Appendix F). The EDR report for the subject property revealed that there are no areas considered to
be protected waters/wetlands on or immediately adjacent to the subject property.
2.3 Water Slllpply and Waste Water Utilities

2.3.1 Drinking Water Supply
The Site 1s located adjacent to the City of Bloomington’s water s{lpply system service lines.
According to Mr. Peterson, there were no water supply wells on the Site during their period of -
ownership.

2.3.2 ‘Sanitary Sewer

The Site 1s located adjacent to the City of Bloommgton s sa:mtary sewer system. According to Mr.
Peterson, there were no SGptiC systems located on the Site.

2.3.3 Storm Water Run-Off

Storm water run- off from the Srte is primarily overland flow to the east-southeast. A storm sewer
collection pond and inlet was observed to the south of the subject property.

2.4  Federal and State Database Review

At the request of ProSource, EDR was contacted to conduct a limited search of accessible State and
Federal database files to determine if the properties within the vicinity of the Site have had a release

ProSource Technologies, Inc. ‘ } . June 23, 2004
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or threatened release of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. A copy of the EDR file
search report is included in Appendix G. A summary of the databases accessed, the search distances
used, a thorough’ explanation of each acronym and its corresponding database are outlined in the
EDR report for this Site.

According to the EDR report, there were no listings for the Site address. Several other sites were

identified within the specified search radii conducted for the databases identified in the EDR report.
A summary of these sites within 0. 25 miles of the Site are presented in Table 1.

wn ek Gh Sk Th T W .

TABLE 1
Identified Sites
Name Database Distance Directi ' C ¢
Address Type (Feet) irection omments
Budget Rent A Car , . \ .
2700 E. 80 St. AST Adjacent SE 2- AST’s Active
Vacant Land - . MN LS, MN L
2600 E S0% St. VI 284 SW Entered into VIC 3/11/96
Sheraton Airport Hotel RCRIS-5QG, 578 W - Small Quantity Generator, No viclations, 1
2500 East 79" Street FINDS, UST Active UST
Old Ramada Inn .
2500 79% Street UsT 528 W 1-UST Removed 10/8/03
Minneapolis Coin Center 13027 ‘ :
2701 80™ Street UST 602 S 1 UST Removed 10/30/87
Qwest Cormumunications RCRIS-SQG, y ST
3701 East 80® Street FINDS 602 S Small Quantity Generator, No violations
VIEW Post 1296 _ MN VIC, 760 NE Entered into VIC, No Association Letter
2731 East 78" Street MNLS issued, 12/2/02
LUST, > o ?
Interstate Detroit Diesel, Inc. RCRIS-SQG, 791 Sw 3 US%‘DS ;ZTE;?’&&?E:V%%S » Leak
2501 East 80% Strect FINDS, UST, > - ’
AST compliance 8/21/90
Super America 4454 RCRIS-SQG, , . )
2400 East 79" Street FINDS, UST 880 W 6 UST’s removed, 4 active UST’s
Mall of America Grand Hotel RCRIS-SQG . S :
B : ! I
7901 245 Ave. South FINDS 880 W Small Quantity Generator, No violations
Bayer Inc AGFA DIV RCRIS-SQG, | . 5 ’ S e
7901 249 Averue South FINDS 912 W Small Quantity Gererator, No violations-
Noritsu America Corp RCRIS-SQG, . e
7901 24® Avenue South FINDS 912 W Small Quantity Generator, No violations
24" Avenue Service Station RCRIS-SQG, . L
7841 24% Avenue South FINDS 917 W Small Quantity Generator, No violations
Kamish & Sons (Former Mobil Station) 6 UST’s removed, Leak ID # 2956, Closed
7841 24® Avenue South FUST,UST | 97| W 2/19/92
Immigration & Naturalization RCRIS-SQG, . L
2601 Metro Dr. FINDS 920 E Small Quantity Generator, No violations
ACA Management 2301 RCRIS-SQG, ) . . L
7300 24™ Avenue South FINDS - 934 WNW | Small Quanfixty Generater, No violations
Fieldworks Minnesota RCRIS-SQG, | - : : o L
8027 248 Avenue South FINDS 969 WSwW Small Quantity Generator, No violations
Graphics Arts Express Corp. RCRIS-SQG, . . S
8033 24% Avenue South - FINDS 974 WSW Small Quantity Generator, No violations
ProSource Technologies, Inc. June 23, 2004



I

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Bloomington Substation, Bloomington, Minnesota A Page 2-8
Name Database Distance -
Address Type (Feet) Direction Comments
Bloomington Fairfield Inn - : '
2401 East 80® Street ! UsT 1040 WSW 1 UST Rex:ooved 1/11/94
Amoco SS #8582 . 4 UST’s active, 4 UST’s removed, Leak
7800 24" Avenue Sowth | oL LUST | 10941 W ID 1381, closed 10/20/94

The MPCA was contacted for further information about the vacant land adjacent to the Site to the
southwest. According to Mr. Larry Quandt of the MPCA, soil and ground water was sampled and
detections of toluene were found. Regional ground water in the area likely flows in an east- southeast
direction, which places it in a slightly up-gradient position from the Site.

Kamish & Sons is a former Mobil Station and is listed as a closed LUST site. The MPCA LUST
database was further reviewed as part of this Phase 1 ESA In summary, six USTs were removed at
the site and fuel oil was detected in the soil. Twenty five cubic yards of soil was excavated and thin
spread on site. New USTs were subsequently installed. It was closed on February 19, 1992. It is
located approximately 917 feet west of the site. Ground water in the area likely flows in an east-

" southeast direction, which places it in an up-gradiént position from the Site.

Intersiate Detroit Diesel, Inc. is listed as a closed LUST site, approximately 791 feet southwest of the
Site. Ground water in the area likely flows in an east-southeast direction, which places it in a down-
gradient position from the Site. This site is listed with the MPCA as Leak 1D # 3466.

As part of the search activities, EDR also identifies orphan sites, defined as sites not mapped due to
poor or inadequate address information. Based on the descriptions of the sites listed, it appears that
none of the sites are located immediately adjacent to the Site. No further information regarding these
sites was available from EDR.

It should be noted that this is a limited file search and does not include a complete review of all

~ records and reports. However, the EDR report does contain a comprehensive listing of most sites

which are known to be or are suspected to have environmental problems. For this Phase I ESA, the
EDR file search provided sufficient and current information on potential or reported problems near

the Site. A detailed map and description of the facilities identified in the federal and state databases
are included in the EDR report contained in Appendix F.

-

2.5  Petroleum and Natural Gas Pipelines

A review of the EDR report revealed no evidence of underground petroleum or large diameter
natural gas pipelines on or immediately adjacent to the Site.

2.6 Other Environ_meuta}'Issu es :

Other env1ronmental issues addressed in this Phase I ESA include lead- based paint, radon gas,
asbestos and prevmus environmiental reports and correspondence Each issue is discussed below.

—— hamensl e
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2.6.1 Lead-based Paint

In 1973, the lead content in paint was reduced to less than 0.5 percent. Since the building on the Site
was constructed 1987, it is not likely that lead-based paint is present at the Site. However, paint
sampling was not conducted by ProSource to confirm the presence or absence of lead-based pamt at
the Site for this Phase [ ESA Report.

2.6.2 Radon Gas

- The EDR report provided some limited information regarding area radon levels as a result of some
limited United- States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) testing for radon levels in
Hennepin County. The 93 sites tested in Hennepin County had an average radon level of 2.400
picocuries per liter (pCi/L) in the living areas first floor areas of the sites and 4.877 pCY/L in the
basement areas of the sites. The first floor average radon levels are beiow the USEPA guideline of
>4 pCVL. The basement area average radon levels are slightly above the USEPA guidelines.
However, this information is an average for the county and radon level testing was not conducted by _
ProSource to confirm the radon levels at the Site.

2.6.3 Asbestos

Since 1979, asbestos containing materials (ACMs) manufactured in the United States have not been
permitted. However, imported building materials may cgntain ACM, since they are exempt. As part
of this Phase I ESA, ProSource did not conduct an asbestos survey at the Site and sampling was not
conducted to determine the presence or absence of ACM:s.
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

ProSource has completed this Phase I ESA for the exclusive use of Mr. Al Peterson of the Northern
Xcel Energy for specific application to the Site located at 2700 East 80™ Street in Bloomington, .-
Minnesota: We have performed this Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of

. ASTM Practice E 1527. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section
1.1 of this Report. As a resuit of the Phase I Investigation, the following RECs have been identified.

On-site RECs are as follows:

Pad-mounted iransformers-Areas of concrete and slight soil staining were observed around
the transformer pads.

ProSource recommends the following;

Enter Site into the VIC program.

Conduct a Phase II Investigation to determine the extent and magnitude of the surface soil
impacts related to the transformers.

Prepare a Response ‘Action Plan to manage impacted material as part of site
decommissioning. ‘

w

If any of the buildings are to be demolished or remodeled significantly in the future, a pre-
demolition survey, (i.e. asbestos, lead-based paint, mercury switches and/or other restricted or
hazardous materials) should be conducted in accordance with MPCA guidelines. If deemed
necessary, abatement of these materials should precede any demolition activities.

Oif-site RECs are as follows:

Vacant Land - The vacant lot at 2600 E. 80™ Street is listed as a VIC site and is located
adjacent and up-gradient to the Site. Toluene was detected in both soil and groundwater.

Kamish & Sons - The Kamish & Sons site former Mobil Station) is listed as a LUST site and
is located 284 feet west of the Site. Fuel oil was detected in soil and 25 cubic yards of soil
was thin spread on site.

Budget Rent-A-Car - The Budget Rent-A-Car site is listed as having AST’s. One is located
adjacent to the Site’s southeast fence line.

ProSource recommends the following:

Vacant Land - Conduct a Phase II Investigation to determine if ground water impacts are
present which may be attributed to the 2600 E. 80™ Street property.

Kamish & Sons! - At this time, ProSource does not recommend any further investigative
work regarding the adjacent LUST site since it 1s closed, a responsible party is listed, no-
ground water contamiination is listed and appropriate clean up steps have been taken. .

Budget Rent-A-Car - During the site walk over there was no evidence of leaking from the
AST. No further action is recommended at this time. .

ProSource Technologies, Inc. _ - ' June 23, 2004
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The services performed by ProSource for this project have been conducted in a manner consistent
with the level of skill and care ordmanly exercised by other members of the profession currently
practicing in this area. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

This Phase [ ESA report was prepared by: _ ' Rev1cwed by:

Mo ook /%W\

b/hnsty Hauble Wade A. Carlson, P.G.
Environmental Scientist Principal/Senior Geologist

PrbSour_ce'Technologies, Inc. o ' o . June 23, 2004
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Mr. Al Peterson of the Northem States Power (NSP) Company, ProSource Technologies, Inc.
(ProSource) has prepared a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Bloomington substation
(subject property) located at 2700 East 80® Street in Bloommgton Hennepin County, Minnesota. The Phase
I ESA summarizes the findings of an investigation into the site history and prior usage. The findings of the
Phase I ESA are presented in the following sections. :

1.1 Purpose and Scope

“The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to meet property transfer guidelines as set forth by the Minnesota Pollution

Control Agency (MPCA), and to determine if a release or threatened release of a hazardous substance, pollutant,
or contaminant exists or has occurred under the meaning of the Minnesota Environmental Response and
Liability Act (MERILA). In addition, this assessment evaluated the potential for environmental impact to this
property from other nearby facilities also covered under MERLA. The objectives of the assessment were to
provide a broad base of historical sources of information about the property; document regional soil and ground
water data; provide an evaluation on potential sources and receptors of contaminants (if present); and provide
recommendations for further investigation or no further action.

" This Phase I ESA has been conducted following guidelines established by the American Standards of Testing

and Materials (ASTM) "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process”, Standard E 1527-97. In addition to the ASTM guidance document, the. MPCA’s
Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup {VIC) Program Guidance Document #8 - “Phase I Investigation” was
utilized as a guide for conducting the investigation and preparing portions of this report.

1.2 Site Location

A site [ocation map is providéd as Figure 1. The USGS coordinates for the subject property, using the United
States Geological Survey (USGS) St. Paul SW 7.5 minute topographic quadrangle base map, are the NW 1/4
of the NE 1/4 of Section 1, Township 27 North, and Range 24 West, in Hennepin County. The subject property-
is approximately 2.0 acres in size and is located southeast of the tersection of Interstate Highway 494 and 24th
Avenue South. The subject property is active electrical substation which has five single-story control house
buildings located on it. A site diagram is included within Appendix A. ,

ProSource Technologies, Inc. . L N . Tune 30, 2000 -
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2.0 PHASE I INVESTIGATION

 As previously stated, the Phase I ESA was conducted as the initial investigative effort to gain a better
- understanding of the site history and previous usage. The work entailed conducting a review of available

historic city directory information, historic Sanborn maps, topographic maps, aerial photographs, interviews
with knowledgeable persons, performing a site walkover to inspect the site conditions, and obtaining
information from accessible state and federal database files. The results of the Phase I ESA are discussed in
the following sections.

2.1 Site History
2.1.1 History of Ownership/Intervie?vs '_
To determine the historical ownership of the subject properfy, ProSource staff interviewed Mr. Peterson, a

representative for NSP, the owner of the subject property. According o Mr. Peterson, the subject property was
previously owned by the McCarthy Well Company (McCarthy). Mr. Peterson stated that McCarthy owned the

“subject property from the mid-1960's until 1986. Mr. Peterson did not know who owned the subject property

prior to McCarthy. In 1986, NSP acquired the subject property by eminent domain from McCarthy, in order
to build an electrical substation to provide electrical service to the nearby Mall of America. The construction
of the existing electrical substation was completed in 1987.

Mr. Peterson indicated that all of the electrical equipment located on the subject property is considered to be
non-PCB containing equipment. ' Waste streams generated from the subject property consist of spent fluorescent
light bulbs, light ballasts, household trash (bottles, cans and paper), and lead acid batteries. Mr. Peterson stated
that all of these wastes are collected by NSP employees.and disposed of at NSP’s Chestnut Service Center
According to Mr. Peterson, there are no environmental permits for the subject property. In additton, there are
no underground storage tanks (USTs), aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), septic systerns sumps, waste traps
or water supply wells located at the subject property

In addition to interviewing Mr. Peterson, ProSource persoﬂnel contacted officials of the Bloomington Fire
Department to determine if there have ever been any USTs, ASTs, hazardous materials spills or responses at
the subject property address. According to BFD representatives, they have no record of any USTs, ASTs or
hazardous materials spills at the subject property address, BFD officials did indicate that there was a hazardous
materials response to the surrounding property (listed under “McCarthy Well”) on April 12, 1998 for a leaking
LP gas tank line rupture. According to BFD officials, the line was closed and repaired without incident. A copy

* of the incident réport is included in Appendix B. -

2.1.2 Aerial Photographs

ProSource staff obtained copies of aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding vicinity from

'Environmenial Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) a private environmental data research firm. Aerial photographs

can give indications of past property uses and structures. ProSource obtained aerial photocrraphs of the area for
the years 1945, 1956, 1966, 1978 and 1984. Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix C. The
following observations were made of each aerial photograph:

ProSource Technologies, Inc. : ) . : ' June 30, 2000
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» The 1945 zeria! photograph shows the subject property as farmland with no buildings on it. East of the
subject property are wooded areas and farmland. To the south of the subject property are woodlands,
farmland and a skeet shooting range. West of the subject property are farmland, farmsteads, a road and
additional farmlands.  To the north of the SUb]CCt property are a farmland, a road, fannsteads and additional
farmland :

» The 1956 aerial photograph is similar to the 1945 aerial photograph. The subject property is still farmland
with no buildings on it. North of the subject property are commercial buildings, a highway, farmsteads and
farmland. To the East of the subject property are woodlands and farmland. South of the subject property
are farmland, wooded areas, farmsteads and roads. To the west of the subject property are farmlands,
commercial buildings and the metmpohtan stadium (under construction).

» The 1966 acrial photograph is slightly blurry, but shows that the subj ect property has been improved. It

appears there is a parking area located on the subject property. North of the subject property are several
commercial buildings, Interstate Highway 494, farmland and farmsteads. To the east of the subject are
farmlands and wooded areas. South of the subject property area is a parking area, a commercial building,
'East 80% Street, wooded areas and farmland. To the west of the subject property are farmland, 24* Avenue
South, a gas station and a hotel. The Metropolitan Stadium and its associated parking area are visible to the
southwest of the subject property.

» The 1978 aerial photograph shows several small sheds or vehicles on the subject property. East of the
subject property are office and commercial buildings, Metro Drive and Metro Parkway. To the south of the
subject property are an office building, East 80“‘ Street, commercial buildings, vacant land, a park and
residential and commercial properties. West of the subject property are commercial buildings, 24th Avenue
South, a gas station, a hotel and the Metropolitan Stadium. To the north of the sub_]ect propefty are
commercial bulldmcrs Interstate Highway 494 and the Twin Cities Airport.

+ The 1984 aerial photograph is similar to the 1978 aerial photograph. Additional commercial and retail _
development has occurred in all directions from the subject property. The subject property is shown with
several small sheds and a gravel road on it.

-

2.1.3 Sanborn Maps -
ProSource’s historical research determined that there is no Sanbom map coverage for the subject property area.
2.1.4 City‘ Directory Information

Aé part of ProSource’s historical data review, ProSource reviewed city directory abstracts of the subject-
property area obtained from EDR. City directories including Polk and-cross reference directories were

reviewed, if available, at.approximately five year mtervals for the years spanning.1956 through 1999 (These

years are not necessarily inclusive). Copies of the city directory abstract information are included in Append1x

D. A summary of the city directories is provided below (site addresses are listed in parentheses).

ProSource Technologtes, Inc. - ‘ : June 30, 2000
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The 1956 through 1965 city directories had no. liéﬁngs for the subject property address. The 1970 through 1994
city directories listed the McCarthy Well Company, (a drilling and pump repair company) at the subject
property address. The 1899 city directory had no listing for the subject property address.

As for sun'oundmg properties the 1956 through 1965 01ty directories showed no listings along East 80% street.
The 1970 and 1975 city directories lists a printer (2601), a pump parts and supply dealer (2670) and a telephone
sales center (2701) along East 80® Street, The 1979 city directory lists only the printing company (2601) and
the pump parts and supply dealership along East 80™ Street. The 1983 and 1988 city directories lists a medical
supply wholesaler (2601), a pump parts and supplier dealer (2670) and a telephone sales center (2701) along
East 80" Street. The 1994 city directory had no listings for the surrounding properties. The 1999 czty directory’
only listed a bearing company (2601) along East 80 Street.

2.1.5 . Historic Topographic Maps

ProSource staff obtained copies of historical topographic maps of the subject property and the surrounding areas
from EDR. The historical topographic maps are useful in determining the past uses of a property. ProSource
obtained historic topographic maps for the years 1896, 1951, 1967, 1972, 1980 and 1993, Copies of the maps.
aré included in Appendix E. The following observations were made of each map:

« The 1896 topographic map shows the subject property as vacant land with no buildings on it. North of the

. subject property are roads, open lands and the City of Minneapolis. To the east of the subject property are

roads; open lands, the Fort Snelling Military Reservatlon and the \/Ilnnesota River. South and west of the
subject property are roads and vacant lots.

« The 1951 topographic map shows the subject property as a vacant site with a high voltage power line
running through it. North of the subject property are Highway 5/100. To the east of the subject property
are vacant land, wetlands, several roads, the Fort Snelling Military Reservation and the Minnesota River.
South of the subject property are vacant land, roads and retail/commercial properties.

= The 1967 topographlc map shows the subject property as vacant land with a high voltage power line running

throughi it. North of the subject property are commercial/retail properties, Intetstaté Highway 494 and the

- Minneapolis/St. Paul International Airfield. To the East of the subject property are vacant lands, wetlands,

commercial/retail properties, roads, Fort Snelling and the Minnesota River. South of the subject property

are commercial/retail buildings, East 80" Street and vacant lands. To the west of the subject property are
commercial/retail buildings, 24‘h Avenue South and the Metropolitan Stadmm

« The 1972 and 1980 -topographic’ maps are similar the previous topographic map. Increased
commercial/retail development has occurred in ali directions from the-subject property. -

» . The 1993 topographic map is also similar to the previous topographic maps. Increased commercial/retail
development has occurred in all directions from the subject property. The Metropolitan Stadium, formerly
- located to the west of the subject property, has been replaced by the construction of the Mall of America.

ProSource Technologies, Inc. _ . ' : June 30, 2000
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2.2 Description of Site and Regional Information

2.2.1 Site Reconnaissance

“

A site visit was conducted on June 5, 2000 by Mr. Mike Whittington of ProSource. The purpose of the site
reconnaissance was to inspect current site conditions at and surrounding the subject property, and to document
any evidence of potential environmental concerns.  The site visit included a thorough site walkover,
identification of utilities, and documentation of nearby properties. Pertinent photographs of the subject property
and surrounding areas are included in Appendix F.

The subject property is a nearly rectangular piece of land situated southeast of the intersection of Interstate
Highway 494 and 24™ Avenue South. It consists of five single-story buildings (one is a control house and the
remaining four are switchgear houses), two large transformers, seven vacuum switches, a gas-filled circuit
breaker, and two large transmission towers. All of the buildings and electrical \,qmpment are situated on raised
concrete pads. The site is covered with gravel and is surrounded by an eight foot high chain link fence topped
with barbed wire. Entry into the subject property is via a driveway off of East 80‘h Street. The remainder of
the subject property consists of a grassy, vacant lot, with scattered trees and shrubs on it.

Overhead high voltage electrical transmission lines are present along the eastern and western borders of the
subject property. The high voltage lines lead into the two large pad mounted electrical transformers observed
on the subject property The transformers are also connected to buried lower voltage electncal transmission
lines. . .

The four switchgear houses-are all similar in configuration and layout. The switchgear houses are metal pre-fab,
one roomed structures mounted on concrete pads. The interiors of the switchgear houses-were observed to
contain a telephone, a desk and chair(s), control cabinets, ceiling mounted heating units, vent fans, and electrical
switchgear. Interior lighting is provided to the buildings by fluorescent light fixtures. The switchgear houses
at the northwest and northeast corners of the subject property were also observed to contain 15 and 20 lead acid
batteries, along with a battery charger.

The control house situated at the southwest corner of the subject property is a metal shed mounted on a concrete
pad. The interior of the control house was observed to contain ceiling mounted heating units, a telephone, a

“desk and chair(s), switchgear, electrical equipment, ladders, fuses, grounding cables, a cabinet for storing”
documents, twenty lead acid batteries and a battery charger.

Seven pad-mounted vacuum switches (non-oil filled) are situated along the north and south sides of the subject
property. A small pad mounted electrical transformer is situated along the exterior north wall of the control
house. The two large transformers located at the east and west sides of the subject property were observed to
have oil dry and spill control pads laid out around their bases. The concrete pads beneath the transformers were
wet from a recent rain storm, but evidence of permanent staining was also observed on the concrete. Each of
the large transformers had a'smaller electrical transformer mounted on their east-facing sides. Both of the
smaller transformers had blue stickers on them 1nd1catmg that they contained non-PCB oils.

‘ Chemical storage at the subject property included two 35-gallon sized containers of road salt stored in the

switchgear house at the southwest comner of the subject property; one 35-gallon sized container of road salt
stored in the switchgear house at the northwest corner of the subject property; two 35-gallon sized containers

ProSource Technologies, Inc. - _ June 30, 2000 -
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" of road salt stored in -the control house at the southwest corner of the subject property; two 335-gallon sized

containers 6froad salt stored in the sw1tchgear house at the northeast corner of the subject property; and two -
35-gallon sized cortainers of road salt and three 1-gallon cans of epoxy enamel paint stored in the sw1tchgear
house at the southeast corner of the subject property.

2.2.2 Site Zoning and Adjacent Land Use

According to officials at the City of Bloomington Planning Department, the subject property is located within
an area zoned CS-1/PD, defined as a Commercial Service /Planned Development District.

North of the'subject property are the Excel Inn, VFW Post 1296, Precision Air Products, Alcom Systems, Fast
78%® Street, Interstate Highway 494, a clinic and the Minneapolis - St. Paul International Airport. To the east
of the subject property are office buildings, Tele-Tech, the Teachers Insurance Annuity Association buildings,
Metro Drive and Metro Parkway. West of the subject property are the Doubietree Grand Hotel, office buildings,
East 78" Street, a Sheraton Hotel, a Super America gas station, 24® Avenue South, a parking lot, the Mall of
America and the Thunderbird Hotel. South of the subject property are Budget Rental Car, East 80® Street,
vacant lots, softball fields and business and commercial buildings. It should be noted that there were two
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) with fuel dlstnbutton pumps used to refuel rental cars observed at the Budget

Rental Car site.

2.2.3 Site Topography, Vegetation and Soils

Information about the site topography and soils has been obtained and summarized from the USGS St. Paul SW
Quadrangle 7.5 minute topographic base map, the United States Department of Agriculture - Soil Conservation
Service (SCS), and observations made during the site inspection. The topography of the subject property
consists of a fairly level grade, with an approximate surface elevation of 820 feet above mean sea level (M.S.L.).

According to the EDR report and the SCS, the soils beneath the subject property are classified as sandy loams.
Vegetation at the subject property consists primarily of grasses, along with scattered trees and shrubs.

2.2.4 Regional Geolooic and Hydrooeolocric Settinﬂ

The following information has been summarjzed. from the Hennepin County Geologlo Atlas. The surficial
geology of the subject area consists of middle terrace deposits consisting of sand, gravelly sand and loamy sand
overlain by thin deposits of silt, loam or organic sediment. Bedrock in the subject property area consists of
Dolostone of the Prairie du Chien Group (with an average thickness of 120 feet). Depth to bedrock in the
subject area is approximately 200 to 300 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Select well log information provided in the EDR report indicates that water levels in wells in tHe subject area
range from approximately & feet to 279 feet bgs. Well depths in the subject area are reported by EDR to range -
from 14 feet to 400 feet bgs. Regional ground water flow in the subject area 1s mmferred to be to the cast-
southeast towards the Minnesota River. :

" ProSource Technologies, Inc. . o o June 30, 2000
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2.2.5 Regional Surface Water Hydrology and Wetlands

Regional surface water flow is likely to be to the east-southeast. The EDR report maps include the identification
of protected wetland areas in the EDR search radii. The EDR report for the subject propeity revealed that there
are no areas considered to be protected waters/wetlands on or immediately adjacent to the subject property.

2.3 Water Supply and Wastewater Utilities

2.3.1 Drinking Water Supply

The subject pfoperty is located adjacent to the. City of Bloomington’s water supply system service lines.
According to Mr. Peterson, there have never been any water supply wells on the subject property.

2.3.2 Sanitary Sewer-

The subject property is located adjacent to the City of Bloomington’s sanitary sewer system. According to Mr.
Peterson, there have never been any septic systems located on the subject property.

2.3.3 Storm Water Run—Off

Storm water run-off from the site is primarily overland flow to the south-southwest. A storm sewer collection
pond and inlet was observed to the south of the subject property. '

2.4 Fed_eral and State Database Review

At the request of ProSource, EDR was contacted to conduct a limited search of accessible state and federal
database files to determine if the properties, within the vicinity of the property, have experienced a release or
threatened release of a hazardous substance, pollutant or contaminant. A copy of the EDR file search report
is included in Appendix C. A summary of the databases accessed by EDR and the search distances used for this
site are presented in Table 1. A thorough explanation of each acronym and it’s correspondmcr database are
outlined in the EDR report.

According to the EDR report, there were no listings for the subject property address in any of the databases
searched by EDR. ' B

The following sites were listed in the databases searched by EDR.

. ' Minneapolis Coin Center, 2701 East 80" Street - This site, listed as a régistered UST site, is located
less than 0.125 miles south-southwest of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site
has a Facility ID No. 2836 and has one UST listed as removed.

. J&D Express, 2601 East 80 Street - This site, listed as a MIN Spills site, 1s located less than 0.125
miles west-southwest of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site has a Facility ID
No. 22307. According to the EDR report, 10 gallons of diesel fuel was spilled at the site. No further
information regarding the spill mcldent was listed m the EDR report.

ProSource Technologies, Inc. B . June 30, 2000
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. Vacant Land, 2600 East 80" Street - This site, listed as a MIN VIC site, is located less than 0.125 miles
west-southwest of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site has a Facility ID No.
VP6690, is approximately 2.67 acres in size and was entered into the program on March 11, 1996. No
further information regarding the site was available from EDR.

. Interstate Detroit Diesel, Inc., 2501 East 80 Street - This site, listed as a RCRIS-SQG, FINDS, AST,

UST and LUST site, is located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west-southwest of the subject property.
The EDR report indicated that the site is a used oil recycler and has one listed violation. The site has
a UST Facility ID No. 15030 with three registered USTs, one is reported to have been removed and one
1s listed as abandoned/filled-in. The site is also hsted as a registered AST site with nine registered
ASTs. Allof the ASTs are listed as active. The site is also a LUST site with a Famhty ID No. 3466
with a reported closure date of May 6, 1991.

. VFW Post 1296, 2731 East 78™ Street - This site, listed as a MN VIC site, is located between (0.125
to 0.25 miles north-northwest of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site has a
Facility ID No. VP6690, is approximately 2.72 acres in size and was entered into the program on
October 22, 1998. No further information regarding the site was available from EDR.- '

. Bostich Stanley, 2640 East 81% Street - This site, listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS site, is located
between 0.125 to 0.25 miles south of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site is not
a used oil recycler and has no listed violations.

o Welsh Metro Office Park, 2850 Metro Drive - This site, listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS site, is
located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles east-northeast of the subject property. ‘The EDR report indicated
that the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed violations.

. SuperAmerica #4454, 2400 East 79" Street - This site, listed as a registered UST site, is located
between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site has a
Facility ID No. 3108 with ten registered USTs. Six of the USTs are listed as removed and four are listed

~as active. i

. Sperry Corp, 3001 Metro Drive - This site, listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS site, is located between

.
LG N -GN NN NN N SN NN ANE N 0D - N N -GN I N - .

0.125 to 0.25 mules east of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site is not a used oil
recycler and has no listed violations.

. Bloomington Fairfield Inn, 2401 East 80" Street - This site, listed as a registered UST site, is located
between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site has a
Facility ID No. 18510 with one registered UST that is listed as removed.

. Sheraton Alrport Hotel, 2500 East 79" Street -This site, hsted as a RCRIS SQG and FINDS sfte is -
located between 0.0125 to 0.25 miles west-northwest of the subject pr0perty The EDR report mdlcated
that the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed v1olat1ons

ProSource Technologies, Inc. ' ' June 30, 2000
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. Sheraton Airport Inn, 2525 East 78" Street -This site, listed as a registered UST site, 1s located _
© between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west-northwest of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the
site has a Facility ID No. 3107 with one registered UST that is listed as active.

. Bayer Inc AGFA Division, 7901 24™ Avenue South - This site, listed as a RCRIS—SQG and FINDS - -
©° site, is located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west-southwest of the subject property. The EDR report
indicated that the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed violations.

. Noritsu America Corp., 7901 24™ Avenue South -This site, listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS site,
is located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west-southwest of the subject property. The EDR report
indicated that the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed violations.

. ‘Sokia Measuring Systems 8027 24 Avenue South - This site listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS
site, is located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west of the subject property. The EDR report mdicated that
the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed violations.

. Graphics Arts Express Corp., 8033 24™ Aveu'ue'South - This site, listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS
site, is located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that
the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed violations.

A

. 24" Avenue Service Station, 7841 24" Avenue South - This site, listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS
site, is located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west-northwest of the subject property. The EDR report
indicated that the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed violations. '

. Former Mobil Station; 7841 24™ Avenue South - This site, listed as a registered UST site, 15 located
between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west-northwest of the subject property. Theé EDR report indicated that the
site has a Facih'ty ID No. 18507 with six registered USTS, all listed as removed.

. Kamish & Sons, 7841 24" Avenue South - This site, listed as a LUST site, 1s located between 0.125
to 0.25 miles west-northwest of the subject property. The EDR report indicated that the site has a
Fa01hty ID No. 2956 with a site closure date of Febmary 19, 1992.

. ACA Manaoernent 2301, 7800 24° Avenue South - This 51te listed as a RCRIS-SQG and FINDS site,
is located between 0.125.to 0.25 miles west-northwest of the subject property. The EDR report
_indicated that the site is not a used oil recycler and has no listed violations.

. AMOCO SS #8582, 7800 24™ Avenue South - This site, listed as a registered UST and a- LUST site,
- 18 located between 0.125 to 0.25 miles west-northwest of the subject property. The EDR report
indicated that the site has a Facility 1D No. 2941 with eight registered USTs, five of the tanks are listed
as removed and three are listed as reconditioned. Under the leaksite listing, the site has a Facility ID

No. 1381 with a site closure date of October 20, 1994. '

. Control Data, 3101 East 80" Sfreet This site is listed as a LUST site located between 0.25 to 0.50
miles east-southeast of the subject property. The 31te has a Facility ID No. 3307 and a stie closure date
of October 9, 1990.

ProSource Technologies, Inc. ' . June 30, 2000
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. International Plaza, 7900 International Drive - This site is listed as a registered UST and LUST site
~ located between 0.25 to 0.50 miles east of the subject property. Under the registered UST listing, the

site has a Facility ID No. 18894 and the tank has been removed. Under the LUST site hstmg, the site

has a Facility ID No. 4981 and a site closure date of July 27, 1993. :

. Old Met Center Sports,i7901 Cedar Avenue South - This site is listed as a LUST site located between
0.25 to 0.50 miles west of the subject property. The site has a Facility ID No. 7908 and a site closure
date of November 1, 1995. '

. One Appletree Square, 8009 34™ Avenue South - This site is listed as a registered UST and LUST site
located between 0.25 to 0.50 miles east of the subject property. Under the registered UST listing, the
site has a Facility ID No. 1698 with two tanks that have been removed. Under the LUST site hstmg,

- the site has a Facility ID No. 9042 and a site closure date of December 3, 1996.

In addition to the above referenced sites, there are several sites that are listed by EDR as orphan sites, or sites

not mapped due to poor or inadequate address information. Based on the descriptions of the orphan sites listed,

it appears that none of the sites are located immediately adjacent to the subject property. No further information -
regarding these sites was available from EDR. :

It should be noted that this is a limited file search and does not include a complete review of all records and |
reports. However, the EDR report does contain a comprehensive listing of most sites which are known to be
or are suspected to have environmental problems. For this Phase I ESA, the EDR file search provides sufficient
and current information of potential or reported problems near the site. A detailed map and description of the
facilities identified in the federal and state databases are included in the EDR report contained in Appendix G.

2.5 Petroleum and Natural Gas Pipelines

A review of the EDR report révealed no evidence of underground petroleum or large diameter natural gas
pipelines on or immediately adjacent to the subject property.

2.6 Other Environmental Issues

Other environmental issues related to thls Phase T ESA include lead-based paint, radon gas, asbestos and
p:reVlous env1ronmental reports and correspondence Each top1c is d1scussed below.

2.6.1 Lead-based Paint

In 1973, the lead content in paint wag reduced to less than 0.5 percent. Since the buildings on the subject
property were constructed in 1986, the potential for lead-based paint being present at the subject property is
likely to be low. However, ProSource did not attempt to conduct a lead-based paint survey of the building and -
no.sampling was conducted as part of this Phase I ESA to confirm the presence or absence of lead-based paint.

- ProSource Technologies, Inc. . _ ' June 30, 2000
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2.6.2 Radon Gas

The EDR report provided some limited information regarding area radon levels as a result of some limited EPA
testing for radon levels in Hennepin County. The ninety-three sites tested in Hennepin County had an average
radon level of 2.400 picocurtes per liter (pCi/L) in the living areas - first floor areas of the sites and 4.877
pCi/L in the basement areas of the sites. The first floor average radon levels are below the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) guideline of 4.0 pC/L. The basement area average radon levels
are slightly above the USEPA guidelines. '

72'.6.3 Asbestos

~ Since 1979, certain types of asbestos containing building materials have not been permitted in new

construction. Since the buildings on the subject property were constructed after 1979, asbestos issues are not
likely to be a concem for this structure. However, ProSource did not attempt to conduct an asbestos survey
of the building and no sampling was conducted as part of this Phase I ESA. -

1

ProSource Technologies, Inc. I _— ) June 30, 2000
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TABLE 1 )
Summary of Databases and Search Distances
2700 East 80™ Street, Bloomington, MN
ProSource Project No.- 00-0237

List | Agency Séarch File Name
- Radius {mile)
1 | USEPA 1.0 | National Priorities List (NPL)
2 USEPA Property Delisted NPL
3 | USEPA 1.0 Records of Decision (ROD) at NPL Sites
4 USEPA 1.0 Superfund Consent Decress (CONSENT)
5 USEPA 0.5 Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation, and L1ab111ty Information System
) (CERCLIS) :
USEPA Property CERC-No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP)
USEPA Property Emergency Response Notification Svstem (ERNS)
USEPA 0.5 Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) Transportatios, Storagé
or Disposal Facility (TSD)
§-| USEPA 0.23 RCRIS Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generators
10 USEPA 0.25 RCRIS Large Quantity Hazardous Waste Generators®
11 USEPA Property . Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS)
12 USEPA Property Facility Index System (FINDS)
13 | USEPA Property . | PCB Activity Database System {(PADS)
14 USEPA Property RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS)
15 USEPA * Propesty Toxic Chemical Release Inventory Systemn (FRIS)
16 | "USEPA Property Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA)
17 USEPA Property Hazardous Materials Information Reporting S_ystem (EIMIRS)
18 USEPA Property NPL Liens :
19 USEPA 10 RCRA. Corrective Active Activity (CORRACTS)
20 | MPCA 1.0 ‘State Hazardous Waste Sites/Permanent List of Priorities ESHWS/PLP)
21 MPCA 0.5 Leaking Underground Siorage Tank Sites (LUST)
22 | MPCA 0.5 List of Permitted Solid Waste Facilities (SWE/LF)
23 MPCA 0.25 Underground Storage Tank File (UST)
24 MPCA Property Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Unit L1st
25 MPCA Property Above Ground Storage Tank.Files (AST)
26 MPCA | - Property Minnesota Spitls Log (SPILLS)
27 MPCA 0.5 Minnesota Closed Landfills Priority List (LCP)
28 MPCA - Property. | Generators Associated with Enforcement Logs (MN Enforcement Log)
29 MDA Property Minnesota Department of Agrilcu]tura Spills Log (MN AGSPILLS)
30 MDA Property Minnesota Department of Agriculture Pesticide and Fertilizer F acilities Incidents List (MN
Pest)
.31 MDA Property Minnesota Department of Agriculture Fertilizer Dealers (MN Fert)
32 MPCA : .Pfoperty List of Sites (MN LS) Includes a summmary of 12 state databases i
33 MPCA 1.0 Minnesota Haz-Wiste Site Permit (MN HWS) List of active TSD Permitted facilities
34 MPCA 1.0 Minnesota Delisted State Hazardous Waste Sités (MN Del SHWS)
35 FDR. 1.0 Former Manufacmred Gas ( ("oa] (Gag) Sites

Page 2-11
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3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

‘Based on the information obtained by ProSource during the on-site inspection and information provided by
others, it is ProSource’s opinion that no significant environmental concerns exist on the subject property and
thaf additional environmental investigation is unwarranted given its current use.

ProSource has performed this Phase 1 ESA for the excluswe use of Mr. Al Peterson of NSP and their agents
for specific application to the subject property located 2700 East 80™ Street in the City of Bloomington,

Hennepin County, Minnesota. The services performed by ProSource for this project have been conducted in-
a manner consistent with the level of skill and care ordinarily exercised by other members of the profe551on
currently praet:cmg in this area: No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

This Phase I ESA report was prepared by: . Reviewed by:
%//M)’? I
T St o
Mike Whlttmgton S Wade A. Carlson
Senior Envnonmental Scientist ' President
ProSource Technologies, Inc. . ' : Tune 30, 2000
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The EDR Clty Dlrectory

j Bloomington Substation Phasé I
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" EDR" Environmenital
Data Resources Inc

Abstract

- The Standard-

In Environmental
Risk Management
.1Informatior‘ |

~ 2700 East 80th Street
Bloomington, MN 55425
o 440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06460
- June'07, 2004 -"Natiénwide Customer Service
Telephone: 1-800-352-0050

" Inquiry Number: 1204039-7
- ~ Fax: 1-800-231-6802



Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
City Directory Abstract

Environmental-Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a targef property resulting from past activities. ASTM E 1527-00, .

Section 7.3 on Historical Use Information, identifiss the prior tise fequirements for a Phase T environmental site assessment. The ASTM
standard requires a review of reasonably ascertainable standard historical sovrces. Rensonably ascertainable meens informiation
that is.publicly available, obtainable from as¢urce with réasonable time and cost constraints, and
practically reviewable. oo .
"To meet the prior use requirements of ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.4, the following standard historical sources
may be used: aerial photographs, fire insurance raps, property tax files, land title records (although these cannot be the sole
historical source consulted), topographic maps, city directories, building department records, or zoning/land use records.
ASTM E 1527-00 requires "All obvious uses of the property shall be identified from the present, back to the property’s
obvious first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. This task requires reviewing only as mapty of the stemdard historical
sources as are necessary, and that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. " (ASTM E 152700, Section 7.3.2, page 12.)

EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.

City Directories . R

" City directories have been published for cities and towns across the U.S. since the 1700s. Originally a list of residents, the
city directory developed into a sophisticated tool for locating individuals and businesses in 2 particular urban or suburban
area. Twentieth century directories are generally divided into three sections: a business index, a list of resident names and

addresses, and a street index. With each address, the directory lists the name of the resident or, if a business is operatéd

from this address, the name and type of business (if unclear from the name). While city directory coverage is
coniprehensive for major cities, it may be spotty for rural areas and small towns. ASTM E 1527-00 specifies thata
"“review of city directories (standard historical sources) at less than approximately five year intervals is not required by
this practice." (ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.3.2.1, page 12.)

NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) Codes -

NAICS is a unique, all-new system for classifying business establishments. Adopted in 1997 to replace the
prior Standard Industry Classification (SIC) system, it is the system used by the statistical
agencies of the United States. It is the first economic clagsification system to be constructed based on a
single economic concept. To learn more about the background, the development and difference between
NAICS and SIC, visit the following Census wehsite: http://www'.'census.gov/épcd/wwwlnaicsdev.htm.

Please call EDR Nationwide Customer Service at
' 1-800-352-0050 (8am-8pm EST) '
with questions or comments about your report.
Thank you for your business! e

. .
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

A This report contains information obtaiped from a variety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK
IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.
It can not be concluded from this report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not.exist from other
sources. Any analyses, estimates, ratings or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not
intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing eny facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any enviroumental
risk for any property.  Any Liabiiity on the part of EDR. is strictly limited to a refund of the amount paid for this report.

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data-Rcsuu.rces, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part,

of any report or map of Environmiental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its legos (including Sanborn and Sanbo-rn Map} are trademarks of Envirormental Data Resources, Inc. or its afflistes.
-All other trademarks tsed herein are the property of their respective owners. . . . :




4. SUMMARY
_' City Directories :

BllSlneSS chrectones including city, cross reference and telephone directories™ werc feviewed, if avmlabie at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1957 through 1999. (These years ére”

" not necessarily mcluswe } A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text
of ths report.
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources: .

City Directories Jun 04, 2004

Target P'roperty:
2700 East 80th Street
Bloomington, MN 55425

PURID
Year

1957
1963
1968

1973
1979
1‘983
-1-989
—1—994

1999

Uses
Address not Listed in Research Sourcs
‘\

Address not‘I;istul in Research Source

Address not Listed in Research Source

"MecCartay Well Ca

McCarthy Well Co

McCarthy Well Co

McCarthy Well Co

McCarthy Well Co

Address not Listed in Research Source

Adjoining Properties

'SURROUNDING

Multipie Addresses
Bloomington, MN 55425

PURID
Year

1957

1963

1968

Uses

**E g0TH §T+*

Address not listed in research source (2601)
Address not listed in rescarch source (2670)

- No additional listings (2600-289%)

*«E 30TH §T**
Address not listed in research source (2601}
Address not listed in research source {2670}

- No additiopal Listings {2600-2899)

**E BOTH ST**
Under Construction (2601)

+ Address a6t listed in research sonrce (2670)

- No additional listings (2600-2899)

Nis

N/A

N/A

N/A

NAICS

NAICS

N/A
N/A

NiA
N/A

NiA

1204039-7

Source

Polks City Dizectory
Potks City Directory
Polks City Directory

Polks City Directory
Polks City Directory
Polks City Directory
Coles City Directory
LColes Ci_ty Direciory

Coles City Directory

Source

Coles City Directory

Coles City Directory

Coles City Directory

-

i

‘-‘- - - - “- - .- -



PUR ID
Year

1973

]
‘N -GN N -l e

1979
l 1983
1
}
l 1989
i
l ' 1994
1
1999

- -SR-S PN -
&

Uses

. *E80TH ST™~

Podony Martin & Assoc (printgl;s) (2601)
Northland Supply Ca (2670)
- No additional listings (2600-2899)

*+E 80TH §T**
Podony Martin .& ASsoc (printers) (2601)
Northland Supply Co (2670) .

- No additional fistings (2600-2899)

**E 80TH ST**
Bird & Cronin Prdis (2601) -
Northland Supply Co (2670)

- No additional listings (2600-2899)

**E 0TH ST**
Bird & Cronin Prdts (2601) T
Northland Supply Co (2670)

- No additional Estings (2600-2899)

*<F S0TH §T**
Address not listed in rescarch souree (2601)

- No additionat listings (2600-2899)

**E B0TH ST**
Intrst Bearing / INterstate Co (2601)
- No additionat tistings (2600-2899)

NAICS

N/A

1204039-7
3

t

Source

Coles City Directory .

Coles City Directory

Coles City Directory

Coles City Diraciory

Coles City Directory

Coles City Directory



I"- "'- ""- "- "'- - "“- w- -.«.-
‘

Ph oto

. »

1
-~

hm-

il

ity S e, et

v

Photo 2 - View of multiple small transformer bases on the south side.
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Photo 4 — View of small transformer base on the south side of the Site.
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Photo 8 ~ A view of AST adjacent to southeast fence line.
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'The EDR Radius Map

with GeoCheck®

Bloomington Substation Phase I
2700 East 80th Street
Bloomingtoen, VMIN . 55425

Inquiry Number: 01205640.1r

June 04, 2004

‘ . EDR” Environmental

Data Resources Inc

! The Standard in
{ Environmental Risk
I Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
| Milford, Connecticut QG460

Nationwide Cus_tofnér.SerVice

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: . 1-800-231-6802 °
Internet:  www.edrnet.com-



SECTION Gt R - © pAGE
— : e T - ;
,‘Executi\}'e Summary_ ... - _: _____
'Over\'f.ie-w Map____.___.__'__,_.__f:f;__'_.__"___;,_________'_--____‘ _________________
Detail Map. - . - - o oSt . ' '
Map Findings Summary___________: ________________________________________ 4
Map Fingdings. _ . - L o e d oo emeemno - 5]
Orphan SUMMary. _ _ e B . 57
Government Records Searched/Data Cur'rency' Tracking_ .. Il - 3} S A S GR;1 '
- GEOCHECK ADDENDUM )
Physical $etting Source AddenaUm . _ _ o . L o e m e e m e m e A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary_________. N A2
Physicai Setting Source Map _______________ e e mmemee o A-S
Physical Setting Source Map Findings_ . __ ___ e A-10
Physical Setting Source Rec;:z'rds Searched. __________ e e A-~125

Thank you for your business. -
. Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments. -

_Disc]aime_r - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information oblained from a variety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY
SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOQSE. ALLRISKIS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. . It can not be conciuded from this réport that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not
exist from other sources, Any analyses, estimates, ratings or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreled as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for
any property. Any liability on the part of EDR is strictly limited to a refund of the amount paid for this report. h

Copyright 2004 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Al rig'ﬁts reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Rescurees, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission,

EDR and lts loges (including Sanborn and Sanborm Map) are trédemarks of Environmental Data Resources, Ing. or its affiliates. Al other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners,
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A search of available envirenmental records was conducted by Envrronmental Data Resources inc.
{EDR). The report meets the government recerds search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM. standard or custom
distances requested by the user. ’ )

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

2700 EAST 80TH STREET
‘BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 44 860300 - 44" 51' 37.1" ) -

Longitude {West): - 93.234100- 83" 14’ 2 8" ' :

Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 15~ -

UTM X (Meters). - . 481504.0

UTMY (Meters):. 48672415 "
- Elevation: - 822 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 44083-G2 SAINT PAUL SW, MN
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGIT PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

- The tzrget property was not listed in any of the databases seérched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sifes were found in EDR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either an the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius arcund the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL .. __.._.... National Priority List .
Proposed NPL_______________ Preposed National Priority List Sites
CERCLIS . ... Comprehenswe Envzronmentai Response, Compensation, and Liabiiity informaticn
. System
CERC-NFRAP_________._____ CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS. .. ... Corrective Action Report .
RCRIS-TSD.__._.._. e Resourca Conservation and Recovery Information System
-~ RCRIS-LQG. ... Resource Consefvation and Recovery Information System

ERNS. . _.______. S Emergency Response Notlfcatlon System

S e .. Superfund Permanent List of Priorities

TC01205640.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



SWFILF .. Permitted Solid Waste Dlsposai Facilities
INDIAN UST. ..o Underground Storage Tanks on [ndlan Land .

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT. o iiin, Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD. e, Records Of Decision '
Delisted NPL._____.. meiio. National Priority List Dejetions ’ '
FINDS. i, Facility Index SystemlFacmty Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Systemn
MLTS - Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES. o oceiaans Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens._.....occoooaao. Federal Superfund Liens
PADS. e PCR Activity Database System
CFUDS.__.... s Farmerly Used Defense Sites
INDIAN RESERV..__. PR Indian Reservations
US BROWNFIELDS._.______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD. e Department of Defense Sites
RAATS . e, RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS. e Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA o ieeeoooe.....:. Toxic Substances Control Act . . -
S8TS.. ... P Section 7 Tracking Systems
FTTSINSP. o eeaieoo. FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fung:mde &

. Rodenticide ActyTSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)’

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST e Aboveground Storage Tanks

MN Spills__. ... Spiils Database. '

MN HWS Permit..._______.... Active TSD Facilities

MN Deleted SHWS__....____. Permanent List of Priority Deleticns

MNELECP. ... Closed Landfiils Priority List

CDL s Clandestine Drug Labs

MN Enforcement ... ______. Generators Associated with Enforcement Logs
BULK o ioaa- Bulk Facilities Database

MN AGSPILLS. ... Department of Agrzculture Spills

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
CoalGas__ ... Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS. ________ ‘A Listing of Brownfields Sites .
INSTCONTROL. ___......___. Site Remediation Section Database

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Sur-rounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Mcdel and shoutd be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property. .
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on mdxv:dual sttes can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in muitiple databases. ~

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

- TC01205640.9r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD ~

2 . R .
P R e T

RCRIS: Rescurce Conservatlon and Recovery Information System. RCRIS lncludes -

: selective information on sites Which generate, transport “store, tréat and/or

dispcse of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and' Recovery

Act (RCRA). ‘Conditionally exempt small quantity generators {CESQGs): generate

tess than 100 kg of haZardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs):.generate between 100 kg .

“and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs):

generate gver 1,000 kilograms (kg} of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of agutely
hazardous waste from the génerator off-site to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, -store, or dispose of

the waste,

A réview of the RCRIS SQG list, as provided by.EDR, and dated 04/13/2004 has revealed that there are
17 RCRIS SQG sites within approximately 0. 25 miles of. the target prope*’y

EquaIIngher Etevatlon SN Address . Dist/.Dir- . - .Map ID Page
SHERATONAIRPORT HOTEL 2500 EAST 79TH STREET 0-18"W" -A3 7.
SUPERAMERICA 4454 2400 E 79TH ST . 1/8 -1/4W  E13 - 26
MALL OF AMERICAL GRAND HOTEL 7901 24TH AVE S ) 1/8 - 1/4W  E14 26
BAYER INC AGFA Div 7901 24TH’ A VES ) - 18- 14w Ef6 " 32
NORITSU AMERICA CORP 7901 24TH'AVE § - 1/8 - 1/4 W. _-E17 32
24TH AVENUE SERVICE STATION 7841 24THAVE § . 1/8-1/4W - Fi8 33
ACA MANAGEMENT 2361 7800.24TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4WNW.F22 37
FIELDWORKS MINNESOTA 8027 24TH AVENUE SOUTH _ 1/8 - 1/4WSW.G23 38
"GRAPHICS ARTS EXPRESS CORP _ 8033 24TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4WSW G24 - 38
RITZ CAMERA.NQ 467 8100 24TH AVE S~ 1/8 - 1/4 WSW H2g 44

AIRPORT MEDICAL CLINIC ~ 7775 26TH AVE STE 100 1/8- 14N """ J30° 45
AIRPORT DENTAL CLINIC FA 777526THAVE S STE 190 1/8 - 1/4N. - . J31 46
NORITSU AMERICA CORP ‘2201 E 78TH ST/SITE B ) 1/8 - T/4 WNW K33 48
Lower:EIevation ; ) - Address - Dist £.Dir . '-}'Map ID Page
T . . - N [ SN . .
QWEST COM‘MUNICATIONS 2701 E SUTH ST 0- 1/8 s B8 13
J'NTERSTA TE DETROIT DIESEL INCO 2501 EAST 80TH STREET 1/8.- 1/4SW ~D12 i8
IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION . 2901 METRODR 1/8 - 1/4E 21 37

TO.PLASTICS INC_ . 2901 E.78TH ST : 1/8 - 1/4ENE, 29 45

STATE ASTM STANDARD

- 1{
- . G — . - - . G — S — G G — G- G- N N S M RN B
a . . . i
, |

MN VIC: This is the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program list.

A review of the MN VIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2004 has revealed that there are 2
MN VIC srtes within apprommately ¢.5 m|les of the target properiy.-

—x_

LowerEIevatlon o ' ‘ . Address’ - 7 I .DistIDir . Map ID  Page

VACANTLAND _ - o _260(_)'EAST80TH'STRE.ET . - 1/8 SSW 5 9

VEW POST1296 _ ' 2731 EAST 78TH STREET 1/8—1.'4NE c9 13

- ¢

TC0120564C.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contaln an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Minnesota Pollutron Cenirol

Agency's Leak Sites list.

" A review of the LUST Ilst as prowded by. EDR and dated 02.’20/2004 has revealed that there are 9°
LUST 5|tes within approximately 0.5 rnlles of the target property B S

Equa!iHrgherE]evatlon . T Address . ' Dist / Dir ‘Map ID

Page
KAMISH & SONS - 7841 24TH AVENUE SOUTH 1/8-1/4W. F19 - 33
. AMOCOC #8582 7800 24TH AVE S 18 -1/4AW 127 44
MAC - GATE 1 (METROPOLITAN AIR MPLS! 'SAINT PAUL INTL o H4-12N - 34 48
OLD MET CENTER SPORTS : 7901 CEDARAVES 14 - 1/2WSW 38 .- 55
, JIM AND CHERYL NESSER AGENCY | 636 BROADWAY 1/4-1/28W 40 -~ 56
Lower Elevation - Address Dist f Dir Map ID Page
INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INC .2501 E 80TH ST ' 1/8-14SW D11 18
CONTROL DATA-HQG FACILITY 3101 E80TH ST ) 1/4 -1/2ESE L35 49
CERIDIAN CORP "2/ 3103 THRU 3105 E BOTH & N PL S 1/2ESE L37 - 49
INTERNATIONAL PLAZA . C 7800 _I_NTE_E_?NATIONAL DR " 1/4 - ‘I_/ZE 39 o 55
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contalns registered USTS USTs are reguiated under
Subtitie | of the"Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the anesota
- Pollution Conirol s Underground Storage Tank Fils. -
: A revsew of ’(he UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2003 has reveaied that there are 9 UST
51tes wzthm approxrmately 0.25 miles of the target property )
Equal!ngher Elevatton ‘ ; ,.Ad_dress_ - I Dist'{'ﬁir 'MaprlD Page
OLDRAMADAINN .~ . '250079FHST’ . 0-18 W- A4 - 8
SHERATON AIRPORT INN .7 2525ET78THST - ~0-1/8 N B " 11
SUPERAMERICA #4454 2400 E79TH'ST 1/8-1/14W . E15 26
FORMER MOBIL STATICN . TB4124THAVES 1/8 - /AW 'F20 34
BLOOMING TON FAIRFIELD INN 2401 E80TH ST 1/8 - 1/4WSW H25 39
AMOCO SS #8582 ., : 7800 24TH AVE 8 J 18- 1AW - 126 40
THUNDERBIRD HOTEL CORP - : 2201 E 78TH 5T - 1/8-- 1/4WNW K32 45
Lower Elevtion Address ’ ‘Dist!Dir © MaplID Page
MINNEAPOLIS COIN CENTER 13027 - 2701 E80TH ST 0-18 S B7 12
18

INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCO 2501 EAST 80TH STREET 1/8 - 1/4SW D12

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

MN LS: The List of Sites includes: Comprehensive. Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability.

Information System (CERCLIS), No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP), National Priorities
" List (NPL), Permanent List of Priorities (PLP), Sites delisted from the Permanent List-of Priorities

(DPLP), Hazardous Waste Permit Unit Project Facilities (HW PERM), List of Permitted Solid Waste

Faciiities (SW PERM), 1980 Metropolitan Area Waste Disposal Site Inventory, 1980 Statewide Quistate

Dump Inventory {ODI), Voluntary and Investigatron Program {VIC), and Closed Landiill

Sites Undergoing Cleanup (LCP). The List of Sites comes from anesota Poltution Control

Pra—

A Teview of the MN LS list, as prowded by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 MN LS sites within

TC01205640.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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approximately 0.5 miles of the targét property.
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Lower Elevation Address ) Dist / Dir Map D . Page

_VACANT LAND - 1., , . 2600 EBOTHST ~ S 0:1B.S 2.0 7
" VFW POST #1296 . 2731 EAST 78TH STREET VB-14NE C10. 17
GENERAL DYNAMICS 3101 EAST 80TH STREET 1/4 - 112ESE, 136 43 -

BROWNFIELDS:DATABASES

MN VIC: This ie the Mi'nnesota Poliuticn Control Agencﬁr's Voluntary investigation and Clea'nup Program ltst.

A re\new of the MN VIC Ilst as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2004 has revealed that there are 2
MN'VIC sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property

Lower Elevation - ) . Address Dist/ Dir . Map!D - Page’

VACANTLAND 2600 EAST 80TH STREET 0-1/8 s8w.5.7 9
VFW POST 1296 : 2731 EAST 78TH STREET 18- 14NE  C9 13

TC01205640.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site:Name

FIRE TRAINING FACILTY SITE-

- FIRE TRAINING FACILITY/MACMMSP
FORMER FIRE TRAINING FAC-MAC/MSP,

*REGIONAL AIRLINES TERM C/IMAC/MSP
ELECTRIC SHOP- MAC/MSP
SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUP HANG 2/MAC

. HOWARD JOHNSON THUNDERBIRD

RITZ CAMERA 473
WILLIAMS PIPE LINECC LLC-AIRPORT
MAC METRO OFFICE PARK
OMNI -AIR INTERNATIONAL
METROPOLITAN AiRPORT COMMISSION
MALL OF AMERICA PHASE Il EXPANSION
AIR FORCE RESERVE
“MINNEGASCO METER SITES #2- 934TH
BLOOMINGTON .
BLOOMINGTGN COVENANT
BLOOMINGTCN CITY OF
CITY OF BLOCMINGTON

Database(s)

LUST -

usT

UST

USsT

UsST

UST

RCRIS-SQG
RERIS-5QG,; FINDS
RCRIS-3QG, FINDS
RCRIS-SQG .
RCRIS-5QG, FINDS
RCR|S-SQG, FiNDS
FINEGS

MNLS

MN VIC

MN Spills- .

MN Spills

MN Spills

MN Spills

TC01205840.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &
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L.1r - Proosource lLechnotogies, Inc

Lo~

A [—-

*  Target Property .
& Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property
+  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property

{< National Priority List Sites

F=] LandsilSites

l i*| Dept Defense Sites

E=d
: N
~ - %
i fogr ) H T R
&  Coai Gasification Sites

Indian:t Reserve{tions BIA
oil & Gas pipelines
100-year flood zone
500-year flood zone
Federal Wetlands

TARGET PROPERTY: Bloomington.S ubstation Phase |

ADDRESS: T '2700 East 80th Street
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Bioomington-MN 55425

CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

CUSTOMER:.

==e.»-E’r,pSourc-e;‘.Téchn_—ol_ogies, Inc
~-Christy Hauble. .
T 01205640185 7

Juné 04,2004 /8:34 am

LAT/LONG: - 44.8603/.93:23471

Copyright © 2004 EOR, Inc. € 2003 GOT, Inc. Ral’ 07/2063.All Rights Resarved.




DETAIL MAP - 01205640.1r - ProSource TechnSlagies, i "
E] o
= 3
5 E :

E78TH 5T

. AMAd 0W1IW

MET
79TH §T s
#*  Target Progerty o o 18 1|/§ _ ) /4 Miles
»  Sites atelevationis higher than =~ ) L : L — i o .
or equal to the target property Indian Reservations BIA - R
. Sﬂi1tes at elevaﬁo‘n?y]ower' than A/ Oil & Gas pipelines
g target proper - &
&  Coal Gasification Sites ;gg—yearfﬂlozg zone

Sensitive Receptors “yeariioos zone ’ ’

Nalianal Priority List Sites ' : N

Landfil Sites . .

Dept. Defense Sites -
TARGET PROPERTY: .-Bloomington Subst'a’fion‘Phasal : - CUSTOMER: - . ProSource TFechnologies, Inc e
ADDRESS: 2700 East 80th Street CONTACT: '+ Christy Hauble
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Bloomington MN.55425 INQUIRY #: -+01205640Q.11 .

LAT/LONG: . 4—4:_85(};3‘[,93.234-1_‘ ) - DATE: Juni04, 2004.,8:34 am .ok

Copyright © 2004 EDR, |nc. & 2003 60T, e Asl. 07/2003, Al Rights Rasarved.
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1.000

R Search

i . Target Distance s e . Total
Database . Progerty (Miles) < 1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12 -1 > Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL -~ 1.000 C 0 0 0 NR "0
CERCLIS 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR a
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 o 0 NR NR. NR 0

- CORRACTS 1.000 a 0 o O NR Q
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR ~ 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan, Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 2 15 NR NR NR- 17
ERNS ; TP NR NR NR NR- _'NR | 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
State Haz, Waste 1.000 0 0] 0 0 NR o
MN VIC 0.500 1 1 G NR NR 2
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 3 6 NR NR’ 9
ust 0.250 3. 6 NR NR NR 9
INDIAN UST 0.250 o 0 NR NR’ NR'™ 0
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.000 "0 0 0 0 ‘NR 0
ROD ’ 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 o 0 o 0 NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 4]
HMIRS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS - TP NR NR NR MR NR ]
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR o
NPLU Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR - NR NR o
FUDS 1.000 0 0 o] 0 NR- 0
INDIAN RESERYV 1.000 0 0 -0 0 NR 0
US BROWNEFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 - NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RAATS ™ - NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS ™ NR NR NR NR . NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST . TP NR ~NR NR NR - NR 0
MN Spills - ] - TP NR NR . NR NR NR 0
MN HWS Permit 1.000 0 0] 0 0] NR ]
MN Deleted SHWS 0- 0 0 0 NR o

TC01205640.1r Page 4
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Search

' Target Distance C T
» Database -Property _ T (Mites) - < 1/8 1/8-1/4 . _'1)'4 -1/2 172 -1 > 1 Plotted
MNLCP - - . 0500 o i) 0 NR NR. 0
MN LS o 0.500 1 1 . 1 - =«=NR - NR - 3 -~
coL . ) TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MN Enforgement TP *NR  NR " NR NR . NR 0"
BULK TP NR ‘NR . NR NR NR 0
MN AGSPILLS TP NR T NR NR NR NR o
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES ’
Coat Gas 1.000 0} 0 0 0 7. TNR 8]
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES .
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR "0
MN VIC (0.500 1 1 0 NR NR 2
INST CONTROL . . 0.250 o 0 NR NR NR N 0
NOTES: -

- AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical Settmg Source Addendum

TP = Target Property ]
NR = Not Reguested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC01205640.1r Page 5
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MapID - :
Direction P
Distance
- Distance (it.}
. Elevation== Site- - . -

e e
SABEINDINGS 2

2 S

EDR IDNumber

Database(s) .- EPA ID Number

et Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Séan's ENVIROHAZ databasé.

1 - BUDGET RENT A CAR

2700 E 80TH
< 1/8 BLOOMINGTCN, MN 55425
11t . R
Relative: AST:
Equal - - Program Interest Id :
. Address Id :

Actual: MPCA Tank Number ;
822 ft. Above/ Under Ground -

Serial Number ;

Date Added : -

Date Last Updaied : |
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Ctient Tank Number :

- AST Base Material :
Piping Material :
Piping Maierial Desc:
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe : °
Tank Construction Material ;
‘Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :
Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Wasle Generator id ;

Product Replaced Date :

Slhudge Disposal Facility :
Comments : -
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

) Program Interest Id ;
. Address Id -

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :
Date Added :
Date Last Updated ;
Piping Cathcdic Protection :
Tank Cathedic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Clien{ Tank Number ;

- + "AST Base Material :
Piping Material :
Piping Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank:
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :

208270

206778

1002

Above Ground

Not reported
“10/10/1999 AC:57:46
05/04/2002 08:43:43
Not reported

Not reported

Used Or Wasle Qil
1002

Located indoors
Steellron
STEEU/IRCN

Not reported

Not reported
Doublewal! Metal
Not reported

Active

£50

06/22/1999 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
Nat reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS

Not reported

-

208270 .
206778
1001
Above Ground
Not reported
10/10/1999 10:57:46
05/04/2002 08:43:43
Not reported
Not reported
Motor Oil
o001 ”
Unknown Or Other Base
Steel/lron
STEEL/IRON
Not reported
Mot reported
Metal
Not reported

 AST 1006612603

N/A

T TC01205640.1r Page 8



{612} 854-1771

o

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

" TSOF Activities: Not reported

Map D
Direction -
Dlsiance .
Dtstance (ft. ECR'ID Number
¥ Elgvation © Sité” ’ Database{s)* EPAID:Number
BUDGET.RENT A CAR.{Continued) ..., . i Py . 1006612603
Tank Status Code : Active
Tarnk Storage Capacity : 550 )
Tank Régistraticn Date ; 08/22/1999 00:00:00
. . Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Not reported R
Compartmental Tank Flag : Not reporied
Heating Product Flag Nat reported
" Haz Waste Generator ld : Not reported
Product Replacad Date : Not reported
Sludge Disposal Facility : Mot reported ,
Comments : B Not reported
Staff Id Whe Did The Last Update : TANKS ~
{n Compliance : Not reported
The MN AST database may contain additicnal details for ihis site. .
For more information, please click here while viewing on your ccmpu!er, . B
or contact your EDR Account Execut:ve
2 VACANTLAND -1 - MN LS S$102280246
South 2600 E 80TH ST . : N/A
<1/8 . BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425
284 it ’ !
Relative: MN LS: ‘
Lower CERCLIS: No
No Further Remedial Action Planned:  No
Actual: National Priorities List: No
820 ft. Delisted From PLP By MPCA: | _No
Solfid Waste Permit: No
Volurtary Cleanup & Investigation: Yes
Dumps: No
Entity Type: viC
County Code: 27
PLP: No
Facility Name 2: Not reported
Facility Address 2: Not repor‘ed
Link 1D: 4137 |
LCP: No
A3 SHERATON AIRPORT HOTEL RCRIS-SQG 1004353892
West 2500 EAST 79TH STREET FINDS MND164156788
<1/8 BLOCMINGTON, MN -55425
528 ft. ;
Slte 1 of 2 in cluster A
- Relative:
Higher RORIS:
~ Owner: 24TH AUG HOTEL CORP
© Actual: : (312) 555-1212
824 ft. EPA ID: MND 164156788
Contact: DANNY DIX

TCD1205640.1r Page 7
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Date Last Updated :
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product .
_ Client Tank Number :

. AST Base Material :
Piping Material :
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :
Tark Storage Capacity :
Tank Regisiration Date : -
Unregulated Tank Registration Date
Comparimental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :
"Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :

- In,Compliance ;

10/01/2003 07:4
Not reported

- Not reported

Not reported
Fuel Cil

Not reperted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Fiberglass
Not reported -
Removed
12060

- 10/30/2003 00:00:00

09/30/2003 00:00:00 . - -
Not reported . .

Y 1
Not reported

Nof reported

ADVANCED TANK

Not reported

JHENR

Yes

- The MN UST database may contain additional details for this site.
For mare information, please click here while viewing on your computer, .

or centact your EDR Account Executive.

Magp ID
Direction
Distance . .
-- = Distance (ft.} - . EDR ID'Number
“:eElevation - Site- gome.n Database(s) : EPA.ID:Number
... SHERATON AIRPORT HOTEL (Continued) . 1000353892
Violation Status: No viclations found
FINDS: C - -
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity dentified at Site;
Minnesota's Project Delta (Eavironmental Pemitting, Comgpliance, and Monitoring
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQ)
Ad ° OLD RAMADA INN ' UST U003934122
West: 2500 79TH ST ) N/A,
<1/8 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 -
528 ft.
: Site 2 of 2 in cluster A -

Relative:
Higher UST:

Program Interest Id ; 273053
Actual: Address 1d : 388948 !
824 ft. MPCA Tank Number : 001

Above/ Under Ground : Under Ground

Serial Number : Not reported

Date Added : Y .. K

TC01205640.1r Page 8



Map ID

Direction
Distance

Distance (f.)

7 Eievation: - Sie™

EDR'ID Number

5 e
55W
<1/8
543 ft.

Relative:

lLower

Actual:
819 ft.

* VACANT LAND
2600 EAST BOTH STREET
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425

Faciiity 1D:

Active:

EPA Id:

MPCA id:

Alpha Sort:

Legal Distt;
Congressional Distt:
Size Acres:

MPCA Region:
Program Reffered from:
Program Interest:
Physicat Location:
Matural Source damage: ~
Clean up Cost:

Indian Reservation:

MPCA Owned Wells at site:

Created By:

Date Created:

Date Last Updated:
Federal Facility:

Primary Funding Scurce:
Link Id: ;
Facility Type:

HRS Score:

Enforcement Lead Agency:

Federal Defferal Plot:
Site Classification:
Emergency:
RD/RA:
RU/FS:
Fund financed:
Npl:
Plp:
District:
Major Watershed:
Major Watershed:
Sec Address:
Map Scale :
Utm Source :
Utm Method :
Utm Scale :
Utm Accuracy .
Utm East :
Utm Nerth :
Utm Zone :
Basin Code :
Township 2 :
Range 2 :

Pubtic Land Survey Method :
Map Scale For PLS Locational Data :

£LS Township Suffix :
Range East West :

_Pay Complete 0

T MN Voluntary Investigation Cleanup Program :

VPGB0,
False ~
Not reported

"Not reported

Not reported
63B

3

2.67000
Metro

Not reported
vic

None

False

¢

Faise

False
Unknown
03/11/198¢

.

05/06/1999

False

Not reparted
4137

Not reported
0

- Not reported
. False

False
False
False
False
False
False
False- -
Metro
33
g .
Not reported

Not reported

2

1

A

Nof reported

481498.40552

. 4967385.34548
15 -

é}goom

ot reported

mZ

Database{s)+ ~EPA'ID Nurber

MNVIC 5103908217
N/A

FC01205640.1r Pags 9.
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" MapID

Diraction
Distance

~~~Bistance-(f.)
acElevation.~-Site .. - o -

EDR'ID"Number

_. VACANT LAND (Continued}

COL Date Qual :
PLS Qtr Section (160 Acres) :
PLS Qir-Qir Section {40 Acres) :

. Pls Qtr-Qtr-Qtr Section (10 Acres) :
Pts Qtr-Gtr-Qtr-Ofr Secion (2.5 Acres) : Not reported
Quad : 1321
NAD Number : ‘ 83
Desc Of UTM Coord Pt Net reported
UTM Coord Pt Data Source : - Not reported
Org Providing The UTM Coord Point Data : Not reported
Method Of Utm Coord Pt Data Calfection : Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reporied

., 5103908217

Date Of Utm Coord Pt Data Collection : {1

Contacts
Ceontact Mame :
Type Of Contact :
Name Of Company :
Contact Address :

Contact Phone :
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Fax :
Contact E-mail :
Contact Cell Phone :

Site Info Last Updated :

Misc Contact Info :
Province :
Country :

Postal code :

" Contact Name :
Type Of Contact :
Name Of Company :
Contact Address :

Contact Phone :
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Fax :

" Contact E-mait

Contact Cell Phone :

Site info Last Updated :

Misc Contact info :
Province :
Country :
Postal code :
Event Log
Event:
Start Date ;
End Date :
Pianned Start Date :
Plannéd End Date :

Date Info Last Updated :

Record Number :
Additional Information :

. farry.quandt@pca.state.mn.us

- 03M1/1888

.Jane Mcsel

Former Staff Project Leader/Project Manager
MPCA . -
Lafayette Rd

St. Paul, MN 55155

Not reported

Not reported

_Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/16/198¢

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Larry R. Quandt

Staff TA (Technical Analyst)
MPCA

520 Lafayette Rd. =
St Paul, MN 55155
651-297-1808

Not reported

651-296-9707

Not reported . - 4
11/16/1999 :

Not reported

Not reported

Nof reported

Not reported

VIC Program Participation Dates (Start/End)

08/25/1298 ’ _ .
P . 3 S
i . :

01/15/1998

3711

None

Impacts and Response Actions
GW Recepts Prot by Rem Actn : B

Ecological receptors present ;
Type of ecological receptors :
Acres of contaminated soil ;

‘False
Not reported
.0 .

~

TCO1205640.1r Page 10



Map ID

Direction

, Distance
Dlstance (ft)
~Eigvation’ ~ Site

£ MA%E]\%EIN E*

el T e L T

. EDR'D Number.

‘Database(s)+ "EPA ID-Number

v© - VACANT LAND {Continued}

Volume of contaminated soil :
<% Acres of surface water impacted -
_Acres of wetland impacted: |
Acres of sediment impacted :
GW Plume Area Acres :
Cleanup Conducted -
Acres of Contam Soil remediate :
Volume of Seil Cleaned :
# Municipal welis contamd :
Inst Control Info Updated :
Inst Control Filed Location :
Year GWIC compieted :
# Dom welis confam :
# SW intakes contamd :
# People Impct SW intake contam:;
# Drums Revelved from site :
Yr Soil Remediated !
Acres of Soil wf Restrict Access :
¥r IC remedy complete :
Yr GW remedy completed :
Public financing :
Assurance help
Land use Ciassfn At Site
Land use Vicinity Of Site :
Deed notif Present On Site :

alse

oo TMOO QOO

N

Not reported

ot reported

coZOOOOO

0

False

False

Not reported
Not reported
False

5103909217

Restrictive Cevenant Present : False
“GW Pump & Treat Used at site : False
Quaternary Perched : False
Quaternary Water Table : False
Quaternary Confined : False
Cretaceous . False
Plattville : False
St. peter: Faise
Prairie Duchien : False
Jordan : , False
Ironton/Galesville : False
Mt Simon Hinckley : False
Precambrian Undefferentiated : False
QOther/lUnknown Aquifier : False
information Last Updated : I
Acres of wetland of sediment remediated : 0
Restrictions: Not réported
Notes: RCRA Permitted TSD undergoing Corrective Action
6 SHERATON AIRPORT INN
North 2525 E 78TH ST
<18 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
562 ft. N
Relative: UST:
Higher - Frogram Interest Id : 192579
i Address id : 173431
Actual: MPCA Tank Number : 001
827 ft. Above/ Under Ground : Under Ground
Serial Number : *. Not reporied
Date Added : Y )
Date Last Updated : -10/10/1999710:5
Piping Cathedic Protection : None
Piping Material Description : OTHER

UST U000273718
N/A

TC01205640.1r Page 11
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

~+Distance (it.)

EDR [D Number

-weEievation. ~-.Site ... Database(s} - EPA.ID:Number
SHERATON AIRPORT INN {Continued) . ... 1000273718
! Tank Cathodic Protection ;- Not Needed - -
* Tank Stored Product : Fuet Qil 2
Client Tank NMumber : ool ~
AST Base Material : Not réported . -
Piping Material : Other '
Seccnd Contain Tank : Not reported
Second Contain Pipe : Not reported
Tank Construction Material © Fiberglass
.Tank Dispenser Code : ~ 2
Tank Status Code : Active
Tank Storage Capacity : 12000
Tank Registration Date : 04/18/1886 00:00:00
- Unreguiated Tank Registration Date : Not reparted
Compartmental Tank Flag : Not reported
Heating Product Flag : Y :
Haz Waste Generator Id Not reported
Product Replaced Date : Not reported
Sludge Dispesal Facility : Not reported
Comments : Not reported .
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS
In Compliznce i Not reported
The MN UST daiabase may contain additionai details for this site.
- For more information, piease click here while viewing on your computer,
or contact your EDR Account Executive.
- .-
BY MINNEAPQLIS COIN CENTER 13027 - . UST U000885561
South 2701 E BOTH ST - N/A
<1/8 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55420
602 ft. :
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: .
Lower usT: - .
' Program !nterest Id : 152316
Actual: Address Id : 181171
818 ft. MPCA Tank Number : Q01
Above/ Under Grourd : Under Ground
Serial Number : Not reported’
Date Added : Y . .
Date Last Updated : 10/10/1988 10:5
Piping Cathodic Protection : Ngne
Piping Material Description : OTHER
Tank Cathodic Protection : Ancde
Tank Sicred Product : Gasdcline
Client Tank Nuember : » _ 001
AST Base Material : . Not reporied
Piping Materiat : Other ' .
Secaond Contain Tank : Not reporied
Second:Contain Pipe : Not reported
Tank Construction Mat‘erial : Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
Tank Dispenser Code 2 ) : .
Tank Status Code : . . Removed
Tank Storage Capacity ;. : 20000

Tank Registration Date

Unregulated Tank Regisiration Date ;
Compartmental Tank Flag :

Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :

05/05/1986 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

U

Not reported

TC01205640.1r Page 12



Map ID
Direction -
Distance
Dlstance (ft) EDR ID*Number
TElevation - Site™ Database(s)'"- EPAID:Number
= MINNEAPOLIS COIN CENTER 13027 {Continued) u000885561
Product Replaced Date-: Not reported - b
N Sludge Disposal Factllty Not reported ’
Comments : Not feported
Staff |d Who Did The Last Update : TANKS
In Compliance : Not reported
The MN UST database may contain additional details for this site.
For more information, please click here while viewing on your computer,
or contact your EDR Account Executive.
B8 QWEST COMMUNICATIONS RCRIS-SQG 1004739365
South 2701 E 80TH ST - FINDS MNRGO00030360
<1/8 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
502 .
Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Lower RCRIS: N
' Owner: QWEST COMMUNICAT IONS i
Actual: ' {612) 798-2424
B18 ft. EPA ID: MNROGG080960
. Contact: GERARD GREEN -
- (612) 798-2424
Classification;  Small Quantity Generatar
TSDF Activities: Not reported \
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS: ' v
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Minnesota's Project Delta (Enviropmental Permitting, Compliance, and Menitoring
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
cs VEW POST 1296 MN VIC 5103813729
NE 2731 EAST 78TH STREET N/A "
- 1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
769 fi. '
i Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
Relative: ’ .
Lower MN Voluntary lnvestigation Cleanup Program :
Facility 1D: VP10710 '
Actual: Active; False . ‘.
821 ft. EPA Id: Not reported -
MPCA Id: Not reported
Alpha Sort: Not repecrted
Legal Dist: 638 :
Congressional Distt: 3 T
Size Acres: 2,72000 . . -
- MPCA Region: Metrg . N
Program Reffered from: " Not reported ’
Program nterest: vic - 4
Physical Location: ~ across 494 from the anrport along ﬁ'ontage road
‘Natural Source damage: False
Clean up Cost: 0
Indian Reservation: False
MPCA Owned Wells at 3|te False -
Created By: K. Lukes

TC01205640.1r Page 13
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

~Distance {ft.)
~z-Elevation.«:= Site + - .-

EDR'ID Number

VFW POST 1296 (Continued}

Date Createa:

Desc Of UTM Coord Pt :
UTM Coord Pt Data Source

- - 10/29/1988
- Date Last Updated: 05/18/2001
Federal Facility: False
Primary Funding Source: Not reported -
Link kd: : 5003
Facility Type: Other
HRS Score: 0
Enforcement Lead ‘Agency: ©  Not reported
Federal Defferal Plot: False .
Site Classification: _False
Emergency: False
RD/RA: False
RL/FS: False
Fund financed: False
Npt: False
Plp: False
District; Metro
Major Watershed: 33
Major Watershed: 0
Sec Address: Not reported .
Map Scale : Not reported
Utm Source : 2
Utm Method : I
Utm Scale : A
Utm Accuracy : Not reported
Utm East: 481783.53125
Utm North : 4987607
Utm Zone : 15
Basin Code : 3
Township 2 : 0
Range 2: 0
Public Land Survey Method : M
Map Scale For PLS Locational Data : A
PLS Township Suffix : W
Range East West : Not reported
Pay Complete : F
COL Date Qual : Not reported *
PLS Qtr Section (160 Acres) : Notreported
PLS Qtr-Qtr Section (40 Acres} : Not reported
Pls Qtr-Qtr-Qfr Section (10 Acres} : Not reperted
Pls Qtr-Qtr-Qtr-Qtr Secion (2.5 Acres) : Not reported
Quad : 1321
"NAD Number : 83

Net reported
Not reported

Org Providing The UTM Coord Point Data : Nof reperted
Method Of Utm Coord Pt Data Collection : Nat reported
Date Of Utm Coord Pt Data Collection: ™/ /

Contacts
Contact Name :

. Type Of Contact :
Name Of Company :
Contact Address :

Contact Phane :
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Fax

Jim Kelly

Former Staff Project Leader/Project Manager

MPCA

Lafayeite Rd

St. Paul, MN 55155
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Database(s} .-EPA ID-Number

$103813729

Vo

- TCD1205640.1r Page 14



Map 1D

Direction

Distance

o ——

Distance (f.)

EDRID:Number
Database(s)™:- EPAID!Number

U Egvation’” site’ "

VEW POST 1296 (Continued)

‘Contact E-mail
Contact Cell Phone :
Site Info Last Updated :
Misc Contact Info :
Province :

Country .

Postal code :
Contact Name :
Type Of Contact :
Name Of Company -
Contact Acdress @

Contact Phone :

Contact Phone Ext:

Contact Fax :

Centact E-mail :

Contact Celt Phone :

Site info Last Updated :
.. Misc Cantact Info :

. Province :

Country :

Pastal code :

Contact Name :

Type Cf Contact :

Name Of Company :

Contact Address !

Contact Phone :
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Fax :
Contact E-mait :
Contact Cell Phone :
Site Info Last Updated :
Misc Contact info :
Province :

Country :

Postal code :
Contact Name ;
Type Of Contact :
Name Of Company |
Contact Address :

Contact Phone :
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Fax:
Contact E-mail :
Contact Cell Phone :
Site info Last Updated :
Misc Contact Info
Province :

Country !

Postal code :
Contact Name :
Type Of Contact :
Name Cf Company :
‘Contact Address :

Not reported N -

Not reported
01/29/1959

Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reported
David Fawcett
Former Staff TA .
MPCA

Lafayette Rd

St. Paui, MN 55155

" Not reported

Not reported
Not reporied

~ Not reported

Mot reparted
02/02/1989

Not reported

Not reparted

Not reported

Not reported . .
Patrice L. Jensen’

Staff PLIPM (Project Leader/Project Manager)s

MPCA

520 Lafayette Rd

St Paul, MN 55155+

(651) 286-7744

Not reported

Mot reported

Mot reported

Not reported

02/02/199%

Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

Not reported

Larry R. Quandt

Staff TA (Technical Analyst)
MPCA L
520 Lafayette Rd.

St. Paul, MN 55155
651-297-1808

Not reportad

651-296-8707 -
larry.quandt@pca.state. mn.us
Not reported

02/02/19%8

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Nigel Finney

VIC Letter Recipient
Metropolitan Airports Commission
B040 28th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55450  ~

5103813729
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
~~Distance (ft:)
e ElevationisweSite o veme -

EDR ID'‘Number
Database(s) + EPA [D.Number -

.. VFW POST 1296 (Continued) ' e 5103813729

Contact Phone : . Not reperted
- Contact Phone Ext: Not réported - -

Not reported
Not reported

Contact Fax :
" Contact E-mail :

Contact Ceil Phone : Not reported

Site Info Last Updated : 04/06/1999 : !
Misc Contact Info : Not reported -
Pravince : Not reported

Country : Notreported

Postal code : Not reported
Contamination_Info
Facid : . VP10710
Contaminated Media: Sail
Req Cleanup Conc: =~ 0 ]
Cleanup Lvi Measure Units : Not reported - .
Basis For Req Cleanup Lvl: Not reported .
Max Residual Contamination0
Date Info Last Updated : 11/19/1998
Event Log ’ ;
Event: | VIC Program Pariicipation Dates (Start/End)
Start Date : 10/22/1998 E
End Date - 12/02/2002 ) .
Planned Start Date : i . -
Ptanned End Date : I . ' .
Date Info Last Updated : 10/29/1998
Record Number : 8055 :
Additional Information : Fite archived 12/2/0
Event: No Association Determination Issued
it 2l . ot ’
- End Date : - 03/22/1999 . L e T :
Planned Start Date : i/ T - i
Planned End Date : I
Date Info Last Updated : 04/06/1999 samto . i

Record Number : 7108

Additional Information : None Entered
Impacts and Response Actions

GW Recepts Prot by Rem Actn: 0

Ecological receplors present : False

Type of ecological receptors : Not reparted

Acres of contaminated sail : ' ] :

Volume of contaminated soil © 0 T
Acres of surface water impacted : 0
Acres of wetland impacted : 0
Acres of sediment impacted : 0
GW Plume Area Acres : 0 -
Cleanup Conducted : False
Acres of Contam Soi] remediate : 0
Volume of Soil Cleaned : ]
# Municipal wells contamd : 0
Inst Control Info Updated ; I
Jdnst Control Filed Location : Not reported
Year GWIC completed : 0
" # Dom wells contam : 0
# SW intakes contamd : 0
# People Impct SW intake contam: 0
~ # Drums Revclved from site : 0
¥Yr Soil Remediated : * Not reporied -

i
i
l
1
i
'
!
!
!
-
!
!
)
'
'
1
'
'
'
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Map ID
Direction
| - . Distance

Distance (f,)
iwFElevation # Site - -~ 4=t -

)

" EDR'IDNumber
Database(s) »EPA ID'Number

et
NE
1/8-11d
769 ft.

Relative:
~ Lower

Actual:
821 ft.

VFW POST 1296 {Continued)

1 v

$103813729

Acres of Soil w/ Restrict Access : 0
¥Yr IC remedy complete 0
Yr GW remedy completed : 0
Public financing : False
Assurance help : - True
Land use Classfn At Site : - Commercial
Land use Vicinity Of Site : Commercial
Deed notif Present On Site : False
-Restrictive Covenant Present : ‘False
GW Pump & Treat Used ai site : False
Quaternary Perched ; False
Quatemary Water Table : False
Quaternary Confined : False
Cretatsous : False
© Plattville : Faise
St, peter: False
Prairie Duchien : False
Jordan : False
Ironton/Galesvilte : False
Mt Simen Hinckley : - False: .
Precamprian Undefferentiated : False
Other/Unknown Aquifier : False
Information Last Updated : 12/13/2002
. Acres of wetland of sediment remediated :
Restrictions: Agfidavit from Everett McClay VFW Post #1296 never received.
Notes: : RCRA Permiited TSD undergoing Corrective Action
VFW POST #1296
2731 EAST 78TH STREET
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
Site 2 of.2 in cluster C
MN LS:
CERCLIS: No
No Further Remedial Action Planned:  No
National Priorities List: No
Detisted From PLP By MPCA: No
Solid Waste Permit: No
Voluntary Cleanﬁp & investigation: Yes
Dumps: n No
Entity Type: vIC
County Code: 27
PLP: No :
Facility Name 2: EVERETTE R NCCKATM V|
Facility Address 2: Not reporied -
Link 1D: 5003
LCP: No

FW POST #1296

ZMNLS S103854902
T NIA.

]

TCO01205640.1r Page 17
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Map D _
Direction
Distance ! ;
.- ~Distance (%.) . EQR-ID-Number
- ElevationseaSite - L« - ¢ Database(s) =EPAD Number
D14 - INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INC e e e LUST 1005887135
sw 2501 E BOTH ST . : . NIA
1/8-1/4- MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55425 - i 3
7911t . )
Site 1 of 2in cluster D ¥
Relatlve .
Lower LUST: ’
Leak ID: - 3486
Actual: MPCA |D: 216230
B21 ft. Report Date: 10/31/1990
Closed Date: 5/6/1991
- Contact: © BOB WOODWARD
l.egal Entity: INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INC
D12 INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORATED ’ ' RCRIS-SQG 1000218997
sw 2501 EAST 80TH STREET Co o . FINDS MNDO06214308
1/8-1/4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55425 ' usT :
791 ft. ‘ . AST
Site, 2 of 2 in cluster D . ) ) G
Relative: | ' . ' . S
. Lower RCRIS: ’ .
' Owner: © NAME NOT REPORTED i
Actual: . (312) 5551212 ,
821 ft. EPA ID: MNDO0O06214308 ' L n
Contact: LAURA WESTBY . ; -
(612) 854-2044 . o . .

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator -
TSDF Activities: Not reported .

Violation Status: Viclations exist

Reguiation Violated: . Not -réported .

Area of Violation: GENERATOR-OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Date Violation Determined: 07/ 1.’1990
Actual Date Achieved Ccmpl:ance 087211 990

" There are 1 violalion record(s) reparted at this site:.

= . . B © " Dateof
Evaluation - Area of Violation o . -7 7 Compliance
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity (dentified at Site: ' *

Minnesota's Project Delta (Environmental Permlmng Compliance, and Monitoring
" Resource Conservation and Recovery Act lnformatlon system (RCRAINFO)

UsT: . .
Program interest Id : 203625
Address Id : ] 202234
MPCA Tank Number : 001
Abovef Under Ground : Under Ground
Serial Number : Not repcried
.Date Added : N
Date Last Updated : ' 10/90/1999 10:5
Piping Cathodic Protection : . None.
“Piping Material Descripticn : Not repcried
. Tank Cathodic Protection : ~ None
Tank Stored Product : . Used Or Waste Qil
Client Tank Number : 001 _
AST Base Material ; " Not reported
Piping Material Steelllron
. Second Contain Tank : Not reported

TC01205640.1r Page 18



Map ID

Direction
_Distance

Distance (it.)

B e R
*“Elevation” ~ Site’

T

2

EDRD Nurnber

Database(s)*EPATD Number

INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORATED {Continued)

-

* Second Contain Fipe :

Tank Consfruction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :

- Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facility -
Comments :

- Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :

Address id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date L ast Updated :

"Piping Cathodic Protection :

Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Materia! : .
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :

Tank Construction Material :

Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :
Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag : .
Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility

. Comments :
" SBtaff Id Who Did The Last Update :

In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :
Address |d :

MPCA Tank Number :
Abovefl Under Ground :
Sertal Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathedic Protection ©
Piping Material Description :

Tank Cathedic Protection :

Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steg] -
3 .
Removed

500 -

11/09/1930 00:00:00
Nat reported

Not reported

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
TANKS

Not reported

203825

202234 7

o002

Under Ground

Not reported

N .
16/10/1999 10:5

None

Not reported

None

_ Motor Oil

002

Not reperted
Steellron
Not reported

.th rgépbﬁed )
Baré/Pain/Asph Coat Stesl

2
Closed In-Place .
1000 - N
11/G8/1850 00:00:00
Not reported’

Not reported ..

u .

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TANKS

Not reported

- 203625

202234

003

Under Greund
Not reported

Y .
10/10/1998 10:5
Anode :

Not reported

Lined

1000218997

. TC01205640.1r Page 18
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-arElevation».

Map ID

Direction

Distance
1Distance (ft.)

=Site .

g T

. . EDR ID Number
Database(s). .. EPA,[D.Number

INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORATED {Contlnued)

Tank Stored Preduct :
Client Tank Number ;
AST Base Matenal :
Piping Material :
Second Contaln Tank :
Second Contain Fipe :
Tank Construction Material
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Cede :
Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date

Comparimental Tank Flag: ™~
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date :

Siudge Dispasal Facility :
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

The MN UST database may coniain additional deiails for this site.
Far more informiation, please click here while viewing-on your computer,

Diesel

063

Not reported

Coated Steel

Not reported

Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
1 .
Closed In-Place
10000.

11/21/1990 0C:00:00
Not reported

Not reported
N

* Not, reported

Not.reparted -
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS

. Not reported

or contact your EDR Account Executive, N

ASf:

Program Interest Id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :~

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :
Piping Material

Piping Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank ;
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Consiruction Material :
Tank Dispenser Cade :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generatlor Id :

Freduct Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facility
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance ; ~

203625
202234

1006

Above 'Ground

Not reported

161 0/1999 10:57:36
05/041’2002 08.28:12
Not reported

Mot reported

Fuei Qil’

1006
- Dn Supports

Steel/lron, .
STEEU!RON -
Not reported

Not reported
PVClFlbergIassiSynth!Rubber
Not repc_)rted

Actlve N

275

02/07/1996 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

" Not reported

Not reported
TANKS
Not reported

: 1000218997
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Map ID
Direction

. Distance
Disiance(®)
" Elevation  Site” 7.

EDRIDNuriber

Database(s)™ “EPA'ID'Number

Program Interest Id :~
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Abovel Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added .

Date Last Updated :
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :
Piping Materia} :

Piping Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Consiruction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code : »
Tank Storage Capacity
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Regisiration Date ;. -

Comparimental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date : |

Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

Staff Id Wha Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :
Address Id : r
MPCA Tank Number :
Above! Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection..
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material© -

Piping Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe-
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

" Tank Storage Capacily :

Tank Registration Date :

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag: ~
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :

INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORATED {Continued)

203625

202234

1010

Above Ground

Not reported
10/10/1999 10:57:32
05/04/2002 08:28:12

.Not reperted

Not reported

Used Or Waste Oil
1010 .

Cn Supports
Steel/lron
STEEL/IRON

Not reported
Noi-reported

Metal

Not reported
Active

500

02/07/1896 00:00:0C
Not reported- -
Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

" Not reported

Noft reported
Not réported
TANKS

Not reported

203825

202234

1089 -

Above Ground

Not reported
10/10/1988 10:57:32
05/04/2002 08:28:12
Not reported

" Not reported

Other Substance

1009 ’

‘On Supports

Steel/Iron

STEEL/IRON,

Not reported

Not reported .
PVC/Fiberglass/Synin/Rubber
Not reported -

Active

275

'02/07/1985 00:00:00

Not reported
Not rebgrted
Not reported
Not reported

1000218937
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NMap- 1D
Direction -
Distahce .
-Distance{ft.) : EDR IDNumber
- Elevalion:= :8ite. . ,.2m . ’ . B Database(s). »~EPA ID.Number

" 1000218997

ANTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORA_’_TED:. {Continued). .
Preduct Replaced Date Not reported ) .
Sludge Disposal Facility : Not reported .
Comments : Not reported- -

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS

In Compliance : . . Not reported

Program Interest Id : 203625

Address id : 202234

MPCA Tank Number : 1008 -

Above/ Under Ground : Above Ground

Serial Number : Not reported

Date Added : 10/10/1999 10:57:32

Date Last Updated : 05/04/2002 08:28:12

Piping Cathodic Protaction : Notreported

Tank Cathodic Protection : Not reported - !

Tank Stored Product : Other.Substance

Client Tank Number : ’ 1008 |

AST Base Material : On Supports

Piping Material ; Steelllron .
. Piping Material Desc: STEEUIRON

Second Contain Tank : .Not reported

Second Coniain Pipe : Not reported

Tank Consiruction Material : _ -PVC/Eiberglass/Synth/Rubber L .

Tank Dispenser Code : Not reported ’ . 5

Tank Status Code : . Active )

Tank Storage Capacity : : 275

Tank Registration Date : 02/07/1996 00:00:00

Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Not reported -

Compartmental Tank Flag : " “Not reported

Heating Product Flag : c. Not reported

Haz Waste Generator Id : Net reported

Product Replaced Date : Not reported . .

Sludge Disposal Facility : Not reported . . oy

Comments : B Not reported ' .

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS

In Compliance : Not reported

Prograrm Interest Id - 203625 s

Address Id : 202234 }

MPCA Tank Number : . 1007 ‘

Abovef Under Ground : : . Above Ground

Serial Number ; Not reported

Date Added : . 10/10/1989 10:57:32

Date Last Updated : - - 05/04/2002 08:28:12

Piping Cathedic Profection ; Not reporied

Tank Cathodic Protection : Not reporied ) ] ~
- Tank Stored Product : Other Substance

Client Tank Number : 1007 ) :

AST Base Material : . On Supports S,

Piping Material : : Steel/lran :

Piping Material Desc: STEEL/IRCN

Second Contain Tank : T * . Notreported

Second Contain Pipe : Not reported

Tank Construction Material ; - ‘PVC/Fiberglass/Synth/Rubber

Tank Dispanser Code : Not reported

Tank Status Code : - Active .

Tank Storage Capacity : 275 '

TCO1205640.1r Page 22



Map 1D
Direction
Dlstarpg .

Dlstance {ﬁ }
“ElVation  * sits ™

EDR [D'Number
Database(s) - "EPAID Nurber

INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORATED (Coritinued)

Tank Registraiion Date : 3
Unregulated Tank Registration Date :
" Compartrental Tank Flag :

Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator |d :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Faciiity :
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update
In Comphance

Program Interest id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Abovel Under Ground ;
Serial Number :

Date Added :

- . . Date Last Updated :
Piping Cathedic Protection :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Malenal :
Piping Material :

Piping Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
TarkiRegistration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag®

Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Dale :

Siudge Disposal Facility
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Updafe
In Compliance :

Program Interest-ld :
Address id :
MPCA Tank Number :

. Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :
Date Added :
Date Last Updated :
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product.:
Client Tank Number :

. AST Base Material :

- Piping Material :
Piping Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank :

- . 1000218987 .

02/07/1996 00:00: 00
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

" Not reported

Net reported
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS

Not reported

203625
202234

1005

Above Ground

‘Not reported

10/10/1989 10:57:32
05/04/2002 08:28:12
Not reported

Not reported

Oiher Substance
1005 e

On Supports
Steel/lron
STEEL/IRON

Not reported

Not reported

Metai - )

Not reported

Active + -

275

02/07/1996 00:00:00
Notreptrted
Not reported

Not reported .
Not.reported -
Not reported

Not reported

N&t reported
TANKS

Not reported

203625

202234.

1004

Above Ground

Not reported
10/10/1899 10:57:32
05/04/2002 08:28:12
Not reporfed

Not reported

Cther Substance

1004 -~

On Supports -
Steelffron : : -
STEEL/IRON :

Not reported
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Map iD

Direction

Distance
*Distance (ft.)

=<Elevation s3uSite - aarpou

EDR ID-Number

Database(s). .- EPA.ID:Number

... .INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORATED. (Centinued)

Second-Contain Pipe :

Tank Censtruction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date :
Studge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Updats :

In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :
Address id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Abave/ Under Ground :
Serial Number : <
Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number 7

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Piping Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date =

Compartmental Tank FFlag
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :’
Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :

In Compliance :

Program interest id ;
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground ;
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated : *
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Tank Cathedic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :

Not reported
Metal -

_Net reported, -

Aciive

250 -
G2/07/1996 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS:

Not reported

203625

202234

1003

Above Ground

Not reported
10/10/1999 10:57:32
05/04/2002 08:28:12
Not reported

Not reparted

Fuel Qil

1003

On Supports
Steellron
STEEL/IRON

Not reported

Not reparted

Metal

Mot reported

Active.

275 .-

02/07/1956 00:00:00
Not reported

. Not reportéd

Not reported

* Not reported

Not reported -
Not reparted
Not regorted -
TANKS -
Mot reported

203625

202234

1002

Above Ground

Not reported
10/10/1999 10:57:32
05/04/2002 08:28:12
Not reported

Not reported - |
Used Qr Waste Qil

. ,. 1000218897
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Map ID
Direction
) " Distance (ft.) . ERRID'Number
" Elgvation” Sitg TR - Database(s)"* EPAID:Number
“ - - INTERSTATE DETROIT DIESEL INCORPORATED(Continued) -+ --«-:- - -~ .- . . 1000218397
_ Client Tank Number : 1002
AST Base Material : . On Supports
Piping Material : Steellron )
Piping Material Desc: STEEL/IRCN
Second Contain Tank : Not reported
Second Contain Pipe : . Not reported
Tank Construction Material : Metal '
Tank Dispenser Code : Not reported
Tank Status Code : Active .
Tank Storage Capacity : ' .~ -500
Tank Registration Date : 02/07/1996 0C:0C:00 .
Unregulated Tank Registration Date 1. Not reported
Compartmental Tank Flag : ) Not reported
Heating Product Flag : " Not reported
Haz Waste Generator Id : - Not repcrted
Product Replaced Date : ’ Not reported
Sludge Disposal Facility : Not reporied
Comments . " Not reported
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS ¢
in Compliance : * Net reported
Program Interest Id : 203625
Addressid: - . 202234
MPCA Tank Number : . 1001,
Abovef Under Ground : " Abave Ground
Serial Number : Not reported
Date Added : 10/10/1999 10:57:32
Date Last Updated : 05/04/2002 08:28:12
Piping Cathodic Protection : : Not reported
- Tank Cathodic Protection : - Not reported
Tank Stored Product : Other Substance
Client Tank Number : ’ 1001 -
AST Base Material : ' - On Supperis
Piping Material : . Steelfron ..
Piping Material Desc: . STEEWIRON
Second Contain Tank : Not reported
Second Contain Pipe © . Not reported
Tank Construction Material : Metal
Tark Dispenser Code : Not reported
Tank Status Code : Active' .
Tank Storage Capacity : . 500 . . R
Tank Registration Date : 02/07/1996 00:00:00
B Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Net reporied
Compartmental Tank Flag : Not reported R
Heating Product Flag : -~ Not reported
Haz Waste GeneraterId : | Not reported
Product Replaced Daie : Not reparted
Sludge Disposal Facility : Not reported
* Comments : Not reported
Staff |d Who Did The Last Update : TANKS
In Compliance : Not reported

The MN AST database-may contain additional details for this site. X
Far more information, please click here while viewing on your computer,
or contact your EDR Account Executive.
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Date Last Updated : 10/10/1999 10:8

Map 1D
Direction .
Distance .
~Bistance {ft.) N EDR 1D Number
~wElpvationt.iSite . w.r - wm Database(s) - EPA 1O Number
E13.. .. SUPERAMERICA 4454 v arer s moen. -, RCRIS-SQG,, 1004735892
West 2400 E 79TH ST ' : . FINDS MNROQ0012630
1/8-1/4 . . BLOOMINGTON, MN 53425 ’ . L . o ©t - ' ’ -
880 ft. . . . ’ b
Site 1 of 5in cluster E.
Relative: :
Higher RCRIS: Lt
Owner: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC
Actual: (608) 357-2522
825 ff. . - EPAID; MNROOQO12690
Contact: RUSSELL BLANTON
(608) 357-2522
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantlty Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status. No violations found
FINDS: .
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site '
Minnesota's F‘roject Celta (Enwronmental Permilting, Compliance, and Monltorlng
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO}
E14 MALL OF AMERICAL GRAND HOTEL -RCRIS-5QG 1004726201
West 7901 24THAVES FINDS MNOO00043208
1/8-1/4 - BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 . ' -
880 ft. i ’
’ Site 2 of 5 in cluster E
Relative: -
Higher RCR!S: - :
Owner: 73C MINN HOTEL PROPERTIES INC C
Actual: . (212) 916-4439
825 ft. EPA ID: . MN0000043208
Contact: DAN ABEL
~- (612) 851-6333
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Smali QUan'tity'Generalor )
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Viclation Status: No violations found .
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Enviranmentat Actlvsty Identified at Site;
Minnesota's Project Delta (Environmental Permitting, Compliance, and Monltonng
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act informatlon system (RCRAINFO)
E15 SUPERAMERICA #4454 - ' =7 T UST  U000885T11 -
West =~ 2400 E79TH ST ) : N/A ~
1/8-1/4 . BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425
880 #. ‘ '
. Site 3 of 5 in cluster E
Relative: . )
Higher UST: o :
. Program Interest Id : - 192580 e
Actual: Address Id; 191430
825 ft. MPCA Tank Number : 00t
Abovef Under Ground : Under Ground .
Serial Number . Not reperted
Date Added ; : Y
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Map ID
Direction

. Distance
Distance (f.}

*"ElgVation” “Site * "

L’. -
EGR'ID:Number
Database(s)=EPA’'|D:Number

> SUPERAMERICA #4454 (Continued)
" Piping Cathodic Protection :

Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Mumber :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date ;

Comparimental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date : .
Sludge Disposal Facility.: .
Comments : -
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :

‘In Campliance :

PRI

Program Interest Id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathadic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Preduct .
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Maternial :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code™: -~

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility :  »

' Comments :

Staff Id Wha Did The Last Update
in Compliance : "

Program Interest Id -
Address id .

None

Not reported

Ancde .

Diesel

001

Nct reported
Galvanized steel
Not reported

Not reported -
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
1

Removed -

1000

04/18/1986 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reparted

u

Not repeorted

. Not reported”™
-Not reported.

Not reported
TANKS
Not reported

192580
191430

002

Under Ground

.Not reported

Y ! .
10/10/1999 10:5

None

Not reported

Anode

Gasdline

coz -

Not reported

Galvanized steel

Not reported

Mot reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Sieel
1 ¥ [ Y . e
Removed

7800

04/18/1588 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reparted
TANKS

Not reported

192580
191430 ., .7

. -1J00088ST1A

RV AL THL P PR
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Map 10
Direction
Distance .o
‘Distance-(ft.) ‘ . . EPR ID Number
-~=Elgvation:s.-Site - - - . . Database(s) ...~ EPA.D.-Number
LT SUPERAMERICA #4454 (Continued) , uooo88s711
© MPCA Tank Number : 003
Abovef Under Ground ;- Under Ground
Serial Namber: ‘ Not reported
- Date Added : Y .
Date Last Updated : 10/10/1998 10:5
Piping Cathodic Protection : None
Fiping Material Description © Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protection : Ancde
Tank Stored Product : .. Gasoline
Client Tank Number : - 003
AST Base Material : Not reported '
Piping Material : Galvanized steel
Seccnd Contain Tank : Not reported
Second Contain Pipe ; Not reported
Tank Construction Material : Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
Tank Dispenser Code : P et
Tank Status Cede : © Removed ‘
- Tank Storage Capacity : . 7800
Tank Registration Date : 04/18/1986-00:00:0Q
Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Nat reporied !
Compartmental Tank Flag : . Net reported
Heating Product Flag : u -
Haz Waste Generator Id : Naot reported
Product Replaced Date : Not reparted
Sludge Disposal Facility : Net reporied
Comments : ' Not reparied -
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS " . ‘
In Compliance : Net reported
Program Interest Id : 192580
Address Id: 181430
MPCA Tank Number : : 010
Abovef Under Ground © Under Ground
Serial Number : Not reporied
Date Added : Y - : .
Date Last Updated : 10/10/1999 105
Piping Cathodic Protection : 4 .
Piping Material Description : Not reperied
Tank Cathodic Protection ; Not Needed
Tanrk Stored Product : Diesel . i)
Client Tank Number : 010 -
AST Base Material : Not reported
Piping Material : Fiberglass
Second Contain Tank : . Not reported
Second Contain Pipe : Not reported
Tank Construction Material : _ Fiberglass -
Tank Dispenser Code : 1
Tank Status Code : + Active
Tank Storage Capacity : . 12000 '
Tank Registration Date : 12/24/1980 00:00:00
Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Not reported
Compartmental Tank Flag : . Not reported
Heating Product Flag : . u ! .
Haz Waste Generator Id - Not reported : ’ - -
Product Repiaced Date : : Not reported ’
Sludge Dispesal Facility : Not reported
Comments : | ’ Not reported Lo "
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Map iD
Direction
Distance _
’_L)isft’g‘g‘oe ()
““Eievation  Site’

EOR'ID'Number

Database{s) ' EPAID'Number

. SUPERAMERICA #4454 (Continued)

Staff Id Wha Did The East Update
In Caompliance :

Program Interest id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added : -

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Profection :

" Tank Stored Preduct :

Client Tank Number :

AST Base Matérial :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator id :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Dispasal Facility :
Comments : '

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance ™

Program Interest Id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stered Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Fiag :

TANKS
Not repeorted

192580 .
191430

005

Under Ground
Not reported

Y

10/10/1999 10:5
None

Not reported
‘Ancde

Gasoline

005

Not reported
Galvanized steel
Not reported
Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
1

Removed

10000

.04/181986 00:00:00

.Not reported -

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

Not reported

TANKS

Not repprted

192580 .

191430

004

Under Ground

Not reported

Y .

10/10/189% 10:5
None

Not reported

Anode

Diesel

004.° |

Not reported ?
Galvanized stee!

Nof reporied

Mot reporied
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Sieet
1. . .

Removed

7800

" 04/18/1986 00:00:00

Not reported
Not reported

- .. U000885711

TC01205640.1r Page 29

!i



R PR - i — O S — N N S__m_ |

Map 1D
Direction
Distance - e
-e~Distance (f.) : - EDR'ID Number
rpeElevationys-Site ~ w yennr - ’ Database(s): =EPA.ID Number
SUPERAMERICA #4454 (Continued) N e i e e 000885711
Heating Product Flag : : U . |‘ O -
) Haz Waste Generator id: - Not reported ' ' -
Product Replaced Date’: . Not reported : :
Sludge Disposal Fagility : Not reported
Comments : ’ Not reported
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update ; TANKS .
tn Compliance : . Not reported
- Program Interest Id : . 192580
Address Id : ' 191430
MPCA Tank Number : Co7
Above/ Under Groundg : . Under Ground
Serial Number : Net reported
Date Added : Y B
Date Last Updated : 10/10/1989 10:5 .
Piping Cathodic Pratection ; 4 R
Piping Material Description : Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protection : Net Needed
Tank Stored Product : Gasoline
Client Tank Number : . 0or .
AST Base Materiai : Not reported -
Fiping Material : Fiberglass : -
Second Contain Tank : Not reported Ca .
Second Contain Pipe : Not reported
Tank Construction Material © ° Fiberglass
Tank Dispenser Code : 1 =7
Tank Status Code : i Active - . .
" Tank Storage Capacity : 12000 - .
Tank Registration Date ;- 12/24/199C 00:00:00
Unregulated Tark Registration Date : Not reported
Compartmental Tank Flag : Not reporte
Heating Product Flag : N : I
Haz Waste Generator id : Not reported o ‘ N
Product Replaced Date Not reported ) !
Sludge Disposal Facility Not reported
Comments : ' Not reported
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS
In Compliance : Not reported
Program Interest Id : . 192580
Address |d : 191430
MPCA Tank Number : 008 . .
Above/ Under Ground ! ' Under Ground ' -
Serial Number | : Not reported
Date Added : Y )
Date Last Updated : ) 10/10/1999 10:5
Piping Cathodic Profection : 4
Piping Material Description : Not reperted
Tank Cathodic Protection : Mot Needed
Tank Stered Produyct ; Gasoline . -
Client: Tank Number : ' 008
AST Base Material : Not reparted
Piping Material : Fiberglass
Second Contain Tank : _ . Notraported
Second Contain Pipe : - Not reparted
Tank Construction Material : . Fiberglass .
Tank Dispenser Code: . : 1
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
- iElgiation’ - -Site

.EDé"ID“[\'Jumber '
Database{s)---EPANID:Number

j
i

< BNTUISUPERAMERICA #4454 (Continued) ~.U000885711
' Tank Status Code : Active
Tank Storage Capacity : 12000, . -

" Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :
Compartmental Tank Flag :

12/24/1990 00:00:0
Not reported
Not reported

Heating Product Flag : N .

Haz Waste Generator Id : Not reporte

Product Replaced Date : Not reported

Sludge Disposal Facility : Not reported .
Comments : . Not reporied .
Staff Id Who Did The Last Updaie : TANKS

In Compliance: -

Second Contain Pipe :

Tank Construction Material :

Tank Dispenser Code :

Tark Status Code : '

Tank Storage Capacity :

Tank Registration Date :

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :
Campartmental Tank Flag :

In Compliance :

Program Interest Id

Address Id : 191430

MPCA Tank Number : 00g

Above/ Under Ground : Under Ground

Serial Number : Not feported

Date Added : Y ’ -

Date Last Updated :

Not reported

.Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
1
Removed
10000
D4/18/1986 £0:00:00
Not reporied
Nat reported -

Heating Product Flag : U : g
Haz Waste Generator Id : Not reported
Product Repltaced Date : Not reported
Sludge Disposal Facility Not reported
Comments : Not reporied
. Staif Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS '

Not _reported

192580

10/10/1998 10:5

Program Interest id : 192580
Address Id : . 191430
MPCA Tank Number : 006 .
Above/ Under Ground : Under Ground
Serial Number : Not reported
Date Added : Y . .
Date Last Updated . 10/10/1999 10:5 -
. Piping Cathodic Protection : None.,
Fiping Material Description : Not reporied - '
Tank Cathodic Protection : Anode
Tank Stored Product : Gasoling
Client Tank Number : 006
AST Base Material Not reported
Piping Material : Galvanized steel
Second Contain Tank : Not reported )

Piping Cathodic Protection : 4
Piping Material Description : Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protaction : Not Needed i
Tank Stored Product : Gasoline
Client Tank Number : 009
Mot reported

AST Base Material :

[
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

~Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

' TC01205640.1r Page 32

i w‘E]evahonw-vSlte ~eiriian Database(s) EPA ID:Number
SUPERAMERICA #4454 (Continued) . - v i Uo008385711
Piping Material : Fiberglass
" - Second Contain Tank Not reparted A
Second Contain Pipe Not reported
~ Tank Construction Material : Fiberglass
Tank Dispenser Code : - o i
Tank Status Code : Active
Tank Storage Capacity : 12000
Tank Registration Date ; - 12/24/1980 00:00: 00
Unregulated Tank Registration Date : . Not reported
Comparimental Tank Flag : Not reported
I Heating Product Flag : N
Haz Waste Generator Id : Not reported
_ Product'Replaced Date : Not reported
Sludge Disposal Facility ; Not repgrted
) Comments : _ Not reported
l Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS
' . In Compliance : Not reported
. The MN UST. database may contain additional details for this site. .
i ' For more |nformat|on please click here while viewing on your compuler
l ".pr contact your EDR Account Executive.
] E16 BAYER INC AGFA DIV RCRIS-SQG 1001026866
l West 7901 24TH AVE 5 FINDS MNRG00008672
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425
1 912 ft.
Site 4 of 5in cluster E
Relative:
l Higher RCRIS: .
) Owner: MALL OF AMERICA GRAND HOTEL
{ Actual: (201) 440-2500 ]
825 ft. EPA ID: MNROQ0008672 ¢
I Contact:’ Not reported
] Classification: ~ Small Quantity Generator ‘ . . ' v
TSDF Activities: Not repor’ted -
l _ Vlolatlcn Status No wolatlons found
l o FINDS: - i
Other Pertinent Envirenmental Activity Identified at Site: .
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system {RCRAINFO) R
] £17 NORITSU AMERICA CORP RCRIS-5QG 1001078373
l West 7901 24TH AVE S FINDS MNROG0O013771
= 1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 P c
| 912 &.
Site S of 5in clusterE
Relative: .
l Higher
| R Actual:
l - 825 ft. .



Map ID
-Direction
Distance ..
Distance (ft.) EDR'ID Number
Elevation® ~ Sité W Database{s}. -~ EPA 18:Number
- : NORITSU AMERICA CORP {Continued} et 1001078373
RCRIS: . ; ]
© Owner: NORITSU AMERICA CORP *
(612) 854-2244
EPAID: MMNRQOD0O13771
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Partinent Environmental Activity ldentified at Site:
Resource Congervation and Recovery Act Informatlon system (RCRAINFO)
Fig 24TH AVENU_E SERVICE STATICN .RCRIS-SQG 1000237508 °
West 7841 24TH AVE § o FINDS MNDOT4096074
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
917 ft. ’
, Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: : )
Higher RCRIS: .
Owner: 24TH AVENUE MOTEL CORP
Actual: . {312) 555-1212
827 ft. . EPAID: MNDO74096074
Contact: JAMES LUBANSKY
(612) 854-2009
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Staius: No viclations found
FiINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Cansarvation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
F19 KAMISH & SONS . LUST S10370-1499
West 7841 24TH AVENUE SOUTH NIA
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
917 R, '
Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: . -
Higher ~ LUST: -
. -~ leak ID: 2956
Actual: ©. oMPCAID: 215746
827 ft. Report Date: 7/26M39C

Cipsed Date: 2/19/1882
Contact: .STEVE NULSE
Legal Enity: KAMISH & SONS
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Map i0

Direction

Distance
-Distance-(fi.}

wwElevation.s Site - wageiie,

EDR'ID-Number
Database(s):z EPA 1D-Number

F20 . FORMER MOBIL STATION
© West . TB4124THAVE S
1;’8-1 /4 ELOOMINGTON, MN 55425
917 ft. '
Site 3 of 4 in cluster F

Relative:
Higher UST:
Program Interest id :
Actual: Address id :
B2T ft. MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :
Date Added :

Date Last Updated .
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :

Tank Cathodic Pratection : e

Tank Stored Product :

Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material ;

Second Contain Tank :

Second Conrtain Pipe :

Tank Construction Material :

Tank Dispenser Code :

TarK Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity

Tank Registration Date :
Unregulated Tank Registration Date :
Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag ;

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compfiance : .

Program Interest Id .
Address Id: -
- MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground : . ‘
- Serial Number:
Dats Added :
Date Last Updaied : B
Piping Cathodic Protection : -~
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :
Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe © -
_. Tank Constryction Material ;

- Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :
Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

205669
204233
001

. Under Ground

Not reported
N B
10/10/1998 10:5
None

Not reported
None
Gasoline
001

Not reported
Steelflron -
Not reported
Not repoi'ted

Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel

1 ,

Removed

10000

01/10/19%4: 00:00:00

. Not reported

Not reported

N - .

MNDO2 -

3035538 - ’
GREAT WESTERN [RON
Not reported

TANKS

Not reported

2058869
204233

0Q4 v
Under Ground
Not reported
N B
10/10/1939 10:5

None

Not reported

None ’

Gasoline

004 -

Not reported

Steelfiron

Not reported

Mot reported
BareIFainﬂ:Asph Coat Steel
1

- Removed

10000
01/10/1984 00:00:00

UST U001821028
NIA
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distancs {ft)
* Elgvation " Site e

EDR'ID Nurriber

Database(s) -*EPA’ID Number

: + +~ FORMER MOBIL STATION {Continued)

Unregulated Tark Registration Date :
" Compartmental Tank Flag :

-Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator ld :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facility :

Comments :

Staff id Who Did The Last Update :
- In Compliance : .

Program Interest Id :
 Address id

MPCA Tank Number :

Above/ Under Ground :

Serial Number ;

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :

Piping Material Description :

Tank Cathodic Protection :

Tank Stored Product :

Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Materiaf :

Second Contain Tark :

Second Contain Pipe :

Tank Construction Material :

Tank Dispenser Code : «

Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :

Tark Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Comparimental Tank Flag :

Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date .

Siudge Disposal Facility -

Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :

In Compliance :

Program Inierest Id :
Address Id :
MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground ;
Serial Number :
Date Added :
Cate Last Updated :
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :
Piping Materiat : ~

" Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :

uoe1821028

Not regorted . : . o
Not reported o

" A

-N

MNDBOZ .

3035538

GREAT WESTERN IRON . ’ -
Not reported

TANKS

Not reported

205668

204233

003

Under Ground

Not reparted

N . -

10/10/1999 10:5

None

Not reported : .

. None .-

Gasatine

003 |

Not reported

Steelflron

Not reported

Not reported )
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steei -
1 - . -
Removed-

8000 .°

01/10/1994 00:00:00

Not reporied

Not.reported

N .

MNDO2

3035538 .

GREAT WESTERN IRON
Not reported

TANKS

MNot.reported

205669

204233

006

Under Ground

Not reperted

N .

10/10/1999 10:5

None

Nai reported

None

Diesel-

006

Not reported

Steellron - .
Not reported .. .
Not reported
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Map (D
Direction
Distance
=vDistance:(ft.)
«wn: Elevation < Site s e gt r . -

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) - EPA.ID:Number’

FORMER MOBIL STATION (Continued}

Tank Censtruction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Daie :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator id :
Product Replaced Date ;
Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

- Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance : ~

Pregram Interest Id :

. Address Id:
MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :
Date Added :
Date Last Updated :
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Cliént Tank Number :
AST Base Material ;
Piping Material :
Second Coniain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :
Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Dispesal Facifity ;
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground ;
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated : ,
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product ;

- - . R N — - S W - — - - — . - - . . G — . -

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Unregulaied Tank Registration Date :

P

Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steei:

1 .
Removed

500 .

01/10/1984 00:00:00

Not reporied

Not reported

N [

MN02

3035538

GREAT WESTERN'IRON
Not reported

TANKS

Not reperied

205669

204233 -

0Gc2

Under Ground
Not reperted

N o
10/10/1999 10:5°
None -

Not reported
Mone

Gasciline

002

Not reported
Steel/lron

Not reported

Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
1 .
Removed

10000 )
01/10/1994 00:00:00 ° -
Not reported -

Not reported

N C
MND02

3035538

GREAT WESTERN IRON
Not reporied

TANKS

Not reported

205669
204233

005

Under Ground
Not reported
N .
10/10/1999 10:5
None

Not reported
None
Gasoline

- Upo1821028
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_ Map b
Direction
Distance
- ‘Distance {ft.)
FElevation Y Site™t TUF T

S A 20 o A T e
e
v o B b B0

EDR:ID'Number

Database(s)+#EPAID-Number

FORMER MGCBEIL STATION (Continued) U001821028
Client Tank Number 005 . -
" AST Base Material : Not reported
Piping Material : Steel/lran
Second Contain Tank : ‘Mot reported
Second Contain Pipe : Not reported
Tank Construction Material : Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
Tank Dispenser Code : 1 .
Tank Status Code : Remaved
Tank Storage Capacity : 800C
Tank Registration Date : 01/10/1394 00:00:00
Unregulated Tank Registration'Date : Not'regorted
Compartmental Tank Flag : Not reported
Heating Product Flag : NGO :
Haz Waste Generator id : MNDOC2 st
Product Replaced Date 3035538 :
Sludge Disposal Facility : GREAT-WESTERN IRON
Comments : . Not reported
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS . R
In Compliance : Not reparted £
The MN UST database may contain additional details for this site.
N For more information, please ciick here while viewing on your computer,
or contact your EDR Account Executive. .
-
21 [MMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION RCRIS-SQG 1005416728
East 2901 METRO DR FINDS MNRO000109066
1/8:1/4 BLOOCMINGTON, MN 55425 .
920 ft.
Relative: RCRIS:
Lower Owner: INS
(612) 313-9003
Actual: EPA ID: . MNRG0S108066 -
Bi7 ft. Contact; SERENA GARCEAU
_ (612) 313-2003
Classification: ~ Conditionally Exempt Smal! Qhantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reporied
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS: ’
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity [dentified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
© F22 ACA MANAGEMENT 2301 RCRIS-SQG 1000881797
WNW 7800 24TH AVE S . ’ FINDS MNDO022914873
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 53425 :
934 ft. o T
Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
Relative: -
Higher
Actual: }
828 ft. -
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. Map 1D i "
Cirection R
I Distance .
~~Bistance (ft.) EDR 1D:Number
' - reElevationi~eSite wee g _ Database(s) -.* EPA 1D-Number
.. ACA MANAGEMENT 2301 (Continued) . ) C e R . [ , 1000881797
RCRIS: -
Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
I . {312) 5585-1212
l . EPA ID: . MND022914873 .
) Contact: - RUSS WESTMORLAND
l : {612) 854-9045
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
l . ' TSDF Activities: Not reported
' Violaticn Status: No violations found i
l FINDS: : - e . -
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity tdentified at Site: : : .
l Minnescta's Project Delta (Environmental Permitting, Comphance and Mamtonng . : s
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system {RCRAINFO)

{ G23 FIELDWORKS MINNESOTA P ) RCRiS-SQG - 1000?04?85
WSsW 8027 24TH AVENUE SOUTH : FINDS MNDU55457766
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 R P ) ‘
989 ft. ] 4 : s

Site 1 of 2in cluster G . .
l Reiative: - R -
Higher RCRIS: ) : o 5.
S Qwner: NAME NOT REPORTED et :
Actual: (312)555-1212 r.
] 823 ft. EPA ID: MNDQ55457766 ’
Contact: YVONNE ANDERSON )
l {612) B54-4300
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator .
l TSDF Activities: Not reperted
l . , Viotation Status: No violations found N
| FINDS: _ S
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity |dentified at Slte ' [
Minnesota's Project Delta (Environmental-Permitting, Compliance, and Momtonng Ce
} - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQ) -
l . G24 GRAPHICS ARTS EXPRESS CORP . + RCRIS-8QG 1000366815
Wsw 8033 24THAVES - . - - S <o et L FINDS  MN0000031021
i 1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 X .
P _ 974 ft. _ _ : :
’ Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: . -
b Higher S
t Actual: N
l 823 ft.
'l TC01205€40.1r Page 38



Map 1D
Direction
Distance

;. Distance ()

widElgvation T Site®

Database{s). 1 EPA’ID-Number

EDé‘ID‘I‘]urﬁber

“ 7. r GRAPHICS ARTS EXPRESS CORP (Continued) S

H25
WSW

1/8-1/4, o+
11040 ft 5

Relative:

Equal

” Actual:
822 ft.

RCRIS:
Owner: COUTURE LARRY .
' (612) 851-9509
EPA ID: MNOC00031021 -
Contact: Not reported

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: Ns_: violations found

FINDS:
Gther Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system V(RCRAINFO) :

BLOOMINGTON FAIRFIELD INN
2401 £ BOTH ST -
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425

T
PR

Site 1 of 2 in cluster H ’ .o

UST:
Program Interest Id : 205672
Address id : 204236
MPCA Tank Number : 001
Abcve/ Under Ground : -Under Ground
Serial Number : Not reported i
Date Added : N
Date Last Updated : 10/10/1999 10:5 ‘
Piping Cathodic Protection : -None
Piping Material Description : ... Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protection : None
Tank Stored Product Gasoline
Ciient Tank Number : 001
AST Base Material : Not reported
Piping Material : . Steellron
Second Contain Tank : Not reported
Second Contain Pipe : - Not reported
Tank Construction Material ;. Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
Tank Dispenser Code : - 1
Tank Status Code : Removed

s+ - Tank Storage Capacity : 2000

v Tank Registration Date 01/11/1994 00:00:00

Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Net reported
Compartmental Tank Flag : Net reported
Heating Product Flag ’ * N
Haz Waste Generator [d : Not reported .

- Product Replaced Date : Not reported '
Sludge Disposal Facility : Not reported
Commenits : Not reported

_ Staff id Whe Did The Last Update : TANKS
In Compliance : K Net reported

The MN UST database may contain additional details for this site.
For more information, please click here while viewing on yaur computer,

or cantact your EDR Account Executive.

UstT U001821031
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Map ID
Direction

Distance -
-~ Distance (f.):

weElevationar:Site: | vy -

EDR ID-Number
Database(s)..«EPA ID-Number

126 .
West
1/8-1/4
1094 ft.

Relafive:
Higher

Actual:
‘B25 ft.

-

AMOCO 58 #8582
7800 24TH AVE S.
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

Site 1 of 2 in cluster |

UST:
Program Interest Id :
Address Id :
MPCA Tank Number ;
Above/ Under Ground :
Seriat Number :
Date Added : )
Date Last Updated :
Piping Cathodic Protection :-
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :
Piping Material :
Second Contain Tank :
-Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code !
Tank Status Code :
Tank Storage Capacity ©
Tank Registration Date ;
Unn_egulated Tank Registration Date :
Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Dispesal Facility :
Comments : )
Staff Id Who Did The Last Updatle :
In Compliance : .

Pragram Interest id ;
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number : '
Above! Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added .

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
"Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Maleriai :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material . -
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code : -

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

1924186

181270

006

Under Ground

Not reported

Y

10/10/1999 10:5

Anode

Not reporied )
Anode -
Alcohol Blend
0cs

Not reported
Coated Steel
Not reperied
Not reported
STI-P3

1

Reconditioned

12000 « i
08/15/1989 00:00:00

. Mot reported

Not reported
N -
Not reported
Not reported

.Not reported

Not reported
TANKS

Not reported
192418

191270

003

Under Ground
Nof reported

Y

10/10/1989 10:5

None - -

Not reported
Anode
Gasoline

.003

Not reported
Galvanized steel
Not reported

‘Not reported

Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
1 S

Removed

8000

05/27/1986 00:00:00

UST, U0D0273665
NIA
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Map ID

Direction

Distance
eDiBtEnee @)
*Elgvation  Sie

T

EDRIDNurnber
Database(s)~EPAID'Number

- AMOCO SS #8582 {Continued)

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :
Compartmentat Tank Flag :

Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generater id &

Product Replaced Date :

Studge Disposal Faciiity :
Comments.: .

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program Interest |d :
Address Id ¢

MPCA, Tank Number :
Abovef Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Cate Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material -’

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tanrk Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :
Unregulated Tank Registration Date
‘Compartmerital Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag:
Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date -
Sludge Disposal Facility™
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
in Compiiance :

Program Interest Id :
Address Id @

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added .

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection !
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material

. Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :

Not reported
Not reported
U )
Not reparted
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS

Not reported

192416
-131270
001 i
Under Ground
Not reported
Y- - ;
10/10/1999-10:5
--None
Not reported
Ancde ... .
Used Or Waste Oi
001
Nct reported
Galvanized steel
Not reported
Not reported

iy

Bare/Paint/Asph Ceoat Steel .«

2 e
Removed
1000
05/27/1986 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reporied
u s
Not.reported
Not reported
* Not reported
Nct reported
TANKS
Not reported

192416
191270

007

tnder Ground
Naot reporied
Y )
10/10/1999 10:5
Anode

Not reported
Anode

Alcohol Btend
0o7 .

Nct reported” .
Coated. Steel
Not reported
Not reported

1

. - UQ00273665
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Map ID
Direction

Distance _ .
=~Distance(f.)
»,-_.,Cl_EIei'ation‘n.—;Site.:-,.; R Ly

EDRR 1D Number

.. _AMOCO SS #8582 (Continued)

Tank Censtruction Material
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Cede :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generatorid :
Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments

- Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :
Address Id :
MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under-Ground :
Serial Number :
Date Added :
Date Last Updated =
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stared Product :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :

. Piping Material :
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tark Construction Materiat :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Cede !
Tank Storage Capacity -
Tank Registration Date :

Compartmenial Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date : -
Sludge Disposal Facility :
- Comments :

Staff Id Whe Did The Last Updale :
+ In Compliance :

Program Interest id
Address Id :
MPCA Tank Number :
. . Above! Under Ground :
Serial Number :
: Date Added :
, Date Last Updated :

" Piping Cathadic Protection : )
Piping Material Descriptien :
Tank Cathedic Protection @
TankﬁStored Product :

Unregulated Tank Registrat_ioh Date :

Unregutated Tank Registration Date :

STI-P3

1 .
Reconditioned
12000

08/15/1989 00:00:00
Not reported ’
Not reported P
N

Not reported

Not reported

Mot reported

Nat reported
TANKS

Nat reported

192416 .-
191270, -
002

Under Ground
Not reported
10/10/1999 10:5
None

Nat reported
‘Anode’
Gasoline

1002

Not reported

" Galvanized steet

Not reported

Nat reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
1- *

. Removed .

8000 -

05/27/1986 00:00:00
Nat reperted

Not reperted

U o

-Net reported
" Not reported

Not reported
Not reparted
TANKS

Mot reported
192418

191270

004

Under Ground
Not reported

Y o
10/10/1899 10:5
None ]
Not reported”
Anode

Diesel

Database(s), - EPA ID Nurnber

... U000273665
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Map ID
Direction
. Distance
' Distance (i) .-
“Elevation  Site” -.

EBRIDNumber

Database(s)¢EPA |D:Number

o~ e ¢ AMOCO SS #8582 (Continued)

Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :
Piping Material :
Second Cantain Tank :

- Sécond Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material ;
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Cede :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date

Compartmental Tank Flag :

" Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator id @
Product Replaced Date :
Siudge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

* Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id:
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Cate Added :

Cate Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathedic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Constryction Matedal :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Regisiration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facility :.
Comments :

Staff Id Whe Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id : '

Address !d :

MPCA Tank Number :

Above! Under Ground ;
Serial Number :

Date Added :

004
Not reported

" Gaivanizedstee!

Not reported

Nat reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
T ’
Removed

8coo .
05/27/1986 00:00:00
Not reported

Mot reported

U

Not reporied

Not repoerted

Not reported

Not reported
TANKS

Not reported
192416

191270

0es

Under Ground

Not reported

Y L

10/10/1998 10:5
None -

Not reported
Anode--

Gasoline

005 - -

Not reported
Galvanized stesl
Not reported
Notreported -
Bare/Paini/Asph Coat Steel
PR

Removed

15000

.05/27/1986 00:00:00

Not reported
Mot reported
U o
Mot reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS
Not.reported
192416
191276

ocog
Under-Ground
Not reported .
Y :

U000273665
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Map 1D B
Direction _—
Distance ~

~Distance-(ft.)
- :Elevation @ Site »- v

EDR 1D Number

- Database(s)~ EPA ID-Number

. AMOCO SS #8582 (Continued)

Date Last Updated :
Piping Cathedic'Protection
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathedic Protection :
Tank Stored Preduct :
Client Tank Number :
AST Base Material :
Piping Material :
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe : . a
Tank Censtruction Materiat ;
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

- Tank Storage Capacity ©
Tank Registraticn Date :
Unregulated Tank Reglstratlon Date ;
Compartmentai Tank Flag : !

B Heaung Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator id:
" Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update
_In Compliance :

The MN LiST database may contain additional details for this site.
For more |nformat|on please click here while vnemng on your computer
or coniact your EDR Account Executive.

10/10/1999 10:5

Anode
Not reported
Anode

Alcohel Blend

008
Not reported

Coated Steel
“Not reported
- Mot reported

STI-P3-
1

Reconditioned

12000

08/'23/1 959 00:00:00

Net reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS'

tot reported

. UD00273665

127 AMOCO #8582
West 7800 24TH AVE S
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
1094 ft. _ _
Site 2 of 2 in cluster |

-~

LUST $100056877
N/A

Relative: .

Higher LUST: .
Leak I1D: 1381

Actual: MPCA 1D: 214270

- B25ft. " Report Date: 7/28/1989
' o "Closed Date: 10/20/1994
“Contact; Rebecca Kulas
" Legal Entity: BP
H28 - RITZ CAMERA NO 487
WSW B100 24TH AVE S

1/18-1/4 BELOOMINGTON, MN 55425
1100 ft. ’

Sité 2 of 2in cluster H
Relative: ’
Higher

Ac_:fual: '
823 ft.

—

RCRIS-SQG 1004736100
FINDS MNROOO015818
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Map ID
Direction -
. Distance - ‘ -
Dlstam:e (ﬂ ) : . EDRID NUmber
' “Elgvation ' Site - ) Database(s)~ EPAID Number
* we. - RITZ CAMERA NO 467 (Continued) . - . ! . - 1004736100
RCRIS: i ..
Owner: RITZ CAMERA CENTERS [NC ) B . -
(301) 418-0000
EPA ID: MNROOCO15818
Contact; " TOMKELLY ~
{301) 418-0000
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generater
TSDF Activiies: Not reported '
Violation Status: No viclations found
" FINDS: ' S
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation ‘and Recovery Act lnforrnahon system (RCRAINFO)
29 TO PLASTICS INC ’ o . . ' ' R¢BlS-SQG 1004733735
ENE 2901 E 78TH ST . ) FINDS. MND985750561
1i8-1/4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55425 ’ o :
1160 ft.
Relative: | RCRIS:
Lower Owner: GOERS CHARLES G SR
{612) 854- 2131
Actual: EPA 1D: MNLCS85750561
819 ft. ' . : . -
Contact: VIOLET LUHMAN . R
(612) 854-2131 ' -
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quanhty Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported
Violation Status: No vialations found .
FINDS: i : .
Cther Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentlﬁed at Site:
.Minnesota’s Project Delta {Environmental Permitting, Compllance, and Monltonng ¢
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFQ)
1.
J30 AIRPORT MEbICAL CLINIC . : RCRIS SQG 1004727450
North 7775 26TH AVE STE 100 ’ ' v ‘FINDS MN0000880930
1/8-1/4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450 .
1254 ft. * ’
Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
Relative:
ngher - "RCRIS: : . ‘
Owner: ~ ZANICK DAVID MD - .
Actual (612) 7261771 ) - S
830 ft. EPA ID: ‘MNQO00880330 -
Contact: LDEBRA MIKE
(612) 726-1771 .

Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

5
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' Map ID
: Direction
Distance ' R
Distance (f.)- EDR {D Number
-5, Elevation < Site - . . Database(s) ~EPAID-Number
| ... AIRPORT MEDICAL CLINIC (Continued) _ e e oy , 1004727450
' -Viplation Status: No violations found g - )
FINDS: : : ] :
Other Pertingnt Environmentat Activity |dentified at Site: .
Minnesota's Project Delta {(Environmental Permitting, Compliance, and Menitoring
! Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
I J31 AIRPORT DENTAL CLINIC PA ’ - ' RCRIS-SQG 1004731258
North 777526TH AVE S STE 190 . "FIND3 MND985694041
] 1/8-1/4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 53450 : . :
1254 ft. :
l Site 2 of 2 in cluster J : CooE
Relative: L
{Higher . RCRIS: ,
! Owner; JACOBSON GARY L \
l Actual: EPA ID: = MND985694041%
B30 ft. Centact: DONNA LAWRENCE
l - (812) 726-1490
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
l TSOF Activities: Not reported -
l . Vieolation Status: No violaticns found
I FiNDS: ‘
" Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site: .
I - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Infermation system (RCRAINFQ)
t
l . K32 THUNDERBIRD HOTEL CORP ’ ' UST 000273931
WNW 12201 ETBTH ST ' : S . N/A
l 1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 ' iR
l 1256 ft,
. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K R
Reiative:
l_ Higher UST:
Program Interest Id : 121687
l Actual: . Address|d: 181929
823 ft. MPCA Tank Number : ooz
l ) Abovef Under Ground : - Under Ground
| Serial Number . Not reported
Date Added : Y
Date Last Updated : 10/10/1999 10:5
: Piping Cathodic Protection : None
i Piping Material Description : - Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protection : None -
l Tank Stored Product : Fuel Cil
o Client Tank Number : a2
i AST Base Material : © Motreported . | '
Piping Material ; Steelllran :
l _ Second Contain Tank : o Not reperted
Second Contain Pipe : Not reperted
! . Tank Construction Material : Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
" Tank Dispenser Code : : 2 . - . =
l _ Tank Status Code : Active / !
Tank Siorage Capacity : © 20000 ]
I Tank Registration Date : 05/23/1986 00:00:00
Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Not reported
l Compartmental Tank Flag : Not reported !
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Map ID

Direction

Distance _ .

Distance {ft.)
T i oo B S

Eievation™ Site’

o EDR ID"Niifiber
oL Database(s)* "EPA"ID Number

Tank Construction Material :

Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :-
Tank Registration Daie :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date

Comparimental Tank Fiag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility :

Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
2

Active

10000

05/23/1586 00:00:00
Mot reported

Not reported

Y

Mot reporied

Not reported

Not reported

Comments : Not reported

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS

In Compliance : Net reported
Program Interest td : 191687

Address Id : i 181929

MPCA Tank Number : 001

Abovef Under Ground : Under Ground
Serial Number : Not reported

Date Added : N .
Date Last Updated : 10/10/189G 10:5
Piping Cathodic Protection : None

Piping Material Description : Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protection : None

Tank Stored Product ; Fuel Oil

Ciient Tank Number : 001

-AST Base Material : Not reported
Piping Material : Steellron

Second Contain Tank : -
Second Contain Pipe :

Tank Censtruction Matedial ; '

Tank Dispenser Code :

Not reporied

Not reporied
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Sieel
2 ’ :

* " THUNDERBIRD HOTEL CORP {Continued) 000273931
Heating Product Flag : Y .
Haz Waste Generator |d : Naot reported
Product Replaced Date : Not reported .
Sludge Disposal Facility : Not reported
Comments : S Not reported .
Staff Id Who Did The Last- Update : TANKS
In Compliance : ‘ Not reported

 Program-interest id : - 191687
Address ld : - 181929
MPCA Tank Number : 003
Above/ Under Ground : Under Ground
Serial Number : Mot reported
Date Added : Y
Date Last Updated : 10/10/1999 10:5
Piping Cathedic Protection': None
Piping Materiai Description : Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protection : Nore -
Tank Stored Product : Fuel il
Client Tank Number . 003
AST Base Material : Not reperted
Piping Material : Steelflran
Second Contain Tank : Not reported
Second Contain Pipe : Not reported
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Map {0
Direction
Distance ) "
Distance{ft.) - EDR ID-Number
+ ZElevalion:icSite » e peooige ’ ) Database(s),.«EPA ID:Number
THUNDERBIRD HOTEL CORF {Continued) e st ap e }U0002?3?§.1‘
Tank Status Code : T Active . o o
Tank Storage Capacity-: 20000 R ST R S :
Tank Registration Date : 05/23/1988 00:00:00 ) ' -
Urregulated Tank Registration Date : Not reported : : '
Combadmental Tank Flag : Not reported
Heating Preduct Flag : Y
Haz Waste Generator Id : Not reported . .
Product Replaced Date : Not reported '
Sludge Disposal Fac:|l|ty . Not reported - .
Comments : Not reported -
Staff id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS :
In Cempliance : Not reported
The MN UST database may contain additional details for this site. | ., .
For more infermation, please click here while viewing on your computer L v
or contact your EDR Account Executive. - e e
K33 NORITSU AMERICA CORP . 'RCRIS-SQG 1000888512
WNW 2201 E 78TH ST/SITE B : FINDS MNOQOQ2‘2§742
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420 A
1256 ft -
3 S;te 2 of 2 in cluster K o . ‘ 4
—Re[atwe : .
" Higher RCRIS
i Owner NORITSU AMERICA CORP
Actual: .. . (847)888-8000 ,
823 ft. EPA D: " MNO0D0228742 .
Contact: Not reported
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generatar
TSDF Actlivities: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Ideniified at Site: ‘
Minnesota's Project Delta (Envirenmental Permitting, Compliance, and Momtonng
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO) '
34 . MAC - GATE 1 (METROPOLITAN AIRPORT COM - LUST S103909389
North MPLS/ SAINT PAUL INTL AIRPORT : . N/A
114112 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55450
1683 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher . Leak 10: . 1114 .
) MPCA ID: 214023 )
Actual: " Report Date: 3/8/198% -
B31ft. . Closed Date: 1/10/1959
Contact: Not reported
Legal Entity: Not reported
- : ‘ S . TCO01205640.tr Page 48



Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reported

Violation Status: No vi'olaégig_jns found

FINDS: -

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)

LUST:
Leak ID: ©11023
MPCA ID: 223447

Report Date: 11/20/1997
Closed Date: 1211671987

Contact: SUSAN THIBEDEAU-COILAN

Legal Entity: CERIDIAN CORP

Map ID
Direction
Distance mvdl
Distance (ft } _ - : .EDR'ID'Nifiber
T Elevation | -Sitg R Database(s) “*EPA’ID'Number
L35 '~ **CONTROL DATA-HQG FACILITY - LUST $104072806
.ESE . 3101 E80THST TN
1/4-1/2 - .MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55420
1741 ft. .
" site1 of 3in cluster L-
Relative: :
Lower LUST:
Leak ID: 3307
Actual: MPCA ID: 216076
820 ft. Report Date: 9/19/1990
' Closed Date: 10/9/1990
Contact: . . CATHY CROGHAN
Legal Entity: CONTROL DATA
L36 GENERAL DYNAMICS MN LS S106342837
ESE 3101 EAST 80TH STREET N/A
1/4-112 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425
1825 ft.
- Site 2 of 3 in cluster L
‘Relative: : _
Lower: .
Actual; . .
820 ft, = )
L37 CERIDIAN CORP "RCRIS-SQG « 1000774540
ESE 3103 THRU 3105 E 80TH ST FINDS MNDOQ06255996
1141j2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 53425 LusT '
1825 ft. : T UST
Site 3 of 3 in cluster L - MN Enforcement
Relative: AST
Lower
RCRIS:
Actual: Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
820 ft. {312) 555-1212 g
EPAID: MNDD06255996
Contact: .Not reported
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance

: «Distance-(ft:)

1nrElevatione:<Site

moyd e e
[EY T

})

EBR ID-Number

Database(s), »: EPAID Nurber

HAY

. .CERIDIAN CORP {Continued)

MN Enforcement Log :

Facility 1D:

Acfion: -

Effective Start Date:
Effective End Date:
Action Type:

UST:

Program.Interest Id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Pratection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Secand Contain Tank :

" Second Contain Pipe

Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity ;-
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date :
Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Updat

in Compliance :

Pregram Interest id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Abave/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Cate Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

-AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Secaond Contain Tank ;
Second Contair Pipe :
Tank Constructicn Matetial :
Tank Dispenser Code :

MNDO0CSB554 -
Letter of Warnip_g

Letter Of Warning

182613

275189

102 -
Under Ground
Not reported

Y . o
10/10M1999 10:5
Anode

- Not reported

Anode

Fuel Qil

102 ; \
Not reported:
Coated Steel
Not reported
Net reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
2 .

Removed.

12000.: «
05/08/1986.00:00:00

* Not reparted
. Not reportg’ci

Y -
Not reported
Mot reported
Not.reported
Not-reported
TANKS

Not reported

192613

‘275189

106
Under.Ground
Not reported
Y oo
10/10/199% 10:5
None
OTHER
Anode
Diese!

106
Not reported

. Other
- Not reported

Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel

1000774540

ol
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Map ID

Direction

Distance
Distance (f.)

L FEL LM ARSIt o,
~Elevation  Sitem

) _EDRIDNiffiber
Dafabase(s)*£EPAIDNumber

"~ - CERIDIAN CORP {Continued)

Tank Status Code :
Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :
Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Replaced Date

. Sludge Disposal Facility :

Comments :
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update
in Compliance :

Program interest |d :
Address \d

MPCA Tank Number :
Above! Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Profection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material : -

Second Contain Tank::
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Materiat :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tark Status Code

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :

. Compartmental Tank Flag :

Heating Product Flag

Haz Waste Generator I :

Product Replaced Date ©

Sludge Disposal Facility © -
Comments :

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update :
in Compliance :

Program [nterest Id :
Address Id »

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added .

Date Last Updated : -
Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material- Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Preduct :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

e . .. 1000774540

Removed ‘
1500 : . .

'08/08/1986 00:00:00

Not reported
Not reported
u

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TANKS

Not reported

192613

275189

104

Under Ground R
Not reported

v T

1011011999 10:5

None R

OTHER

Anode .
Fuel Qil : -
104

Not reported

Other -« ~ ]

Not reposted : Lo !
Nat reported . - B
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel.

5 - .

Removed -

10000 -

05/0:8/1986 00:00:00

Not reported

Not reported

Y e

Not repo'rted

Not reperted

Not rebortqd

Not reported

TANKS

Not reported

192613

275189 ]

109 o :

_Under Ground

Not reperied

Y .
10/10/1999 10:5
4 o

" INNER-OUTER SEMI-FLE

"Not Needed
FuelQil ' "~
109

Not reported -
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance:(ft.)

wElevation*cSite sagrera =0

Database(s)

EDR 1D 'Number
EPA 1D:Number

... . . CERIDIAN CORP (Continued)

Piping Material - )
Second Contain Tank :
Second Centain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registraticn Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Fiag :

Haz Waste Generator |d ;
Product Replaced Date ;

Sludge Disposat Facmty
Comments :

Staff |d Who Did The Last Update
In Campliance

Program Interest Id :
Address id :

MPCA Tank Number ;
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tark Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stared Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material ; .
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Daie :

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag : -
Heating Product Fiag :

Haz Waste Generator Id :
Product Repiaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments :

Staff id Who Did The Last Update
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :

- FEIT R

Other

Not reported -
Not reperted
Composite

2 - .
Active

20000
01/13/1993 00:00:00
Not reporied
Not reported
Y

Not reporied

+ Not reported’,

Not reported
Not reporied
TANKS

Not. reported

A1 92613

275189 .

101

Under Ground
Not reported

Y ' .
10/10/1998 10:5
Anode

" Not reported

Anaode . .

Fuel Gil

101

Not reperted

Coated Steel

Net reported

Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
2. el 87 .
Removed .

15000
‘05/08/1986 00:00:00

Not reported
Not reported
v o

Mot reported

¢ ‘Noi reported

Not reported
Not reported.
TANKS

Not reported

192613
275188 .

105

Under Ground
Not reportéd -
Y ’ :
10/10/199¢ 10:5

Nane

1000774540
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Map ID
Girection
Distance
«Distance (&)

" Elgvation ~ "Site -

EDR IDNumber
Database(s) ™ EPA:ID’Numiber

*--GCERIDIAN CORP {Continued}

Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection
Tank Stored Product :
Ctlient Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Cede :

Tank Storage Capacity .
Tank Registration Date :

Unreguiated Tank Registration Date :

Comparimental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

Haz Waste Generaior Id :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facility :
Comments: .

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update !
In Compliance :

Program Interest Id :
Address 1d : .

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number ;-

Date Added-:

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Siored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Materiai :

Piping Material :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code : -
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date :

Unregulated Tank Registration Date :

Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Fiag :~

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Facilify :
Comments ; . .

Staff Id Whe Did The Last Update :
In Compliance :

Program interest Id :
Address Id .
MPCA Tank Number :

" Not reported

T - - -« A000774540

OTHER
Anade -
Fuel Qil

105

Not reported
Other

Not reported
Not reporied

. Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Stesl

2 .
Removed *

8000

05/08/1986 00-00:00 . -
‘Not reported - ’

Not reported

Y oo oo

Not reported

Mot reported

Not reported

Not reported

TANKS

Not reported

192613
275189 .

107

Under Ground
Not reported

Y Y
10/410/1999 10:5
None '
Not reported
None. .
Gasocline

.17

Not reported
Steelflron;

Not reported -
Not reported -
Fibergiass.

5

Removed -

500

05/08/1986 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

U .

Not reported

Not reported

Not reporied

Nat reported
TANKS

192613 -
275189
103
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Map IO
Directign
Distance

- Distance{ft.)’ .
~zElevation>'Site. - 1z v

EDR I0-Nurnber

Database(s) . EPA D Number

CERIDIAN CORP (Continued)

Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protectian ;
Piping Material Description :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product : .
Client Tank.Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Materiai :

Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :

+~Tank Construction haterial -

Tanrk Dispenser Code :

Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :

Tank Registration Date :
Unregulaied Tank Registration Date
Compartmental Tank Flag :

 Heating Product Flag : -

Haz Waste Generator Id :

Product Replaced Date :

Sludge Disposal Faciiity :
Comments :

Stait Id Who Did The Last Update :

.. In Compliance :

The MN UST database may contain additionat details for this ‘site. )
. For more infermation, please click here while viewing on your computer,

Under Ground
Nat reported
Y
10/10/1999 10:5
Anode .
Not reperted
Anode

Fuel Qit

103 .

Not reported
Coated Steel

‘Not reported

Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
2

Removed

30000

05/08/1986 00:00:00
Not reported |

Not reporied

Y

Not reported

Mot reported

Not reporied

Not reported
TANKS

Not reported

or contact your EDR Account Executive.

CAST:

Program Interest id :
Address Id :

MPCA Tank Number :
Above/ Under Ground :
Serial Number :

Date Added :

Date Last Updated :

Piping Cathodic Protection :
Tank Cathodic Protection :
Tank Stored Product :
Client Tank Number :

AST Base Material :

Piping Material :

Piging Material Desc:
Second Contain Tank :
Second Contain Pipe :
Tank Construction Material :
Tank Dispenser Code :
Tank Status Code :

Tank Storage Capacity :
Tank Registration Date ;
Unregulated Tank Regisiration Date :
Compartmental Tank Flag :
Heating Product Flag :

]

182813

275189

1C001

Above Ground

Mot reported
05/14/2002 15:29:33

05/14{2002 15:29:38

Not reported

Draining ConcretePad
Diesel

Not reported

Concrete Slab
Fiberglass/PVC/Syn./Rubber
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
Not reported '
Active

265

-05/08/2002 00:00:00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

=T

., 1000774540
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Map ID
Direction
Distancs

Distange (ft.)

Pt S\
*Flevation =~ Site

R S S

EDR'ID Number

Database(s) "EPA’ID Nurmber

38
WSW
1/4-1/2
1984 ft.

Relative:

Higher

‘Actuat:
830 ft.

39

East
1/4-112
2093 ft.

Relative:

Lower

Actual:
819 ft.

' CERIDIAN CORP {Continued)
Haz Waste Generator Id :

‘Not reported

Product Replaced Date : Not reported
Sludge Disposal Facility Not reported
Comments : : . Not reported
Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : JHEMRY

In Compliance :

Not reported

r

The MN AST database may contain additional details for this site. -
Far more information, please ciick here while viewing on your computer,

or contact your EDR Account Executive.

OLD MET CENTER SPORTS

7901 CEDAR AVE'S

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425

LUST:
teak ID: 7908
- MPCAID: 220505
Report Date: 10/3/1294
Closed Date; 11/1/1985
Contact: STEVE MAKI . ' .
Legal Entity: METROPQOLITAN SPORTS COMMISSICN

INTERNATIONAL PLAZA
7900 INTERNATIONAL DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425

LUST:
Leak 1D: 4981
MPCA ID: 217665
Report Date: 10/17/1991
Closed Date: 7/27/1893
Contact: CHUCK BCHRER N
Legal Entity: INTERNATIONAL PLAZA

UsT:
Program interest id : 206018
Address id: 204576
MPCA Tank Number : 001 .
Abovef Under Ground : Under Ground
Serial Number : Not reported
Date Added : ) N .-
Date Last Updated : +10/10/1999 10:5
Piping Cathodic Protection : None”
Piping Material Description : Not reported
Tank Cathodic Protection ; ‘None '
Tank Stored Product : Diesel '
Client Tank Number : 001
AST Base Material : Not reported
Piping Material : Steelfron
Second Contain Tank : Not reparted
Second Contain Pipe : Not reported
Tank Construciion Material ; Bare/Paint/Asph Coat Steel
Tank Dispenser Code : 17 =
Tank Status Code : Removed
Tank Storage Capacity :

500

. .1000774540

LUST S101147970
: NfA

LUST U001963064
UST  N/A
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Map ID
- Directicn

Distance .

Distance (ft.) . - . EDR ID Number
= Elevation Site ' : Database{s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL PLAZA (Continued) . 001969064

Tank Registration Date : 09/08/1994 00:05:00
Unregulated Tank Registration Date : Not reported
Compartmental Tank Flag : ' Not reported
Heating Preduct Flag : . N .

Haz Waste Generator Id : Not reporied
Product Replaced Date : Not reported

Sludge Disposal Facility : . Not reporied
Comments ; Not reporied

Staff Id Who Did The Last Update : TANKS

In Compiiance : - Nat reported

- i The MN UST database may contain additional details for this site.
’ For mere information, please click here while viewing on your computer,
or contact your EDR Account Executive.

40 - JIM AND CHERYL NESSER AGENCY INC LUST 5105892362
SW 636 BROADWAY ’ N/A
1/4-112 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55413 - -

2378 ft.

Relative: LUsT:
Higher - Leak ID: 14966

! MPCA ID: 249335
Actual: : Report Date: 9/6/2002
] 826 ft. Closed Date: Not reported
\ ’ Contact: Sarah Wovcha
[ ' Legal Entity: Chitdren Dental Services
I Leak ID: 14966
MPCA ID: 248335
| Report Date:  9/6/2002
Closed Date: Not reported
I Contact: Emily Awaijane
l Legal Entity: Emity Awaijane
1
I
J

Leak ID: 14968
MPCA iD: 249335
Report Date: /672002
" Closed Date: Not reported
Contact: Jim and Cheryl Nesser
‘Legal Entity; JAMES AND CHERYL NESSER

TC01205640.1r Page 56



ORPHAN SUMMARY

t

City EDRID

Site Name Site Address Zip Dalabase(s)
BLOOMINGTON , 5101283227 BLOOMINGTON 34TH STREET MN Sgills
BLOOMINGTON 1004739837 HOWARD JOHNSON THUNDERBIRD - 2201 E 78TH ST/SITE B i 55425 RCRIS-5QG
- BLOOMINGTON 1004734719 RITZ CAMERA 473 8100 24TH AVE N367 55425 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
BLOOMINGTON 5101283120 BLOOMINGTON COVENANT BLOOMINGTON MN Spills
BLOOMINGTON . 1005416713 WILLIAMS PIPE LINECO LLC-AIRPORT NORTHWEST DR BY AIRPORT 55450 RCRIS-5QG, FINDS
BLOOMINGTON $10128312¢ BLOOMINGTON CITY OF 9930 LOGAN ST MN Spills
BLOOMINGTON 1007103505 MAC METRQ OFFICE PARK 2850 METRO DR STE 221 55425 RCRIS-8QG
BLOOMINGTON 5104821935 CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 9 MILE CREEK PKWY / OXBOROUGH MN Spilts
BLOOMINGTON 1005895236 MALL OF AMERICA PHASE |1 EXPANSION S& W OF [-494& 24TH AVE INTERCHGE 55425 FINDS .
. MINNEAPOLIS 1004739377  OMNI AIR INTERNATIONAL 7550 24TH AVE SOSUITE 179 55450 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
R MINNEAPOLIS 1005416815 METROPOLITAN AIRPORT COMMISSION 7700 24TH AVE SQ/SITEC 55450 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
MINNEAPOLLIS : 5104542654 MINNEGASCO METER SITES #2-934TH 760 MILITARY HIGHWAY BUILDING 744 55450 MNVIC
MINNEAPOLIS 5106342776 A!R FORCE RESERVE 760 MILITARY HIGHWAY 55450 MNLS
MINNEAFOLIS U0C38511868 FIRE TRAINING FACILITY/MAC/MSP MINNEAPOLIS-SAINT PAUL INTL AIRPORT 55450 UST
MINNEAPOLIS - 003851187 FORMER FIRE TRAINING FAC-MAC/MSP MINNEAPOLIS-SAINT PAUL INTL AIRPORT 55450 UST
MINNEAPCLIS U003851188 REGIONAL AIRLINES TERM C/MAG/MSP MINNEAPOLIS-SAINT PAUL INTL A'RPORT . .55450 UST
MINNEAPOLIS ' Je03851190 ELECTRIC SHOP- MAC/MSP MINNEAPOLIS-SAINT PAUL INTL AIRPORT 55450 UST
MINNEAPOLIS U003851192 SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUP HANG 2/MAC MINNEAPOQLIS-SAINT PAUL INTL AIRPORT 55450 UST
MINNEAPOLIS 5104936657 FIRE TRAINING FACILTY SITE

MLPS ST. PAUL AIRPCORT - 55450 LUST

B TR Rl

. g
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To maintain. currency of the following.federal and state databases, EDR contacts the approprlate govemmental agency

ona monthly or quarteriy basis; as reqmred P
Elapsed ASTM days: Prowdes conﬁrmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the S0~ day updatlng requlrement
. of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List -
Source: EPA
Telephene; N/A
National Priorities List {(Superfund}. The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1 ,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center’” -
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/04 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 05/04/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/21/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 17
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually - . . - Date of-Last EDR.Contact: 05/04/04

NPL Site Boundaries

w

Sources:;

EPA’s Environmental Photographic interpretation Center (EFIC)
Telephone 202 564-7333

EPA Region1 - co ' EPA Region 6 .
Teléphone §17- 918 1143 , Telephone: 214-655-6659 - ot

EPA Region 3 EPA Regicon 8
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312:6774

EPA R;egion 4
. Telephone 404-562-8033

Source: EPA
Telephone N!A

Date of Govemmen{ Version: 04/27/04 o Date of Data Arrival at EQR: 05/04/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 05/21/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 17
Oatabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually - Date of Last EDR - Coniact: 05/04/04. -
CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System .
Source: EPA i
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentialiy hazardous waste sites that have been reporied to the USEPA by stales mummpalmes
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act {CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are sither proposed te.or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible mclusmn on the NPL,

Date of Govemment Versmon 021’26.’04 ' - Date of Data Arrival ai EDR; 03/22/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly ) DCate of Last ECR Contact: 03/22/04 - -

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Actiocn Pjanned
Source: EPA .
Telephone: 703-413-0223 ~
As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites deS|gnated "No Further Remedlal Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed
- . from CERCL!S. NFRAP sites may Be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed guickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
_ ‘was nol serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
.25,000 NFRAP sites 1o lift the unintended barriers {o the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does net needlessly repeat the invesligations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopmeni Program {o help cities, states private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductlve urban sites.
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Date of Govérnment Version: 02/26/04 - -+ G e - .Date of Data Arrival at EDR 03.’?_’2!04 0
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/02/04 : Elapssd ASTM days: 11° e
Database Release F_requency: Quartery ) Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

CORRACTS: Comective Action Report o,
Source: EPA A )
Telephone; 800-424-3346 - ° ' T : -~
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers W|th RCRA corrective acﬂon activity. :

‘Date of Government Version: 03/15/04 . Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/25/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/15/04 . - Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually ‘ Date of Last EDR Contact: 03108.'04

RCRIS: Resodrce Conservation and Recovery Information System .

Source: EPA ' '

Telephone: 800-424-8346

Resource Conservation'and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective informafion on sites which generate
transport, store, treat andlor d|spose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
AGt (RCRA). Conditiohally exempt small guantity generators (CESQGs): generate-less than-100 kg of hazardous:
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators {SQGs): generate befween
100 kg and 1 ,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantily generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms
(kg) ofhazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acufely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuzals or
entities that move hazardous waste from the generator ofi-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispcse of the waste ' - -

Date of Government Version: 04/13/04 T Date of Data Arrival at EDR:.04/20/04

Date Made Active at EDR: 05/13/04 . Elapsed ASTM days: 23 -

Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
[

ERNS: Emergency Response No(nf‘catlon System,
Source National Response Center United States Coast Guard .

Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.
Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 : " Date of Data Arrival at EDR! 0‘1/26/[54
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/12/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 46 | -

Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04

FEDERAL ASTM SOPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporiing System
Source: EPANTIS
Telephone: 800—424 9346 :
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
* and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Génerators {(LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/01 : Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04
- Database Release Frequency: Biennially - Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/04

CONSENT:: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Solrce; EPA Regionai Offices

Telephone: Varies :
Major legal settlements that establish respensibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released

periodicaily by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters. .

Date of Govemmenl Version: N/A PR Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Reiease Frequency Varles ' Date of } iNext S_cheduled £DR Contact: N/A

,
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RCOD: Records Of Decision, . . e et e s i - e
- Source: EPA +  w~ : . . . : S T -
Telephone: 703-416-0223

Record of Decision, ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL {Superfund) site containing technical

and heaith Jnformatlon to aid in the cleanup. - . N

‘Date Qf Gc__wer_nms_.-nt Version: 01/09/04 . Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually ] Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

DELISTED NPL: National Priarity List Deletzons
Source: EPA -
Telephone: N/A
The National Oil and Hazardaus Substances Poliution Contlngency Plan {NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300 425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate. :

Date of Government Version; 04/27/04 ’ Date of Last EDR.Contac‘tz 05/04/04
Database Reieasé Frequency: Quarteﬁy . Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/02/04

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facdlty identification ln|t|at|ve Program Summary Report

Source: EPA ) ] *

Telephone: N/A i

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other scurces that contain more
detail, EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PC3 (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DCCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmentat statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Actwtty Dafa System)

Date of Government-Version: 04/08/04 ' ’ Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

HMIRS: Harzardous Materials Information Reparting System - T v
Source; U.S. Department of Transporiation !
Telephone: 202-366-4555

]
i
|
!
i
I Hazardous Materials lnciden_t Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT, ]
|
‘
|
|

Date of Government Version: 02/17/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/04

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Comm|ssmn -
Tetephone: 301-415-7168 .
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis. .

Date of Gavernment Version: 01/15/04 o ’ Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
' Patabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Nex{ Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04,

MINES Mines Master Index File
Source Depariment of Labor Mine Safety and Health Admlmslrahcn
Telephone: 303-231 —5959

Date of Government Version; 03/05/04 ‘ Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/04
Database Release Frequency Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact 06/28/04
'

' NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
TeleDhone 202-564-4287
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authonty granted fhe USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensatlon
and Llab:Iity Act.- (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real’ property in order
‘to recover remed:al action expenditures or when the property owner recewes notlﬁcatlon of potentlal liability.
USEPA compl]es a llstmg of fled notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/12/04 ...

Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-3887
PCB Activity Database F’ADS Identifies generators transpoders commercial storer$ and/or brokers and dlsposers
of PCB's who are reqwred to nollfy the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-692-8801° | .
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Depariment of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerio Rico, and the U.S. V'lrg:n Islands.,

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 - Date of Las_t EDR Contact: 02/02/04
Database Reiease Frequency: Semi-Annually .

STORMWATER: Storrn Water General Permits
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202 564.0746°
A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly VDate of Next Scheduled EDR Contac:t NIA

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations
" Source; USGS
Telephone: 202-208-3710
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres. .

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-566-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperalwe Agresment Recipients and brownrelds
properiies addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeled Brownfields Assessments-EPA's Targeted Brownfi elds

* Assessments (TBA) program is designed to heip states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA

Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country, Targeted Brownﬁe[ds Assessments supplement and werk with other efforts
under EPA's Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian iribes become BCRLF cooperative agreément recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF ceoperative agreement remplents
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields—elated cleanup activities.

_ Date of Government Version: 04/14/04 . Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/04
Databasa Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone 202-564-8600

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1980, it required :PA to publish regulauons and gundance
for chemical accident prevention at faciliies using exiremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule {(RMP Rule) was writlen to |mplement Section 112(r) of these ‘amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
|ndustry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain ﬂammabie and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a{n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidentat release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Frevention prograr that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response pragram that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) shouid an accident occur.

; . TCO1205640.1r

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Caontact: 08/09/04

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Cantact: 05/10/04

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/04

Page GR4

-



N aad od ol BN BN B B g B B Bt B B N

:Date of.Government Version: N/A
Database Releass Frequency N/A TR e Date of Next S¢ Scheduled EDR Contac‘ N/A

Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A,

R I P oodrEre T .:_.II W

“r. L

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
Source:-U:S. Army:Corps.of Engineers ™+ ¢ .- .. S
Te!ephone 202-528-4285 -
" The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engmeers
is activély workmg or wﬂt take necessary cleanup acfions,

o

Date of Government Version: i0/01/03 . ’ Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies : A Date 0f Next Scheduled EDR Contact 07/05/04
. . N . e EXEo - .
RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System . i
Source: EPA . L. L L
Teiephone: 202-564-4104 ) ' ; :
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions lssued under RCRA
pertaining.to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the'RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for. historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a- decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database. TR AP

- Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 ' Date of Last EDR Contact:.03/08/04
Database Re!ease Frequency No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

TRtS Tox:c Chemlcal Release Inventory System ) !
Source: EPA . IR el T a
Telephone: 202-566-0250 . :

Toxic Reiease Inventory System. TRIS identifies faciiities which release toxic chemlcals to the air, water and

land in reportabile quantities under SARA Title Ili Section 313. - i . e AT .

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR- Contact: 03/23/04
Database Release Frequency Annually s Date of Next Scheduled.-EDR Centact: 06/21/04
TSCA Tomc Substances Control Act
Source: EPA [ . . i :
Telephone: 202-280-5521 B La \
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemlcat substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventorylist. 1t lnctudes data on the production volume of these- substances by plant

1

site. T R R P ST e o Lo 1. PP T B e
Date of Govarnment Version: 12/31/02 ’ T Date of Lasi EDR Contact: 03/05/04
Database Release Frequency Every 4 Years . Date af Next Scheduled EDR Contact 06/07/04

I Vs T

FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Trackmg System FIFRA (Federal tnsecticide, Fungicide, & Rodentrmde Act)fl'SCA (To:uc Substances Control Act)
Scurce:.EPA -t . "7
Telephone: 202-564-2501

i

Date of Government Version: 04/13/04 . Date of Last EDR Contact 03!22/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly " Dateof Next Scheduled EDR Contact 06/21/04
SS5TS: Section 7 Trackrng Systems . o
Source; EPA T o
Telephone ‘202-564-5008. .
Section 7 of the Federal.lnsaclicide, Fung|C|de and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat 829) reqmres all
registered  pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active |ngred|ents and deviges -
being produced, and those having been produced and seid or distributed in the past year. . .

'Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Dite of Last EDR Contact; 04/19!04
Database Releas_e‘F_requency: Annually ) ) Date cf Next Scheduted EDR Contact 07/19/04
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FTTS: FIFRA/” TSCA -Tracking: System ‘FIFRA {Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenhcxde Act)fTSCA (T oxic. Substances Contral Act)

Heo P axmeelit s bl

Source: EBA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
_ Telephone: 202-564-2501
ETTS tracks administrative cases and pestlcxde enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,"

TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To roaintain’ currency, EDR contacts the

) Agency ona quarter!y basis. - et -
. Date of Government Version: 04/13!04 Date of Last EDR Contact 03!22!04

" Database Release Frequency: Quarterly .

STATE OF MINNESOTA ASTM STANDARD RECORE;S

SHWS: Superfund Permanent List of Priorities
Source: Minnesota Polluticn Controi Agency

Telephone: +651-296-6139 N ..
Stale Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites

may or may not-already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent:of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cteanup thl be pald for by potentrally
responsible parties. Available information vaﬂes by state. - .

+

- Date of Government:Versnon;:OGlSD!OIi * Date of Data-Arrival- at EDR: 07/31/03

. Date Made Active-at EDR: 08/22/03 - . . Elapsed’ ASTM days: 22 .
Database Release Frequency: Annuaily Date of Last EDR Contact 03.’08/04

VIC: Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program
Source: Minnésota Pollution Contral Agency
Telephone: 651-296-7291 - ) ‘
Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Program Llst : ’ PR
. Dateof Gov_ernment Version: 03/31/04 Date of Data Arrival at:EDR: 04/06/04

Date Made-Active at EDR: 05/03/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 27 - :
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact 04/05[04

o T

SWFILF: Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Faciiities
Source: 'Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone 651-296-7276 . ' .
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWFILF type records typically contam an mventory of solid waste dlsposal
-facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
o7 open dumps ihat falied to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for sohd waste landt‘ lls or dlsposal

"_51tes

Date of Government Ver5|on 03!1 2/04 Date ot’ Data Amval at EDR 03.’1 2/04

Date Made Active at EDR: 04/07/04 ’ " .. Elapsed ASTMdays: 26 = ...
Database Release Freguency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact 03;'[)9/04

LUST: Leak Sites . .
Source anesota Pol!utlon Cantral Agency ,

Telephone 651-649-545%"
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports LUST records contain an inventoey of reported leaking underground

storage tank incidents, Not al! states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state

Cate of Government Version: 02/20/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/09/04 i . : Elapsed ASTM days: 14 ° a
Database Re[ease Frequency Sem|—AnnuaIty : ...Date of Last EDR Contact: 04,’19.’04
UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: Minnesota Pollution Contrel Agency

Te!ephone 651-648-5451

Regletered Underground Storage Tanks UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Cénservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA] and must be registered with the state department respon5|bte for administering the UST program Available

information varies by state program.

TC01205640C.1r

- ) Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/24/04

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Coritact: 06/21/04 .
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Date of Governnjent Version: 12/16/03
Date Made Active at EDR; 02/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
Source: EPA Region 5 ;
Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date of Government Version: 11/01/02
Date Made Active at EDR: 01/10/03
Database Release Frequency: Varies

STATE OF MINNESOTA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

-

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks
Source: Minnesota Poliution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-0930
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/03
" Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS: Spills Datdbase
Source: Minpesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-297-8617 . -

Date of Government Version: 01/17/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

MN HWS PERMIT: Active TSD Facilities
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: §51-297-8470
Active TSD Faciiities.

Date ‘of Government Vers:on 09/30/03
- Database Reledss Frequency Annually

MN Deleted SHWS: Permanent List of Pricrity Deletions
Source: Minnessota Poltution Control Agency
Tetephone: 651-286-613¢

Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/02/04
Elapsed-ASTM days: 25
Date of Last EDR Qontaci 05/04/04

Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/12/02 T
Elapsed ASTM days: 58
Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08!(_)4

v

Date of Last EDR Cortact 05/04/04
Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact 08/03/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/05/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 08/02/04

Date of Last EDR Conlact: 04/12/04
Date of Next Schedtiled EDR Contact: Q7204

The PLP rules specify thal 1o delist a site, either all respense actions required at a site have been completed,
or that the site no longer. poses a threat to public health or weifare or the environment.”

‘Date of Gavernment Version: 08/30/03
Catabase Release Frequency: Annually

LCP: Closed Landfills Priority List
Scource; Minnesota Polluticn Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-9543
Source: Poliution Control Agency, GIS Section
Telephone: "651-296-7266

Date of Last EDR’ Caontact: 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

The Minnesota Legislature enacted a law to manage and clean up the state's closed Mixed Municipal Salid Waste
Landfills. Under that law, the MPCA is required to create and periodically revise a priority list of qualified
landfills, based on the relative health and environmental risks they present The MPCA estabhshed the first such

priority fist in December 1994,

~ Date of Goverpme_nt Version: 07/31/03
" Database Release Frequency: Annually

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/23/04 .
" Date of Next Scheciuled EDR Contact 06/21/04
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LS: ListofSites: iere &
Scurce: Minnesota Pollution Cantrol Agency
Telephone: 651-297-2731
Source: Pollution Centrel Agency, GIS Section

Telephone: §51-297-2731 ] -
a ' The List of Sites includes: Comprehensive Environmenial Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

{CERCLIS), No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP), National Priorities List (NPL), Permanent List of
Friorities (PLP), sites defisted from the Permanent List of Priorities (DPLP), Hazardous Waste Permit Unit ’
Project F'acilitjesr (HW PERM), List of Permitted Solid Waste Faciities (SW PERM), 1980 Metropolitan Area Waste
Disposal Site Inventory {METRO), 1880 Statewide Qutstate Dump Inventary {ODI), Veiuntary and Invesligation
Program (VIC}, and Closed Landfili Sites Undergoing Cleanup {LCP). : .
.Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/18/04

Date of Government Version: 7/30/03
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annuaily

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs '
Source; Department of Health

Telephone: 651-215-5800 . .
This data was passively gathered. That is, the DOH asks law enforcement and other agencies 10 notify them of Clandestine

Drug Labs; (CDLs). They do not require reporting of events. Therefore the data represents only a subset of all

CDLs. This data has not been verified. The DOH has made no attempt to verify that reported CDLs actually occurred.
They have nc knowiedge if the CDL was involved in cooking or just consisted of chemicals assaciated with Meth
production. The reports they receive are that a suspected COL was seized.

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/17/03

Date of Govemment Version: 01/05/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04

Database Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT: Generators Associated with Enforcement Logs
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-297-8332
Regulatory Compliance, Hazardous Waste Enforcement

- List. ’ ’ -

Date of Gavernment Version: 04/12/04
Database Relgase Frequency: Quarterty

Log and Hazardous Waste Permit Unit Project identification

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/1 2104
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04

BULK: Bulk Facilities Database
Source: Department of Agriculiure
Telephone: 651-297-3997
Facilities that use bulk pesticides and fertilizers
Date of Last EDR Contact: (:3/08/04

Date of Governmént Version: 03/22/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 068/07/04

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AG SPILLS: Department of Agriculiure Spills
Source: Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 651-297-3997 )
This data is a list of pesticideffertilizer incidents reported to have occurred in Minnesota.
Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04

Date of Goavernment Version: 02/06/04
Date of Next Schéduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

Database Release Freguency: Semi-Annually

-

. EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

3

Former Manufactured Gas {Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
-EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc. Fora technical description of the ';ypgs
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided.by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available scurces produced by entities
other than Reat Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the agcuracy of this report, Real Propefty
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. Na claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a legal

opinion.
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BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

. . . B S Tt R | RN I U P
VIC: Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program , S0 T
Source: Minnesota Poliution Control Agem:y :
Telephone: 651 -296-7291 -
Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Program List. oo .
Date of Government Version: 03/31/04 Date of Last EDR Cbnte;’c_t: 04/05/04 --
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly ) Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
INST CONTROL: Site Remediation Section Database R RE
Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 512-296-8300
Sites that have an instiitutionat Control event.
Date of Government Version: 03/31/04 .. * . Date.of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites o e
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-866-2777 : Lo
Inciuded in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperahve Agreement Recnplents and brownfelds

properhes addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA} program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities—especially those withaut EPA

Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Filots--minimize the uncentainties of contamination often associated with

brownfields. Under tHe TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for envirenmental assessments

at brownfields-siles throughout the couniry. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts

under EPA's Brownfields !nitiative fo promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement . -
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, termilories; and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients :

when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recxplents
based an-a proposal and.application process. BCRLF cooperative-agreerment recipients must use EPA funds pro\nded

through BCRLF cooperative agreernent for specified brownfi e!ds related cleanup act:wtles ;

' o -
' .

Date of Government Version: N/A ’ . Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
. Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next-Scheduled EDR Centact: NfA

'OTHER DATABASE(S) o

Depending on-the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or m'ay not be

complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the -
area covered by the report are included. Mareover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the repert.

OillGas Pipelines: This data was cbtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transporiation category mcludmg seme oil, but pnmarzly
gas pipefines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Dafa
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-8277
This mag includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This infermation is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particutar purpose. Such information has been repijinted with the permission of Pennell.

Sensitive'Receptors: There are individdals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptars typically include the eldery, the sick, and chiidrer. While the location of all
sensifive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates thase buildings and faciiities - schools, daycares, hospitais, medical ceners,

“dnd nursing hofmes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

- AHA Hospitals: i . .
Source: American Hospital Assoc:ation Inc. .- R '
Telephone: 312-280-5991 - ;-
The database includes a listing of hosp:tals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospltais

W e . . s TC01205640.1r  Page GR-9
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing -~ ~ .
Souree: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services * N I - MR
Telephone: 410-786-3000 . : v -
A Tisting of hospitals with Medicare provider number, praduced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Depariment of Mealth and Human Services. ™ et ey -

Nursing Homes ' '

.

. Source; National Instiites of Heally .. -
Telephone: 301-594-6248 - )
information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States. . B

Public Schools .
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are

comparable across all states.
Private’Schools -
Source: National Center for:Education Statistics

Telephone: 202-502-7300 .

The Natiorai Center. for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Qenters:‘Child'Caré'Centers-'.'- . o aena ' -

Source: Department of Human Services

Telephone: 651-296-3871

. - T 5 - cawd =T r

+

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select coun.t‘ies across the country, was obtaineci by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). -Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.- -
Looraeowry o L -0 Co i PN . . . ' L : )

NWI: - Nationat Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in:select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 fram the U_S. Fish and Wildlife Service, - - P : S ’

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

©® 2003 Geographic Data Technolegy, Inc., Rel. 07/2003, This product contains propri%tary and confidential property of Geegraphic
Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this p’rbdpct is

expressly prohibited.

b
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TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
BLOOMINGTON SUBSTATION PHASE |
2700 EAST 80TH STREET
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425
TARGET.PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude '{Nddhi: 44860298 - 447 57 371"

Longitude (West): 93234100 - 93" 14°2.8"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 15

UTM X (Meters): 481504.0

UTM Y {Meters): i 489672415

Elevation: 822 ft. above sea level

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum has been develuped to assist the environmentat professnonal ‘
with the collection of physical setting source information in accordance with' ASTM 1527-00, Section7.2.3. ’
Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent, such as the USGS Digital
Elevation Model) be reviewed. It also requires that one or more additional physical seiting scurces be sought
when (1) conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petraleum products are likely

to migrate to or from the property, and (2) more informaticnthan is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Minute
Topegraphic Map (or equivalent) is generally obtainad, pursuant to local good commercial or customary practicz,
to assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Such
additional physical setting sources generzlly include informaticn about {he topographlc hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells in the area.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative corﬁponénts:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater fiow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeclogy, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the geologic strata.
EDR's GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

TC01205840.1r Page A-1



_GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION i
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professionat
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of infarmation, such as surface opographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeclogic data
collected on nearby properties; and regicnal groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers). "

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION .
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the enviranmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
-should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted. .

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

USGS Topographic Map: 44093-G2 SAINT PAUL SW, MN
General Topographic Gradient: General SSE . )
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index R

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAP_HY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Target Property Elevation: 822 ft. _—-ﬁ

-

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5 Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis, Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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FEMA FLOOD ZONE

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION ‘ ’ -

Surface:water can act as & hydrologlc barrier to groundwater flow.- Such hydrologlc: information can be used to-adsist
the environmental professional.in forming an opinion:about the impact of nearby.contaminated properties or, should
contammatmn exist on the target propezty what downgradlent sutes mrght be |mpacted

Refer to the Phys:cai Settmg Source Map followmg this summaryr for hydrologrc |nformat|on {major waterways

and bodies of water)

FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
HENNEPIN, MN ) YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: . 27523000048
Additionat Panels in seareh area:‘ 0000000000 }
27523000038

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY .
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
SAINT PAUL SW YES - refer to the Overwew Map and Detall Map

%

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeclogic information obtained by instaflation of wells on a specific site can often be an-indicator.

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.” Such hydrogeologic information'can be used to assist.the
environmental profess:onal in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properhes or; should
contamm tion exist on the target property, what downgradlent S|tes m:ght be nmpacted o . . [TRNRE

I \'..

Site-Specific Hydrogeoiogical Data":

Search Radius; 1.25 miles
Status: ’ Not found ~
AQUIFLOWS

Search Radiys: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW I[nformation System fo provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted. by erwlronmental professionals to-regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow dlrectton as determmed

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table. e

. LOCATICN . GENERAL DIRECTION

MAP ID FROM TP ~ GROUNDWATER FLOW

15 118 - 1/4-Mile West  ~ WSW

44 1/2 - 1 Mile East Not Reported

47 . 1/2 - 1 Mile ESE Not Reported

54 12 - 1 Mile West SE

M72 1/2 - 1 Mile West SE

For additional ‘site information, refer to Physical Setting Scurce Map Finding_s. . - -

* €1894 Sile-specific h_ydrug-ohg:m! data gatharud by CERCUS Alarts, inc., Bannbndge !sland, WA. All rights reserved, All of tha infarmalien and opinions prasented are thoss af the cited EPA nsport{s), which wers compileted under

a Comprehsnsive Er and | iabil ility I ion System (CERCUS) investgation.
TC01205640.1 r Page A-3




GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velogity informaticn for a particilar site is best détermined by 'a qualified environimental. professional-
using'&ite specific géologic and soil’stata datd.’if such data-are'not redsonably ascertainable, it may-be necessary -~ - -

to rely on other sources of information, -incliding geoclogic-age identification, reck stratigraphic’unit and soil
characteristics data collectad on'nearby properties and regional scii informaticn. In general, contaminant plumes

move more quickly through saridy-gravelly types'of soils than silty-clayey typés-of soils. e

GECLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY. =
Geologic information can be used by the environmental p‘roféssiop‘a% in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration' may be occurring.  ~ s . ‘ C

ROCK STRATIGRAFPHIC UNIT C GEéLO_GIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozcic‘ .+ "Category:  Stratified Sequence
System: Ordovician . :

Series: Lower Ordovician (Canadian)
Coede: Q1 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology =~ .
of the Conterminous U.S. -at 1:2,500,000.Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman-
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation-Service (SCS).leads the. National Coopefative Soit +

Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information ..
for privately owned lands in.the Uniied States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns. .- .

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps...

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Compenent Name: ESTHERVILLE
Soil Surface Texture: - sandy loam
Hydrelogic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
; moderately weil and well drained scils with moderately coarse
fextures.
Scii Orainage Class: . Somewhat excessive. Sails have high hydraulic conductivity and low-

water holding capacity. Depth to water table is more than & feet.
Hydric Stlatus: Sail does nc-).t -me-et the requiremenfs =f'@r a .hydrié .soil_. - .
_ Corrosion Potential :Uncoated Stee;l: LOW .
Dept‘h to Bedrock Min: > 60 iqches

Depth to Bedrock Max: ' > 60 inches

TC01205640.1r Page A4
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Soﬂ Layer lnformatlon

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the foliowing additional subordlnant soil types may

appear within the general area of target property.

Soit Surface Textures:;

Surficial Soil Types: -

Shzall.c».t\'.r Soil Types:

Deeper Soail Types:

loam

coarse sandy ioam oL

silt loam
loamy sand
muck

clay loam

loam

coarse sandy icam
silt loam - -
loamy sand

muck

clay loam

No Other Sof Types

T
sand
fine sand

very gravelly - coarse sand

" silt loam”

hemic material
stratified

TC01205640.1r Page A-5

‘Boundary oo - o - Classn"catmn - ; -

Layer | Upper ° .| Lower . .[Soil Texture Class .AASHTO Group ; j=Unified:Soil B Permeabtllty -Soil Reaction

. ’ . . S Rate (in/hr) | (pH}

1 0 inches 13 inches sandy loam Granular - COARSE-GRAINED | Max: -6.00° | Max: | 7.30

' ' materials (35 | SOILS, Sands,” Min: 2.00 | Min: 5.80
pct. or less Sands with ' '
passing No. fines, Silty
200), Silty, or Sand.
Clayey Gravel Lo
and Sand,

2 13 inches 18 inches sandy lcam Granular ‘COARSE-GRAINED | Max; 6.00 Max: 7.30
materials (35 1 SOILS, Sands, Min: 200 | Min: 5.80
pct. or less Sands with - '

'| passing No.. “fines, Sty i
200), Silty, or Sand.
Clayey Gravel
. and Sand.
3 18inches | 60inches | coarse sand Granular COARSE:GRAINED [ -Max: 20.007"|. Max: '8.40
_ . materials (35 SCOILS, Sands, Min: &.00 | Min: 6.50
pct. or less Clean Sands, ’
| passing No. Poorly graded -
200}, Stane sand. "
Fragments, -
‘| Gravel and
- Sand.




-- -—ADDITIONAL-ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

According to ASTM E 1527-00;-Section 7+2.2, “one or more additional state or tecal sources of environmental
records may be checked, in the discretion,of.the environmental professional, to enhance and suppiement federal

and state sources... Factors.to consider in determining which local or additional state records, it | T

any, should be checked. include (1 Y whether they-are reasonably. ascertainable,-(2) whether they are sufficiently.
useful,. accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review (see 7.1.1), and (3) whether they

are obtained, pursuant to local, good commercial or custornary practice.” One of the record sources listed in Section

7.2.2 is water well informaticn. Water well ififormation can be used to assist the environmerital professional in

‘assessing soufces that may impact groundwater flow direction, and in forming an opinion about the impact of
. coritaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANGCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles) -
Federal USGS 1000 ©
Federal FRDS PWS Nearast PWS within 1 mile

State Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION_

e v LOCATION
MAP 1D . WELLID ~ FROM TP
Al USGS0478934 " 0 - 1/8 Mile NE
A3 USGS0478939 0'- 1/8 Mile NE
B8 USGS0478935 0 - 1/8 Mile WNW
" BS USGS0478873 .0 - 1/8 Mile WNW
BiG USGS0478936 0 - 1/8 Mile WNW
c12 LSGS0479011 1/8 - 1/4 Mite North
14 USGS0478943 1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENE
D16 USGSD478874 1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
D17 - USGS0478876 . 1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
Di8 ‘USGS0478875 /8 - 1/4 Mile WNW-
E27 USGS0479009 114 - 1/2 Milé ENE -
E28 USGS0478951 1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
E29 . USGS0478952 . 1/4 - 112 Mile ENE
E30 USGS0479010 1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE ~
E31 USGS0478350 1/4 - 1/2 Mite ENE
F28 USGS0473037 1/4 - 172 Mile NE
F37 USGS0479035 1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
.F38 USGS0479038 144 - 1/2 Mile NE
F39 USGS0479036 1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
G42 USGS0478798 1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
H45 USGS0478891 1/2 - 1 Mile SW '
148 USGS0478736 1/2 - 1 Mife SSE
K57 USGS0479055 1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
L58 USGS0478909 1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
M80 USGS0478865 1/2 - 1 Mile West
N62 USGS0479012 1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
N83 USGS0479015 112 - 1 Mile WNW ;
- N&4 USGS0479014 1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
NB5 USGS0479013 142 - 1 Mile WNW
o070 142 - 1 Mile WNW

USGS0479039

TC01205640.1r Page A-6
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFOCRMATION

MAP ID WELL ID .

Qe - USES0478795. i .-
R77 USGS0478822 .. i
$80 : USGS0478986 = - -
. 883 USGSs0479040

T84 USGS0478776 - . . -
594 USGS0478987 = -
Va2 - USGE30479002 - :
Wwad USGS0478963
X97 : USGS0478988
Yog : UsG80478857 . ... )
2100 USGS0478802

v zZ101 USGS0478803 -
7102 - USGS0478801 .

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM?INFORMATION. :

Y

MAP 1D ) WELL ID
No PWS System Found

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION -

MAP ID , WELLID 7
A2 . 3027248315 ..
Ad 2020557227
B5 3027478935 :
B6 3027478933
B7 3027478934
Al1 3027248814
C13 - 3027478373
D19 3027507086
D20 3027507085
D21 3027507084

© E22 3027472970
E23 3029501074
E24 3027472569 -

E25 3027472568
E26 3027501073
F32 3027501072

T F33 3027444250
F34 - 3027501071
F35 3027454223
40 3027452687
Ga1 2020557427 .
Ha3 2020557327 '
45 3027512246
148 ’ 302724851

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
172 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile Scuth
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW .

A

LOCATION
FROM TP

LOCATION o .
FROM TP LT o ;

0- 1/8 Mile NNE - -+ .-
0- 1/8 Mile NE

0 - 1/8 Mile WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile WNW -
0 - 1/8 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NE
1/8 - 174 Mile North’
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 412 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
174 - 172 Mile NE
/4 - 1/2 Mile SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSE
112 - 1 Mile'SW

142 - 1 Mite SW

1/2 - 1 Mile 88E

TC01205640.1r" Page A-7



STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

150
< Js1
52
53
K55
K56
L58
M61
N66
N67
NE8
NBY
071
P73
P74
P75
R78
. arg
$81
882
uss
uss
uer
uss
T8g
$80
V93
Was
X98
7103

Zi04 -

Z105
Y106
107

WELL 1D

3027452700
3027452629
3027452756
3027478372

3027524748

2020832727
3027248818
2020557627

3027475682 °

3027478120
3027475680
3027475681
2020627327
3027512166
3027512165
3027452762
2022297927
3027248817

' 2022328527

2022328627
3027529516
3027525974
3027525576
3027525875
2016146727
2022328727
2020826527
2020627227
2022328427
3027458665
3027458667
3027458666

3027242812 .~ .. . -

3027554198

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West -~
142 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile NNW’
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Miie West
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 = 1 Mile SW
- 142 -1 Mile SW
o2 < iMile'SWL
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Miie SW
112 - 1 Mile WNW
112 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 -1 Mile ESE
A/2 - 1:Mile:ESE .
1/2 - 1 Mile’ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile South -

112 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW

112 - 1 Mile WNW *

1/2 - 4 Mile WSW

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW .

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile East
1/2 - 1 Mile South
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TARGET PROPERTY:  Biloomington Substation Phase ] CUSTOMER:~  ProSource Technologies, Inc
ADDRESS: 2700-East BOth Street CONTACT: Christy Hauble ;
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Bloomington MN 55425 INQUIRY #: 01205640.1r
LAT/LONG: 44.8603/93.2341 - DATE: June 04, 2004 8:34 am
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